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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 THE CLIENT 

 

Jadwa Investment, 

Sky Towers, South Tower, 4th Floor,  

P.O. Box 60677, Riyadh 11555,  

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 

1.2 THE PURPOSE OF VALUATION  

The valuation is for Public Listing Offering (REIT) for the Saudi Market purpose and 

the semi-annual update.  

1.3 INTEREST TO BE VALUED 

The following property is part of the scope for this valuation exercise: 

 

No. Details BUA (sq. m) Land Area (sq. m) Interest 

1. Al Taqwa Hotel, Makkah, KSA 37,474 2,216.23 *Freehold 

*Freehold reflecting the lease conditions referred at section 2.11.1 

The valuation assumes that the freehold title should confirm arrangements for future management of the 

building and maintenance provisions are adequate, and no onerous obligations affecting the valuation. 

This should be confirmed by your legal advisers. 

1.4 VALUATION APPROACH 

Traditional Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) 

1.5 DATE OF VALUATION 

Our valuation has been assessed as of the date of 30 June 2020. 

The valuation reflects our opinion of value as at this date.  Property values are 

subject to fluctuation over time as market conditions may change.  

1.6 OPINION OF MARKET VALUE 

 

Room Count Rental Income Growth (%) Exit Yield Discount Rate Valuation [Rounded] 

690 16,500,000 2.5% 6.50% 8.00% SAR 270,000,000 

The executive summary and valuation should not be considered other than as part of the entire report. 

THE EXECUTIVE 

SUMMARY AND 

VALUATION SHOULD NOT 

BE CONSIDERED OTHER 

THAN AS PART OF THE 

ENTIRE REPORT. 
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1.7 SALIENT POINTS (GENERAL COMMENTS) 

This is an online version of the report whereby confidential information has not been 

published such as tenancy contracts, tenancy schedules and other legal documents 

possibly. We advise all investors to request full copies from the appointed ‘Fund 

Manager’.  

The outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19), declared by the World Health 

Organisation as a “Global Pandemic” on 11 March 2020, has impacted global 

financial markets. Travel restrictions have been implemented by many countries 

across the globe. 

Market activity is being impacted in many sectors. Despite short term challenges 

whereby force majeure (as a result of the pandemic cause beyond anyone’s 

reasonable control) has created inactivity in the real estate market with the market 

currently at a standstill. Although we understand investor sentiment remains strong 

as it was prior to the virus pandemic and the KSA was on an upward trajectory 

showing growth in the last quarter of 2019 after a period of subdued market 

conditions.  

With all positive activity and investment by the government creating opportunities 

through projects across the Kingdom and through the creation of the Giga projects 

and now a stimulus package of SAR 120 billion, we understand the market will 

bounce back with investors and buyers having a strong appetite. We understand the 

current uncertainty and market stagnation will not allow a fairly resilient market to 

stop where it left off prior to the pandemic. In short, we suspect the pandemic effect 

to be a short-term shock and expect a rapid recovery and a surge in business activity 

to bounce back allowing markets to start flourishing towards a growth cycle.  

In summary, the subject asset holds a distinct market position with a moderate risk 

profile due to the strong dynamics of the Makkah market in previous periods prior 

to the COVID-19 pandemic. We do expect the Makkah market to pick up next year 

so long as the health crisis does not persist.  

The subject assets risk is mitigated by the location in Makkah and a strong 

covenant (lease) and as informed by the client backed by a promissory note.  

The value remains unchanged since our last valuation exercise in December 2019 

given the strong covenant and the Promissory Note in place of SAR 49,500,000 

valid for eight Hijri years and Pledge of Units for the Fund with a total value of SAR 

40,000,000 for three Hijri years as informed by the client. 

Our valuation(s) are therefore reported on the basis of ‘material valuation 

uncertainty’ as per VPS 3 and VPGA 10 of the RICS Red Book Global. 

Consequently, less certainty – and a higher degree of caution – should be attached 

to our valuation than would normally be the case. Given the unknown future impact 

that COVID-19 might have on the real estate market, we recommend that you keep 

the valuation of the property(s) under frequent review. 
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We are unaware of planning or other proposals in the area or other matters which 

would be of detriment to the subject land, although your legal representative should 

make their usual searches and enquiries in this respect.  

 

We confirm that on-site measurement exercise was not conducted by ValuStrat, and 

we have relied on the site areas specified by the Client. In the event that the areas of 

land and site boundary prove erroneous, our opinion of Market Value may be 

materially affected and we reserve the right to amend our valuation and report.   

 

We have assumed that the land is not subject to any unusual or especially onerous 

restrictions, encumbrances or outgoings and good title can be shown. For the 

avoidance of doubt, these items should be ascertained by the client’s legal 

representatives.  

 

ValuStrat draws your attention to any assumptions made within this report. We 

consider that the assumptions we have made accord with those that would be 

reasonable to expect a purchaser to make.  

 

We are unaware of any adverse conditions which may affect future marketability for 

the subject site. 

 

It is assumed that the subject land is freehold and is not subject to any rights, 

obligations, restrictions and covenants.   

 

This report should be read in conjunction with all the information set out in this report, 

we would point out that we have made various assumptions as to tenure, town 

planning and associated valuation opinions. If any of the assumptions on which the 

valuation is based is subsequently found to be incorrect then the figures presented in 

this report may also need revision and should be referred back to the valuer.  

 
Note property values are subject to fluctuation over time as market conditions may 
change.  
 

This executive summary and valuation should not be considered other than as part of 

the entire report. 
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2 VALUATION REPORT 

2.1 INTRODUCTION 

Thank you for the instruction regarding the valuation services requirement.   

We (‘ValuStrat’, which implies our relevant legal entities) would be pleased to 

undertake this assignment for Jadwa Investment (‘the client’) of providing valuation 

services for the properties mentioned in this report subject to valuation assumptions, 

reporting conditions and restrictions as stated hereunder. 

2.2 VALUATION INSTRUCTIONS / PROPERTY INTEREST 
TO BE VALUED 

No. Details BUA (sq. m) Land Area (sq. m) Interest 

1. Al Taqwa Hotel, Makkah, KSA 37,474 2,216.23 *Freehold 

Source: Client 2020 

*Freehold reflecting the lease conditions referred at section 2.11.1 

The valuation assumes that the freehold title should confirm arrangements for future management of the 
building and maintenance provisions are adequate, and no onerous obligations affecting the valuation. 
This should be confirmed by your legal advisers. 

2.3 PURPOSE OF VALUATION 

The valuation is required for Public Listing Offering (REIT) for the Saudi Market 

purpose and the semi-annual update.  

2.4 VALUATION REPORTING COMPLIANCE 

The valuation has been conducted in accordance with Taqeem Regulations (Saudi 

Authority for Accredited Valuers) in conformity with International Valuation Standards 

Council (IVSCs’) and International Valuations Standards (effective 31 January 

2020).  

It should be further noted that this valuation is undertaken in compliance with 

generally accepted valuation concepts, principles and definitions as promulgated in 

the IVSCs International Valuation Standards (IVS) as set out in the IVS General 

Standards, IVS Asset Standards, and IVS Valuation Applications. 

2.5 BASIS OF VALUATION 

2.5.1 MARKET VALUE 

The valuation of the subject property, and for the above stated purpose, has been 

undertaken on the Market Value basis of valuation in compliance with the above 
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mentioned Valuation Standards as promulgated by the IVSC and adopted by the 

RICS. Market Value is defined as: - 

The estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the 

valuation date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length 

transaction, after proper marketing and where the parties have each acted 

knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion. 

The definition of Market Value is applied in accordance with the following conceptual 

framework: 

“The estimated amount” refers to a price expressed in terms of money payable for 

the asset in an arm’s length market transaction. Market value is the most probable 

price reasonably obtainable in the market on the valuation date in keeping with the 

market value definition. It is the best price reasonably obtainable by the seller and 

the most advantageous price reasonably obtainable by the buyer. This estimate 

specifically excludes an estimated price inflated or deflated by special terms or 

circumstances such as atypical financing, sale and leaseback arrangements, special 

considerations or concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale, or any 

element of special value; 

“an asset should exchange” refers to the fact that the value of an asset is an 

estimated amount rather than a predetermined amount or actual sale price. It is the 

price in a transaction that meets all the elements of the market value definition at the 

valuation date; 

“on the valuation date” requires that the value is time-specific as of a given date. 

Because markets and market conditions may change, the estimated value may be 

incorrect or inappropriate at another time. The valuation amount will reflect the 

market state and circumstances as at the valuation date, not those at any other date; 

“between a willing buyer” refers to one who is motivated, but not compelled to buy. 

This buyer is neither over eager nor determined to buy at any price. This buyer is 

also one who purchases in accordance with the realities of the current market and 

with current market expectations, rather than in relation to an imaginary or 

hypothetical market that cannot be demonstrated or anticipated to exist. The 

assumed buyer would not pay a higher price than the market requires. The present 

owner is included among those who constitute “the market”; 

“and a willing seller” is neither an over eager nor a forced seller prepared to sell at 

any price, nor one prepared to hold out for a price not considered reasonable in the 

current market. The willing seller is motivated to sell the asset at market terms for 

the best price attainable in the open market after proper marketing, whatever that 

price may be. The factual circumstances of the actual owner are not a part of this 

consideration because the willing seller is a hypothetical owner; 

 “in an arm’s-length transaction” is one between parties who do not have a 

particular or special relationship, e.g. parent and subsidiary companies or landlord 
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and tenant, that may make the price level uncharacteristic of the market or inflated 

because of an element of special value. The market value transaction is presumed 

to be between unrelated parties, each acting independently; 

“after proper marketing” means that the asset would be exposed to the market in 

the most appropriate manner to effect its disposal at the best price reasonably 

obtainable in accordance with the market value definition. The method of sale is 

deemed to be that most appropriate to obtain the best price in the market to which 

the seller has access. The length of exposure time is not a fixed period but will vary 

according to the type of asset and market conditions. The only criterion is that there 

must have been sufficient time to allow the asset to be brought to the attention of an 

adequate number of market participants. The exposure period occurs prior to the 

valuation date; 

 ‘where the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently’ presumes that 

both the willing buyer and the willing seller are reasonably informed about the nature 

and characteristics of the asset, its actual and potential uses and the state of the 

market as of the valuation date. Each is further presumed to use that knowledge 

prudently to seek the price that is most favourable for their respective positions in 

the transaction. Prudence is assessed by referring to the state of the market at the 

valuation date, not with benefit of hindsight at some later date. For example, it is not 

necessarily imprudent for a seller to sell assets in a market with falling prices at a 

price that is lower than previous market levels. In such cases, as is true for other 

exchanges in markets with changing prices, the prudent buyer or seller will act in 

accordance with the best market information available at the time; 

‘and without compulsion’ establishes that each party is motivated to undertake the 

transaction, but neither is forced or unduly coerced to complete it. 

Market value is the basis of value that is most commonly required, being an 

internationally recognized definition. It describes an exchange between parties that 

are unconnected (acting at arm’s length) and are operating freely in the marketplace 

and represents the figure that would appear in a hypothetical contract of sale, or 

equivalent legal document, on the valuation date, reflecting all those factors that 

would be taken into account in framing their bids by market participants at large and 

reflecting the highest and best use of the asset. The highest and best use of an asset 

is the use of an asset that maximizes its productivity and that is possible, legally 

permissible and financially feasible. 

Market value is the estimated exchange price of an asset without regard to the 

seller’s costs of sale or the buyer’s costs of purchase and without adjustment for any 

taxes payable by either party as a direct result of the transaction. 

It should be further noted that the subject property is best described as a trade 

related property that is a property that is trading and is commonly sold in the market 

as an operating asset with trading potential, and for which ownership of such a 

property normally passes with the sale of the business as an operational entity. 
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2.5.2 VALUER 

The Valuer with responsibility of this report is Mr. Ramez Al Medlaj (Taqeem 

Member), having sufficient and current knowledge of the Saudi market and the skills 

and understanding to undertake the valuation competently.  

Also, Mr. Ramez Al Medlaj (Taqeem Member) who is a local Arabic specialist who 

has the knowledge, skills and understanding who is involved in the valuation 

process. Mr. Al Medlaj has no previous material connection or involvement with the 

subject of the valuation or with the client and can provide an objective and unbiased 

valuation; other than the previous exercise carried out back in December 2019.   

2.5.3 STATUS OF VALUER 

 

Status of Valuer Survey Date Valuation Date 

External Valuer 25 June 2020 30 June 2020 

*The inspection was external and visual in nature only 

2.6 EXTENT OF INVESTIGATION 

In accordance with instructions received we have carried out an external and internal 

inspection of the property. The subject of this valuation assignment is to produce a 

valuation report and not a structural / building or building services survey, and hence 

structural survey and detailed investigation of the services are outside the scope of 

this assignment.  

We have not carried out any structural survey, nor tested any services, checked 

fittings of any parts of the property. 

Our internal inspection was limited to common areas of the property including the 

ground floor areas, mezzanine floor area, other commercial areas, and a 

representative sample of areas.  

For the purpose of our report we have expressly assumed that the condition of any 

un-seen areas is commensurate with those which were seen. We reserve the right 

to amend our report should this prove not to be the case. 

2.7 SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

For the purpose of this report, it is assumed that written information provided to us 

by the Client is up to date, complete and correct in relation to title, planning 

consent and other relevant matters as set out in the report. 

2.7.1 VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS / SPECIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

This valuation assignment is undertaken on the following assumptions: 
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The subject property is valued under the assumption of property held on a Private 

interest with the benefit of trading potential of existing operational entity in 

possession; 

Written information provided to us by the Client is up to date, complete and correct 

in relation to issues such as title, tenure, details of the operating entity, and other 

relevant matters that are set out in the report; 

That no contaminative or potentially contaminative use has ever been carried out on 

the site; 

We assume no responsibility for matters legal in character, nor do we render any 

opinion as to the title of the property, which we assume to be good and free of any 

undisclosed onerous burdens, outgoings, restrictions or other encumbrances. 

Information regarding tenure and tenancy must be checked by your legal advisors; 

This subject is a valuation report and not a structural/building survey, and hence a 

building and structural survey is outside the scope of the subject assignment. We 

have not carried out any structural survey, nor have we tested any services, checked 

fittings or any parts of the structures which are covered, exposed or inaccessible, 

and, therefore, such parts are assumed to be in good repair and condition and the 

services are assumed to be in full working order;  

We have not arranged for any investigation to be carried out to determine whether 

or not any deleterious or hazardous material have been used in the construction of 

the property, or have since been incorporated, and we are therefore unable to report 

that the property is free from risk in this respect. For the purpose of this valuation we 

have assumed that such investigations would not disclose the presence of any such 

material to any significant extent; that, unless we have been informed otherwise, the 

property complies with all relevant statutory requirements (including, but not limited 

to, those of Fire Regulations, Bye-Laws, Health and Safety at work); 

We have made no investigation, and are unable to give any assurances, on the 

combustibility risk of any cladding material that may have been used in construction 

of the subject building. We would recommend that the client makes their own 

enquiries in this regard, and 

The market value conclusion arrived at for the property reflect the full contract value 

and no account is taken of any liability to taxation on sale or of the costs involved in 

effecting the sale. 

2.8 PRIVACY/LIMITATION ON DISCLOSURE OF VALUATION 

This valuation is for the sole use of the named Client. This report is confidential to 

the Client, and that of their advisors, and we accept no responsibility whatsoever to 

any third party.  
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No responsibility is accepted to any third party who may use or rely upon the whole 

or any part of the contents of this report. It should be noted that any subsequent 

amendments or changes in any form thereto will only be notified to the Client to 

whom it is authorised. 

2.9 DETAILS AND GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

The subject property consists of seasonal pilgrim accommodation hotel premises 

under the trading name of Al Taqwa Hotel located on Al Hajj Link Road, north 

Aziziyah. The seasonal hotel is a low budget pilgrim accommodation hotel 

predominantly catering for the busy seasons of Hajj and Ramadan.  

View of hotel and roadside east and west from the subject  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The property comprises a 20-storey structure built about 3 years ago, on an elevated 

sloped road adjacent to a mountain range. The subject is built of reinforced concrete 

frame with block infill rendered and painted with part glazing cladding finish. The 

subject seasonal hotel specializes in pilgrim accommodation for the Hajj and 

Ramadan seasons.   

The seasonal pilgrim accommodation hotel consists of 690 rooms benefiting from 

large reception area, 11 lifts, 3 storey parking area, masjid floor, Laundry floor and a 

catering floor. The hotel caters for low budget pilgrim packages through the season 

of Hajj and Ramadan; hence the hotel is not open throughout the year. Each basic 

decorated room consists of 4/5 beds with a small shower/WC area. The low budget 

accommodation hotels are designed for accommodation comprising rooms in 

hostels, and apartment buildings that are rented to pilgrims seeking lower cost 

accommodation than branded/star rated hotels. Pilgrim accommodation is typically 
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of a lower standard, with limited or no services compared to hotels, with the provision 

of meals often outsourced. Most of this accommodation is scattered around the outer 

ring of the central area stretching as far back as the 3rd Ring Road of Makkah. Most 

pilgrim accommodation is only open during peak time of the year i.e. Hajj and 

Ramadan season. During Hajj, a daily rate is charged per pilgrim rather than per 

room; however, this practice is reversed during Ramadan. Whole buildings are 

usually leased for the season either to a local operator or directly to Hajj 

commissions. 

2.9.1 MACRO LOCATION 

The subject Property is located in Makkah, which is a city positioned within the 

western region of Saudi Arabia and noted for its religious significance. Makkah’s total 

urban area stands at 850 km2, while its metropolitan area equates to 1,200 km2, 

which is expected to grow as a direct result of the expansion plans for the Masjid Al 

Haram. The map below outlines the macro location of the Hotel: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ValuStrat Research & Google Extract 2020 - For Illustrative Purposes Only 

2.9.2 LOCATION -  AL TAQWA HOTEL, NORTH AZIZIYAH, MAKKAH 

The subject property is situated on an elevated Al Hajj Link Road which is 

approximately 1.6 km to the Jamarat Bridge and beyond are the grounds for Mina. 

The hotel is conveniently located within easy reach of holy sites such as Mina and 

Muzdalifah and is approximately 3.5 km to the holy Masjid al-Haram (central area). 

The subject hotel is situated within the north Aziziyah area siting mainly pilgrim 

accommodation for the pilgrims of both Hajj and Ramadan. For ease of reference, 

refer to the illustration below on the succeeding page. 
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Source: ValuStrat Research & Google Extract 2020 - For Illustrative Purposes Only 

2.9.3 MAKKAH – DEMAND GENERATOR 

Hospitality accommodation in Makkah is typically geared towards religious tourists, 

with pilgrims constituting the majority of demand. Makkah’s holy destinations include 

Masjid Al Haram, Muzdalifah, Mina, Al Jamarat, and Arafat. The subject hotel is 

within the north Azizyah area which is an area of seasonal Hajj and Umrah pilgrims 

annually whether locally, GCC residents and the global Muslim population. With the 

strengthening of the infrastructure and the current regeneration programme, Makkah 

is gearing towards increasing the capacity of the haram and central area. The below 

exhibit depicts the location of the property relatively close to Makkah’s Holy 

Destinations: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Research 2020 
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Primary Demand Generators 

Landmark Description Approx. Dist 

(Km) 

Mina Mina covers an approximate area of 20 km² and is best known for the tent 

accommodation provided at the annual Hajj pilgrimage. Pilgrims stay in the city for 

during the Hajj period and after Eid Ul Adha  

1.6+ 

Muzdalifah Muzdalifah lies between Arafat and Mina where pilgrims spend the night sleeping on 

the ground under the open sky whilst preparing to leave for the Al Jamarat Bridge. 

8.0 

Al Jamarat Where pilgrims stand and throw stones as part of Hajj rights. This symbolizes the trials 

experienced by Prophet Abraham. 

1.6 

Al Masjid Al 

Haram 

Masjid Al Haram is the largest mosque in the world and the Ka’aba as this is the point 

of direction for every Muslim praying towards.  

3.5 

Arafat Arafat holds a strong significance in Islam (also known as the mount of mercy) as 

pilgrims spend the afternoon there on the ninth day of Dhul Hijjah making supplications. 

15.0 

 Source: Research, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.9.4 MAKKAH PUBLIC TRANSPORT PROGRAM 

The Makkah Public Transport Programme is a comprehensive public transport 

design and build project that includes the Metro, Bus Rapid Transit, Express Bus, 

Feeder Bus, as well as associated infrastructure and Intelligent Transport Systems. 

The project cost budget was around SAR 62 billion and will be implemented in 3 

phases over 10 years, with works beginning in December 2013. Upon completion of 

the project, the transport system will include 64 stations and will extend over 113.9 

km. We outline the phasing of the Makkah Public Transport Programme below: 

Phase ID Description Length (Km) No. of Stations Duration (Yrs.) 

Phase (1) Line B 26.2 12 3 

Line C 20.4 10 

Phase (2) Line A 27.7 18 5 

Phase (3) Line D 34.1 19 2 

Extension of Line C 5.5 5 

Total - 113.9 64 10 

Sources: Makkah Mass Rail Transit Company (MMRTC), 2014 

 Development Commission of Makkah and Mashaaer (DCOMM), 2014  

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hajj
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hajj
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hajj
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dhul_Hijjah
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dhul_Hijjah
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We outline the layout of the network in the image below: 

Planned Makkah Mass Transit Road Network 

 

Makkah Mass Rail Transit Company (MMRTC), 2014 

Development Commission of Makkah and Mashaaer (DCOMM), 2014 

2.9.5 HARAMAIN HIGH SPEED RAILWAY  

Haramain High Speed Railway Project (HHR) is a 450-high speed intercity railway 

system that serves as the gateway for the two holy cities of Madinah and which 

was opened earlier this year in October 2018. We outline some general information 

regarding the network in the image below: 

Haramain High Speed Railway Network 

 

Source: Research 2020 
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Haramain High Speed Railway Project includes transit stations at the following 

locations: 

• King Abdul Aziz International Airport (KAIA) 

• On the junction of Al Haramain Road with King Abdullah Road in the Al-

Sulimaniyah district of Jeddah. 

 At the main entrance of Makkah city on the 3rd ring road in Al Rasifa district. 

 King Abdullah Economic City (KAEC). 

 Madinah 

2.10 ENVIRONMENT MATTERS 

We are not aware of the content of any environmental audit or other environmental 

investigation or soil survey which may have been carried out on the property and 

which may draw attention to any contamination or the possibility of any such 

contamination.  

In undertaking our work, we have been instructed to assume that no contaminative 

or potentially contaminative use has ever been carried out on the property. We have 

not carried out any investigation into past or present use, either of the property or of 

any neighbouring land, to establish whether there is any contamination or potential 

for contamination to the subject property from the use or site, and have therefore 

assumed that none exists. However, should it be established subsequently that 

contamination exists at the property or on any neighbouring land, or that the 

premises has been or is being put to any contaminative use, this might reduce the 

value now reported. 

 

Details  

Area ValuStrat has been advised that the land area is 2,216.23 sq. m. 

Topography 
Generally, Makkah area is uneven within a rough terrain mountainous sloped areas. The subject appears to 
be on slightly elevated and sloped road.  

Drainage Assumed available and connected.  

Flooding 

ValuStrat’s verbal inquiries with local authorities were unable to confirm whether there is an increased risk of 
flooding such as on a floodplain. For the purposes of this valuation, ValuStrat has assumed that the subject 
property is not flood liable. A formal written submission will be required for any further investigation which is 
outside of this report’s scope of work.  

Landslip 

ValuStrat’s’ verbal inquiries with local authorities were unable to confirm whether land slip is a concern at the 
subject property. For the purposes of this valuation, ValuStrat has assumed that the subject property is not 
within a landslip area. A formal written submission will be required for any further investigation which is 
outside of this report’s scope of work.    

2.10.1 TOWN PLANNING 

Neither from our knowledge nor as a result of our inspection are we aware of any 

planning proposals which are likely to directly adversely affect this property. In the 
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absence of any information to the contrary, it is assumed that the existing use is 

lawful, has valid planning consent and the planning consent is not personal to the 

existing occupiers and there are no particularly onerous or adverse conditions which 

would affect our valuation.   

In arriving at our valuation, it has been assumed that each and every building enjoys 

permanent planning consent for their existing use or enjoys, or would be entitled to 

enjoy, the benefit of a “Lawful Development” Certificate under the Town & Country 

Planning Acts, or where it is reasonable to make such an assumption with continuing 

user rights for their existing use purposes, subject to specific comments. We are not 

aware of any potential development or change of use of the property or properties in 

the locality which would materially affect our valuation. For the purpose of this 

valuation we have assumed that hospitality use (hotel) has all the necessary 

consents in place. Should this not be the case, we reserve the right to amend our 

valuation and report.  

2.10.2 SERVICES 

The property referred within this report is connected to mains electricity, water, 

drainage, and other municipality services. For the purpose of this valuation, should 

this not be the case, we reserve the right to amend our valuation and report.  

2.11 TENURE/TITLE 

Unless otherwise stated we have assumed freehold title is free from encumbrances 

and that Solicitors’ local searches and usual enquiries would not reveal the existence 

of statutory notices or other matters which would materially affect our valuation. We 

are unaware of any rights of way, easements or restrictive covenants which affect 

the property; however, we would recommend that the solicitors investigate the title 

in order to ensure this is correct. Following details have been provided by the client: 

 

Details  

City Makkah 

Area Western Region 

Site Area 2,216.23 sq. m 

Use Hospitality 

Owner Jadwa Al Khalil 

Title Freehold 

Title Deed No: 920114009217  

Title Deed Date:  20/7/1438 

All aspects of tenure/title should be checked by the client’s legal representatives prior 

to exchange of contract/drawdown and insofar as any assumption made within the 

body of this report is proved to be incorrect then the matter should be referred back 

to the valuer in order to ensure the valuation is not adversely affected. 
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2.11.1 LICENCES 

The subject hotel has a lease in place between the following parties: 

First Party: Jadwa Al Khalil 

Second Party: Tharawat Al Masha’er for Development and Investment 

        

The lease term is for 15 years and 6 months based on HIJRI calendar started on 1st 

Mahram 1439. Rent Duration is 10 Hijri Years started on 1/1/1439 to be renewed 

automatically for 5 years unless the lessee gives notice before 3 months. 

The rent scheduled agreed is as follows: 

 

No.  Lease Term  Hijri Calendar Rent Amount (SAR) 

1 Year 1 43,177 8,250,000 

2 Year 1 43,354 8,250,000 

3 Year 2 43,532 8,250,000 

4 Year 2 43,708 8,250,000 

5 Year 3 43,886 8,250,000 

6 Year 3 44,063 8,250,000 

7 Year 4 44,240 8,250,000 

8 Year 4 44,417 8,250,000 

9 Year 5 44,594 8,250,000 

10 Year 5 44,772 8,250,000 

11 Year 6 44,949 9,000,000 

12 Year 6 45,126 9,000,000 

13 Year 7 45,304 9,000,000 

14 Year 7 45,480 9,000,000 

15 Year 8 45,658 9,000,000 

16 Year 8 45,834 9,000,000 

17 Year 9 46,012 9,000,000 

18 Year 9 46,189 9,000,000 

19 Year 10 46,366 9,000,000 

20 Year 10 46,544 9,000,000 

21 Year 11 46,720 9,000,000 

22 Year 11 46,898 9,000,000 

23 Year 12 47,075 9,000,000 

24 Year 12 47,252 9,000,000 

25 Year 13 47,429 9,000,000 

26 Year 13 47,606 9,000,000 

27 Year 14 47,783 9,000,000 

28 Year 14 47,960 9,000,000 
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29 Year 15 48,137 9,000,000 

30 Year 15 48,315 9,000,000 

31 Year 16 48,492 9,000,000 

      

2.11.2 ALTERNATIVE BRIEF LEASE DETAILS 

RENT OBLIGATIONS 

• The lessor to maintain property. 

• Obtain the lessor approval prior any modification or changes on the 

property. 

• Use the property for only the purpose specified on the agreement. 

• Give the right to lessor and his representative to access at any time. 

• Usage of the property within legal manner. 

• Obtain the property licenses, municipality approvals to use the property on 

rent purpose without any liability on the lessor.  

GUARANTEE  

33,000,000 SAR shall be paid as guarantee for the rented property for the whole 

period of rent plus 90 days after the end of the rent. The guarantee if any rent 

contract renewal is in place, it shall be renewed on at least 15 days' notice period. 

The guarantee shall be renewed yearly at least three months before its expiry. 

MODIFICATIONS TO THE PROPERTY  

The lessee shall have the right to modify the property at his convenience after 

obtaining written approval form the owner. 

PUBLIC SERVICES AND TAXES 

The lessee shall be obligated to installations and the expenses for public services 

[water, electricity, telecommunications, gas, sanitation, etc.] beside all of the taxes 

during rent period. 

INDEMNIFICATION   

The lessee shall indemnify the owner from all of legal, public liabilities including 

negligence, accidents, death, injuries etc.   

RENT TO OTHERS, RENT WAIVER, AND PROPERTY OWNERSHIP 

TRANSFER 

The lessee has the right to rent the property (sub-lease), or part of it as his 

convenience without waiving the contract to another party. 
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The lessee shall be obligated to notice the owner of any modification to the 

legitimate rights or new partnership or any renter ownership changes. 

EVACUATION OF THE PROPERTY  

The lessee shall evacuate the property after completion of the rent period or if any 

at the contract termination date. 

The lessee is obligated to all rent amounts including the rent value, public services 

expenses, taxes, and any other expenses. 

If the contract is terminated by the lessee, then the lessee shall pay 2 years rent / 

or the remaining value of the rent; which is less. 

Delivering the property with modifications if any good condition and at service level. 

The lessee is take into consideration the Islamic religion and shall not to disturb 

neighbors. 

Any modification in the agreement shall be in written and contains the signature of 

both parties. 

This is an online version of the report whereby confidential information has not been 

published such as tenancy contracts, tenancy schedules and other legal documents 

possibly. We advise all investors to request full copies from the appointed ‘Fund 

Manager’.  

We assume that material conditions have not changed, and no onerous conditions 

are within these documents impacting the value, although we reserve the right to 

amend our valuation and report.  

2.12 METHODOLOGY & APPROACH 

In determining our opinion of Market Value for the freehold interest (reflecting the 

current lease conditions referred 2.11.1) in the subject property, we have utilized the 

Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) and the trade related property valuation approach.  

2.12.1 DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW (DCF) ANALYSIS 

The subject property falls into a broad category of investment property with the prime 

value determinant being the properties ability to generate rentals and rental growth 

through the ongoing letting and reasonable maintenance.  

In determining our opinion of Market Value of the subject property we have utilized 

the Investment Approach utilizing a Discounted Cash Flow technique.   

Discounting Cash Flow analysis is defined in the International Valuation Standards 

as a financial modelling technique based on explicit assumptions regarding the 

prospective cash flow of the property. This analysis involves the projection of a series 

of periodic cash flows a property is anticipated to generate, additionally giving regard 
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to the frequency and timing of associated development costs, contingency 

allowances etc. To this projected cash flow series, an appropriate discount rate is 

applied to establish an indication of the present value of the income stream 

associated with the property.  The DCF approach involves the discounting of the 

projected net cash flow on a yearly basis over the explicit cash flow period.  In the 

case of the subject compounds the cash flow has been projected over a 10-year 

period reflecting a market practice for cash flows reflecting the two lease terms 

referred above for both properties.  The cash flow is discounted back to the date of 

valuation at an appropriate rate to reflect risk in order to determine the Market Value 

of both properties.  The rental income being capitalised and discounted in the cash 

flow refers to net rental income, that is, the income stream. A contractual agreed 

growth rate of a fixed rental income per annum has been agreed for both leases and 

has reflected with no growth within the DCF calculations. The future values quoted 

for property, rents and costs are projections only formed on the basis of information 

currently available to us and are not representations of what the value of the property 

will be as at a future date.    

2.12.2 MARKET RENTS 

Sales or rental evidence for similar properties within Makkah are not readily available 

or transparent due to the nature of the property market within the Kingdom of Saudi 

Arabia.  Much if not all of the evidence is anecdotal and this limitation may place on 

the non-reliability of such information and impact on values reported. Although for 

the subject hotel the following assumptions and facts have been considered which 

appear to be within market benchmarks of the Makkah hospitality sector as follows: 

• Average Daily Rate (3-4-star hotel) – SAR 200 to 220 per night.  

• Hajj Season – SAR 2,500 per person. 

• Ramadan Season – SAR 1,000 per night.  

• There are 4/5 beds per room.  

• The current rent of SAR 16,500,000 per annum appears to be in line with local 

market benchmarks.  

• We are aware of a number of hospitality property rentals ranging from SAR 

12 million per annum to SAR 25 million per annum.  

• The subject hotels passing rent equates to SAR 440.30 per sq. m which is 

within market rental benchmarks of a suitable average range of SAR 400 

per sq. m to SAR 500 per sq. m considering age, type and location.  

2.12.3 ASSUMPSTIONS & COMMENTARY 

The hotel has been assessed as an investment subject to the lease agreement 

provided by the client and any assumptions made. ValuStrat has made certain 

assumptions and adjustments based on their experience in valuing typical properties 
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in Makkah, KSA taking cognisance of the surrounding developments within which 

the property is located. This was done in an attempt to forecast our interpretation of 

performance of the property over the 10-year explicit cash flow period. In this 

instance, we have adopted the following rates: 

 

Details Comments / Assumptions 

Lease/Rental Rates Refer to Lease Details Provided by the Client as referred above. 

Occupancy 
The lease is a Full Repairing and Insuring (FRI) agreement and 
therefore the rental agreement is a net income provided.   

Operational Cost 
The subject property contains a Full Repairing Insuring (FRI) lease 
agreement and operational cost are borne by the lessee.  

Growth Rate  

Given the current state of market conditions, we applied an average growth rate of 

2.5% per annum.   

Discount Rate and Exit Yield  

The discount rate reflects the return required to mitigate the risk associated with the 

particular investment type in question; therefore, echoes the opportunity cost of 

capital. To this we have to add elements of market risk and property specific risk.  

The market risk comes in the form of; inter alia, potential competition from existing 

and latent supply.  Market risk will also reflect where we are in the property cycle and 

more importantly the location. Given that the subject property is located in Makkah 

within the central area is in many ways the most strategic city in the Saudi Arabia 

given its status as Islam’s most holy city; hence contains a resilience that many cities 

will not have on a global level.  Accordingly, for the purpose of our valuation 

calculations we have adopted a discount rate of 8.0%.   

The exit yield is a resultant extracted from transactional evidence in the market; 

however, due to anecdotal evidence and limited market activity we have had to rely 

on anticipated investor expectations from typical property investments. These 

typically vary between 6.0% and 7.0%, with exceptions on either side, depending on 

the quality of the property, length of the leases and the location. Based on the above 

criteria we are of the opinion that a fair exit yield for the subject properties is 6.5%. 

2.12.4 SUMMARY OF MARKET VALUE 

The resultant value based upon the above variables for the subject property is as 

follows: 

 

Property Type Rent Income  Growth Rate Exit Yield Discount Rate Value [Rounded] 

Hotel 16,500,000 2.50% 6.50% 8.00% 270,000,000 

Refer to the DCF cash flow at appendix 2 
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2.12.5 SAMPLE SET ANALYSIS (MARKET BENCHMARKS) 

By evaluating the market orientation, chain affiliation, location, facilities, amenities, 

reputation and quality of the area’s sample hotels we have identified three properties 

we consider to be representative of the market segment in around the subject hotel 

location as follows:  

1. Rawadat Al Aseel Hotel, Al Rawdah, Al aam Street, Makkah – SAR 300 per night 

2. Durrat Mina Hotel, Al-Shisha, Al Rawdah District, Msin St. – SAR 200 per night 

3. Reef Global Hotel, King Faisal Road, Al Adl District, Makkah – SAR 360 per night 

4. Al Noor Hotel, Al Noor Street, Aziziyah, Makkah – SAR 260 per night 

5. Al Fayha Darkam 1 Hotel, King Abdulaziz Rd, Al Aziziyah – SAR 260 per night.  

In addition, given the specialised nature of pilgrim accommodation and their 

seasonal opening hours through the Hajj and Ramadan seasons, we have 

researched the following specialised rates: 

 

Pilgrim Accommodation Rates  

Hajj Season ADR (SAR/Pilgrim) Occupancy 

High  3,000 - 5,000  
70-100% 

  
  

Mid 2,000 - 3,000 

Low 1,000 - 2,000 

Ramadan ADR (SAR/Pilgrim) Occupancy 

High 600 - 1,000  
50-70% 

  
  

Mid 400 - 600 

Low 100 - 120 

Ramadan Night Rates SAR per night Occupancy 

First 10 days 400 - 1,200 
70-100% 

Last 10 Nights 6,000 - 12,000 

Source: Research, 2019/20 

Note: Rates are prone to change annually to local demand.  

 

2.12.6 KSA HOSPITALITY MARKET OVERVIEW 

Prior to the health pandemic problem, the Saudi hospitality market is currently 

experiencing a demographic shift, which has had an influence on general consumer 

preferences in the market. The influx of international arrivals since the introduction 

of the Saudi tourist e-visas are also projected to have a long-term impact on general 

consumer preferences within the market. The visa reforms have had a positive 

impact on the proportion of international hospitality demand to local hospitality 

demand, however, local tourism demand is still expected to remain a key driver of 

demand for hotels in the future. The increasing international demand does, however, 
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have an influence on overall consumer preferences in Saudi Arabia, which can have 

an impact in hospitality offerings and supply.  

According to studies, the largest international source market for Saudi Arabia in 2019 

was Middle East and Africa with 7.5 million tourists followed by Asia Pacific with 6.5 

million. The latter is expected to experience the highest growth between 2019 and 

2024. Pakistan, India, Indonesia, Bangladesh, and Malaysian tourists account for 

the largest proportion of inbound arrivals from Asia-specific countries at present. 

These markets visit Saudi Arabia for religious purposes. 

The Saudi hospitality market is progressing through three distinct phases, first is the 

establishment phase, followed by the diversification phase, and the third phase is 

the locally established phase. Theses phases can help describe the state of the 

hospitality market and its supply within the Kingdom. Saudi Arabia’s hospitality 

supply is currently on the diversification phase; however, the market is showing clear 

indications of its transitioning to the locally established phase. Between 2000 and 

2020, luxury and upscale branded hotels accounted for 55% of the branded supply 

in Saudi Arabia. Therefore, operators start to experience increasing levels of 

competition causing a change in market dynamics and a diversification of brands. 

Moreover, operators introduce a greater variety of brands in the hopes of achieving 

a unique selling point, giving them an advantage over the competition. The Saudi 

demographic is getting increasingly younger, there is a big opportunity for Saudi 

Arabia to take the lead on adapting their current hospitality standards to the changing 

consumer preferences in the market. Operators can do this by implementing new 

technologies to help offer greater personalized services to their guests. Accordingly, 

most hotels have a social aspect to them at their very core, which plays a key role in 

the strength of their relationships with guests and the local community. We are in a 

time when hotels are seen as a social platform which not only connects itself to the 

surrounding environment, but also with the community. 

Moreover, there are three key enablers of hotels as community hubs, namely 

coworking spaces or shared spaces, community engagement, and free-based 

membership. The rise of digital nomads and increasing business travel led hotels to 

incorporate coworking spaces as part of their service offering. The industry saw an 

increase in business travel among millennials, many of whom view business travel 

as a perk rather than an inconvenience Hotel brands are incorporating shared 

working spaces to capitalize on this growing market. In line with Vision 2030, it’s 

expected to see an increase in coworking spaces as Saudi Arabia pushes for more 

freelancers and entrepreneurs in the Kingdom. The younger demographic will play 

a big factor in the development of coworking spaces in hotel public places such as 

the lobby and meeting rooms. 

While hotels in Saudi Arabia can look forward to an increase in international arrivals 

over the next few years, hoteliers should also look towards local residents as a 

source of supplementary revenue. This supplemental revenue can be achieved 

through leveraging hotel assets and services through free-based membership. Free-
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based memberships are a great way for hotel properties to reduce dependency on 

occupancy and average daily rate (ADR) for revenue generation. Finally, the 

hospitality industry in Saudi Arabia is now reaching out to a new regional and 

international audience. During the first month of introducing tourist e-visas to 49 

different nationalities, Saudi Arabia had processed approximatively 77,000 e-visas. 

With a goal of attracting 1.5 million tourists by 2020, hotels should take into 

consideration that international tourist demand for hospitality products are expected 

to increase (source: articles from industry experts). 

2.12.7 MAKKAH HOSPITALITY MARKET PERFORMANCE 

Prior to the current health pandemic covid-19, overall performance in Makkah 

improved compared to the same period last year. Occupancy rates saw a 10% 

increase reaching 68% in the first half of 2019, however the increase in supply 

continued to put pressure on ADRs which witnessed an 8% decline over the same 

period.  

The combined effect resulted in an increase in RevPAR by 1%. The first half of 2019 

saw the delivery of 1,489 keys with the recent opening of the Millennium Makkah Al 

Naseem and the Doubletree by Hilton Makkah Jabal Omar. In addition, 

approximately 20,100 keys are expected to be delivered between 2019 and 2021, 

mainly located in proximity to Al Masjid Al Haram. Despite the quantum of anticipated 

supply, the outlook for Makkah’s hotel market remains positive. This is supported by 

the substantial investments to increase the Masjid Al Haram’s capacity and improve 

the city’s infrastructure in the coming years. As per the Saudi Vision 2030, the 

projected capacity for Umrah visitors is anticipated to reach 30 million by 2030, which 

is expected to have a significant impact on demand for hotel keys.  

2.12.8 HOSPITALITY MAKKAH REGION COMMENTARY 

Supply & Demand 

The majority of the upcoming quality supply will be concentrated in proximity to the 

Masjid Al Haram. Nevertheless, a large amount of hotel rooms will also be 

delivered outside the central area of Makkah.   

• Approximately 22.4 million room nights were supplied in 2014 with an estimated 

occupancy of 61.1%.   

• As demand is expected to increase after the completion of the Haram extension, 

market occupancy rates are expected to rise between 2015 and 2020.  

• That said, large scale proposed hospitality projects, if materialized, will put 

pressure on occupancies 

Future Development Trends 

The majority of the mega projects in Makkah, namely Jabal Omar, KAAR and Jabal 

Al Ka’ba, will offer hotel rooms as their primary asset class.   
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New hotels and pilgrim accommodation will be built around the main ring roads in 

Makkah, which provide easy connectivity within the City.   

The Government has been undergoing extensive efforts to improve the hotel 

classification system through strong planning and regulation efforts from the Saudi 

Commission for Tourism and Antiquities (SCTA). 

Market Opportunities 

The hospitality market currently presents opportunities for the development of 

midscale hotels (i.e. 3-star or 4-star categories) and pilgrim accommodation across 

the City.  

Based on ValuStrat’ s discussions with various hotel experts and managers, we 

concluded that midscale properties are expected to offer higher returns due to a 

major capitalization on volumes of pilgrims with limited operational costs, whereas 

higher end properties are expected to be confronted with existing competition around 

the Masjid Al Haram area and a higher cost basis. 

Site Implications 

The City’s major quality hospitality developments are located on a direct proximity to 

the Holy Haram (approximately 300 meters) and by that the subject plot do not have 

the proximity competitive advantage. While the subject’s plot proximity to Haram 

does not provide a competitive advantage compared to other developments, the site 

has a prime connectivity being located on the Makkah-Jeddah Highway and next to 

the Haramain High-speed Rail Station. This makes it an attractive site to meet the 

demands for middle income pilgrims. 

Development Opportunity 

With the expected increase in demand due to the expansion of the Haram, 

occupancy rates in the hospitality market are expected to increase. That said, large 

scale supply is proposed which, if materializes, will maintain the occupancy levels at 

current levels. Premium hotels in the city are located next to the Holy Haram, 

however the site’s location next to the Haramain Haigh-speed Rail Station further 

enhances the connectivity of the site and provides opportunities for the development 

of internationally branded 4 star hotels.  

Limited operational costs and anticipated increased demand will enhance the returns 

on midscale properties. The hospitality market currently presents opportunities for 

the development of four-star branded hotel developments.  

Factors Influencing the Hospitality Sector  

World Muslim Population  

The growth in the Muslim population is the main driver for the increase of Hajj and 

Umrah visitors. The population of Muslims in the world is estimated to be 

approximately 1.6 billion at the end of 2010 (Pew Research Center).   
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Islam is the world’s fastest growing religions and is anticipated to reach 

approximately 2.76 billion by 2050. Capacity of the Masjid Al Haram and Other Holy 

Sites. The capacity of the Masjid Al Haram has a direct implication on the number of 

pilgrims visiting the city and hence on the demand for hotel accommodation in 

Makkah. The Haram is witnessing the largest expansion ever, which will provide 

456,000 sq. m of additional space to accommodate 400,000 pilgrims, taking the 

capacity of the Masjid Al Haram to approximately two million people.   

Efforts to Upgrade Standards  

The Saudi authorities are undertaking numerous efforts to upgrade the facilities and 

services in Makkah. For example, the authorities have started playing a more active 

role in the proper maintenance of standards in Makkah’s pilgrimage facilities. Many 

properties were forced to either refurbish or close down. Frequent inspections are 

being conducted in order to keep a close eye on lodging facilities for the pilgrims. 

The emphasis on upgrading standards will enhance the need for quality room supply 

in the city for pilgrim accommodation.    

Fluctuation in Demand  

The Makkah market experiences significant fluctuations in demand due to the 

extreme seasonality and a high level of sensitivity towards international issues such 

as global health concerns or political instability and diplomatic relationships.   

These issues can create concern and prevent people from performing both the 

Umrah and Hajj Pilgrimage.   

The demand for the Makkah hospitality market is mostly driven by the Hajj season, 

Ramadan and public holidays.   

The rest of the year is significantly slow, and several pilgrim accommodations remain 

closed during the slowdown period.  

Emergence of Mega Projects  

The key major projects planned and under construction in Makkah are expected to 

have a substantial impact on the hospitality market, and on the real estate market in 

general, in Makkah over the next 10 years.  Each of these projects is substantial in 

size and will add significant inventory to the market upon completion.   

These mega projects are changing the real estate landscape of the Makkah market, 

particularly in the hospitality sector which has traditionally been dominated by 

smaller independent owners.  Examples of such mega projects include Jabal Omar 

and King Abdul Aziz Road.    

2.12.9 VALUATION COMMENTARY 

The hospitality market currently presents opportunities for the development of 

midscale hotels (i.e. 3-star or 4-star categories) and pilgrim accommodation across 

the City. Based on our discussions with various hotel experts and managers, we 
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concluded that midscale properties are expected to offer higher returns due to a 

major capitalization on volumes of pilgrims with limited operational costs, whereas 

higher end properties are expected to be confronted with existing competition around 

the Masjid Al Haram area and a higher cost basis. 

The majority of the upcoming quality supply will be concentrated in proximity to the 

Masjid Al Haram. Nevertheless, a large amount of hotel rooms will also be delivered 

outside the central area of Makkah.  Approximately 22.4 million room nights were 

supplied in 2014 with an estimated occupancy of 61.1%.  As demand is expected to 

increase after the completion of the Haram extension, market occupancy rates are 

expected to rise between 2015 and 2020. Accordingly, large scale proposed 

hospitality projects, if materialized, will put pressure on occupancies. 

The majority of the mega projects in Makkah, namely Jabal Omar, KAAR and Jabal 

Al Ka’ba, will offer hotel rooms as their primary asset class.  New hotels and pilgrim 

accommodation will be built around the main ring roads in Makkah, which provide 

easy connectivity within the City.  The Government has been undergoing extensive 

efforts to improve the hotel classification system through strong planning and 

regulation efforts from the Saudi Commission for Tourism and Antiquities (SCTA). 

Properties close to the Haram have higher annual rates and occupancies throughout 

the year, given the high congestion levels across the city. It is important to note that 

strong seasonality in the hospitality market has created peaks in ADR’s during Hajj 

and Ramadan periods. Public holidays during the winter months have also created 

periods of high demand on quality hotels. The Saudi authorities are undertaking 

numerous efforts to upgrade the facilities and services in Makkah. For example, the 

authorities have started playing a more active role in the proper maintenance of 

standards in Makkah’s pilgrimage facilities. Many properties were forced to either 

refurbish or close down.  

Frequent inspections are being conducted in order to keep a close eye on lodging 

facilities for the pilgrims. The emphasis on upgrading standards will enhance the 

need for quality room supply in the city for pilgrim accommodation.    

The value remains unchanged since our last valuation exercise in December 2019 

given the strong covenant and the Promissory Note in place of SAR 49,500,000 valid 

for eight Hijri years and the Pledge of Units for the Fund with a total value of SAR 

40,000,000 for three Hijri years as informed by the client.  

2.12.10 SUMMARY OF MARKET VALUE 

The resultant value based upon the above variables for the subject is as follows: 

Refer to the DCF cash flow at appendix 2 

Room Count Exit Yield Discount Rate Valuation (SAR) Value Per Key (SAR) 

690 6.50% 8.00% 270,000,000 391,304 
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2.13 VALUATION 

2.13.1 MARKET VALUE  

ValuStrat is of the opinion that the Market Value of the freehold interest (reflecting 

the leasehold interest) in the subject property referred within this report, as of the 

date of valuation, based upon the assumptions expressed within this report, may be 

fairly stated as follows; Market Value (rounded and subject to details in the full 

report):  

SAR 270,000,000 (Two Hundred Seventy Million Saudi Riyals) only. 

This is an online version of the report whereby confidential information has not been published such as 
tenancy contracts, tenancy schedules and other legal documents possibly. We advise all investors to 

request full copies from the appointed ‘Fund Manager’.  

2.14 MARKET CONDITION SNAPSHOT 

2.14.1 MARKET ASSESSMENT, TIMES OF UNCERTAINTY (COVID-19 PANDEMIC) & 

VALUATION COMMENTARY OVERVIEW  

At a time of unprecedented trial over the Coronavirus Covid-19 and the global spread 

of the virus, it has meant a significant impact on global financial markets as 

geographies experience continued spread and increase of pandemic cases. This 

has meant a global shutdown/lockdown of economies with most sectors affected.  

The outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19), declared by the World Health 

Organization (WHO) as a “Global Pandemic” on 11 March 2020, has impacted global 

financial markets. Travel restrictions have been implemented by many countries 

across the globe. Market activity is being impacted in many sectors.  

Prior to the global rapid spread of the virus and the announcement by the KSA 

authorities of an initial indefinite lockdown, the KSA real estate market was in a 

healthy position with many analysts predicting a strong 2020 for real estate (vision 

2020) with the positive activity and investment by the government unveiling a number 

of reforms, including recent facilitation of the tourism visa, where citizens of 49 

countries are now able to apply e-visas and holders of Schengen, UK or US visas 

are eligible for visas on arrival.  

Also the government has now allowed the full foreign ownership of retail and 

wholesale operations along with previously opening up of the Tadawul Stock Market 

to foreign investment supported by current energy reforms, cutting subsidies, 

creating jobs, privatising state-controlled assets and increasing private sector 

contribution to the country’s economy, etc. With all the opportunities throughout the 

Kingdom and the creation of the Giga projects, there was an ambitious resilience 

which was suddenly shutdown overnight due to the initial lockdown period. Presently 

the whole of the KSA is on a 24-hour lockdown given that Coronavirus cases have 

passed 4,000 (four thousand). With all the current uncertainty, market stagnation 

and short-term challenges whereby force majeure (as a result of the pandemic’s 
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cause beyond anyone’s reasonable control) has created inactivity in the real estate 

market with the market currently at a standstill.  

Given as mentioned above the KSA market’s ambitions and resilience, we 

understand investor sentiment remains strong as it was prior to the virus pandemic 

and the KSA was on an upward course showing growth in the last quarter of 2019 

after a period of subdued market conditions.  

The current global crushing of liquidity in economies will have impact on markets and 

real estate market and this maybe the case with many economies across the globe; 

however, the KSA market has shown resilience in previous years through a period 

of downward trend (2016-18), a correction allowing for the market to bottom out with 

2019 experiencing growth in the first quarter and subdued market conditions 

throughout 2019. The latter part of Q4 – 2019 saw positive growth with strong 

investor appetite, though the market lacking good quality stock. Now with the Saudi 

government confirming a stimulus package of SAR 120 billion, we understand the 

market will bounce back with investors underlying strong appetite. This will delay any 

evidence in the short term of declining prices and with the government stimulus will 

assist any short-term losses on transactions, private and public funds, although will 

need to be sustained in the short-term. 

The KSA real estate sector generally follows the fortunes of the greater economy 

and while the oil reserves were left off prior to the pandemic fairly strong, although 

currently a price war between major producers is adding to a growing supply glut, 

though this will help KSA once markets start normalizing again. The KSA economy 

remains stable and backed-by strong fundamentals of the KSA market (i.e. young 

growing population) and also the economic transformation plan transforming the 

Kingdom towards a service economy post-oil era.  

In short, the pandemic is expected to be a short term shock wave with an eventual 

surge of business activity leading to a rapid recovery either in the form of a “V-shape” 

or a more gradual recovery in the form of a “U-shape” bounce back. Accordingly, we 

expect the KSA market to surge in business once the lockdown is lifted allowing for 

markets to start flourishing towards long term sustainability in social trends and 

patterns along with socio-economic distancing in a growing cycle. On the other hand, 

should the global economic impact of the Coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19) 

outbreak depends on how long the virus lasts, how far it spreads and how much 

lock-down, public organizations quarantines disrupt the market. 

Indeed, the current response to COVID-19 means that we are faced with 

unprecedented set of circumstances on which to base judgement(s). There is strong 

evidence that real estate markets spring back to strong activity and growth fairly 

quickly. Equally, the short-term generally speaking we do not expect the current real 

estate market to show any adjustment in prices/rates due to non-activity or a market 

standstill especially prior the market was on an upward trend. The KSA real estate 

market is a developing market with much invested by the government in 

infrastructure projects, so we expect the government’s latest stimulus to preserve 
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liquidity and for demand to hold having limited / no bearing on prices / rates. 

However, should the pandemic persist throughout this year, we do expect 

adjustment later or towards the end of this year. 

Our valuation(s) is / are therefore reported on the basis of ‘material valuation 

uncertainty’ as per VPS 3 and VPGA 10 of the RICS Red Book Global. 

Consequently, less certainty – and a higher degree of caution – should be attached 

to our valuation than would normally be the case.  

Given the unknown future impact that COVID-19 might have on the real estate 

market, we recommend that you keep the valuation of subject property under 

frequent review. 

2.14.2 MARKET CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE PANDEMIC & THE KSA LOCKDOWN 

The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA) - world's largest exporter of crude oil, embarked 

four years (2016) ago on an ambitious economic transformation plan, “Saudi Arabia 

Vision 2030”. In a hope to reduce its reliance on revenue from hydrocarbons, given 

the plummeting oil price revenues from 2014.  

Through the current vision and in a post oil economy, KSA is adapting to times of 

both austerity measures and a grand ambitious strategy. With an overdue 

diversification plan Saudi Arabia’s economic remodelling is about fiscal sustainability 

to become a non-dependent nation of oil. This is supported by current energy 

reforms, cutting subsidies, creating jobs, privatising state-controlled assets and 

increasing private sector contribution to the country’s economy. 

Despite economic headwinds, across the region, KSA has shown resilience through 

a period of subdued real estate market activity. The real estate sector generally 

follows the fortunes of the greater economy and whilst Saudi Arabia is undergoing 

structural reforms politically, economically and socially will transform the Kingdom 

towards a service economy post-oil era. These changes along with significant 

amounts of investment - estimated to soon be over 1 trillion US dollars will create 

vast amounts of opportunities for the public and private sectors across all businesses 

segments.  

The KSA economy in the first quarter of 2019 has relied on the current oil price rise 

to pull it out of recession; however, the previous 18-24 months, KSA faced a 

protracted spell of economic stress, much of which can be attributed to the falling oil 

prices coupled with regional political issues. Oil prices are starting to surge again 

around 80 dollars a barrel currently from under 30 dollars a barrel in early in 2016 

which resulted in a crash in prices and the economy dipped into negative territory in 

2017 for the first time since 2009, a year after the global financial crisis.  

General consensus anticipates a piercing improvement in the Saudi economy in the 

period ahead (2021-2022), supported by both the oil and non-oil sector. So ultimately 

it appears the economy will still need to rely on oil revenues to bridge the gap in the 

short term with a budget deficit over the past 3 years and the Kingdom borrowing 
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from domestic and international markets along with hiking fuel and energy prices to 

finance the shortfall. The economy slipped into recession in 2018 but returned to 

growth this year 2019, albeit at the fairly modest level of 1.7%, according to estimates 

from the International Monetary Fund (IMF). However, the return to growth is mainly 

due to a return to increase in oil prices again and output which, in turn, is enabling 

an increase in government spending. Accordingly, in the short term needs to rely on 

the oil revenue and this reliance is being channelled into public spending. 

The non-oil economy is growing, but at a slow place. Analysts are forecasting non-

oil GDP to grow by 1.4% this year, compared to 1% in 2017. Even here, the non-

government sector is coping relatively poorly. Analysts are forecasting non-oil private 

sector growth of 1.1%, this year, up from 0.7% last year. The reforms that have been 

pushed through to date have led to important changes aiding the economy. The 

opening up of the entertainment industry will create jobs for young locals and women 

driving makes it easier for millions more people to enter the workforce. Reforms to 

the financial markets have led indexing firms to bring the Saudi Stock Market 

(Tadawul) into the mainstream of the emerging markets universe which now assists 

to draw in many billions of investment dollars. A due enactment of law will encourage 

public-private partnerships to herald more foreign investment. The economic 

transformation that the KSA has embarked upon is complex and multidimensional 

and will certainly take time to turn around a non-oil serviced economy, although there 

have been recent positive signs, but it will remain in the short term with the support 

of oil revenues.  

On the other hand, the KSA was resilient in the previous recession in 2007/2008 on 

strong oil reserves and not only can the Saudi government be relied upon to step in 

to rescue troubled lenders, reliable institutions for procedural reasons but crucially, 

it can also afford to do so, although has suffered due to previous oil price declines 

and it has meant increased spending.  

Vision 2030 to diversify the economy from reliance on oil, has only just commenced 

and with a young and increasingly well-educated population, together with its own 

sovereign wealth fund, the Kingdom has many favourable factors to become a 

leading service sector economy in the region.  

Reform efforts include a reduction of subsidies on fuel and electricity and the 

implementation of a 5 per cent VAT back 01 January 2018, although now has been 

increased by 15% VAT as of 01 July 2020. The government is also striving to get 

women to play a greater role in the economy including recently allowing them to 

drive.  

Wider reforms have been initiated by the government allowing for the entertainment 

industry to flourish with the opening of the first cinema in King Abdullah Financial 

District (KAFD) along with 4 VOX screens opening at Riyadh Park Mall. The cinema 

entertainment is spurred on by Public Investment Fund (PIF) in collaboration with 

AMC Cinemas and led by the Development and Investment Entertainment Company 

https://www.forbes.com/sites/dominicdudley/2017/12/11/saudi-lifts-ban-on-cinemas/
https://www.forbes.com/sites/dominicdudley/2018/03/29/saudi-arabia-tadawul-emerging-market-index/
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(DIEC), a wholly owned subsidiary of PIF. With an objective of 30 to 40 cinemas in 

approximately 15 cities in Saudi Arabia over the next five years, and 50 to 100 

cinemas in about 25 Saudi cities by 2030.  

As part of wider reforms to overhaul the economy and to allow for deep rooted 

diversification, the PIF have initiated plans to bolster the entertainment industry by 

forming ambitious plans such as the following: 

Red Sea Tourism Project  

To transform 50 islands consisting of 34,000 square kilometres along the Red Sea 

coastline into a global tourism destination. For ease of reference to illustration below 

showing the location in relation to the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.  

Al Faisaliyah Project 

The project will consist of 2,450 square kilometres of residential units, entertainment 

facilities, an airport and a seaport. Refer to the below illustration for the location.  

Qiddiya Entertainment City  

Qiddiya Entertainment City will be a key project within the Kingdom’s entertainment 

sector located 40 kilometres away from the center of Riyadh. Currently alleged for 

“The First Six Flags-branded theme park”. The 334 square kilometre entertainment 

city will include a Safari park too. The project will be mixed use facility with parks, 

adventure, sports, events and wild-life activities in addition to shopping malls, 

restaurants and hotels. The project will also consist around 4,000 vacation houses 

to be built by 2025 and up to 11,000 units by 2030. Again, for ease of reference refer 

to the below illustration for the location.  
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Neom City 

The NEOM city project will operate independently from the “existing governmental 

framework” backed by Saudi government along with local and international 

investors.  

The project will be part of a ‘new generation of cities’ powered by clean energy. The 

ambitious plan includes a bridge spanning the Red Sea, connecting the proposed 

city to Egypt and stretch into Jordan too.  

Economic Cities 

The overall progress with the Economic Cities has been slow and projects on hold 

over the past 7-10 years, although KAFD has recently given the go ahead to 

complete by 2020. Within the Saudi Vision 2030 the governed referenced that they 

will work to “salvage” and “revamp”.  

Real Estate Growth 

Overall ValuStrat research reveals that real estate sectors have continued to decline 

in both sales and rental values.  

We expect demand to remain stable due to fundamentals of a growing young 

population, reducing family size, increasing middle-class and a sizeable affluent 

population – all of which keeps the long-term growth potential intact.  

Despite short term challenges, both investors and buyers remaining cautious, the 

Saudi economy has shown signs of ambition with the government unveiling a 

number of reforms, including full foreign ownership of retail and wholesale operations 

along with opening up of the Tadawul Stock Market to foreign investment as well as 

the reforms mentioned in the previous section referred above. As mentioned earlier, 

KSA experienced positive growth by oil price rise in the first quarter of 2019; hence 

the main driver of the recovery remains oil.  Over 2020 we envisage the Kingdom’s 

consumer outlook to be more favorable in economic conditions.  

Moreover, tax on development land implemented in 2017/18 has kept the 

construction sector afloat, encouraging real estate developers. Adapting to a new 

KSA economic reality has been inevitable, although the Kingdom’s oil dynamics 

remain pivotal for future development within the KSA 2030 economic vision plan.  In 

latter part of 2017, the Public Investment Fund (PIF), Saudi Arabia’s sovereign 

wealth fund set up a real estate refinancing company aimed at advancing home 

ownership in the Kingdom, which suffers from a shortage of affordable housing. This 

initiative will create stability and growth in the Kingdom’s housing sector by injecting 

liquidity and capital into the market. Another plan to help kick start the real estate 

market by boosting the contribution of real estate finance to the non-oil GDP part. 

The real estate sector has played an increasingly important role in the Saudi Arabian 

economy. Growing demand across all sectors combined with a generally limited 

supply has forced real estate prices to accelerate over the past (2008-2016).  
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The close ties with the construction, financing institutions and many others have 

provided crucial resources that contributed to the development of the Saudi 

economy. The real estate market performance in 2019 and the general trend in KSA 

for most sectors have remained subdued given lower activity levels, while prices 

have been under pressure across most asset classes leading to a gradual softening 

of rental and sale prices. The real estate sector remains subdued and prices may 

have bottomed out across sectors and we expect in the medium to long term for the 

market to pick-up further growth given the reforms and transformation in KSA, 

although we expect the growth to be slow and steady subject to a stable political 

environment in KSA and across the region. The outlook remains optimistic for the 

longer term due to the various KSA initiatives aimed at stimulating the real estate 

market whilst encouraging the private sector to play a key role in the transformation.  

All in all, market volatility remains currently, and prices are likely to witness further 

deterioration in the short term. Since the issuing of this report the KSA lockdown for 

the COVID-19 health crisis was lifted on 21 June 2020 and the economy is now trying 

to get back to normalcy.  A watching brief should be kept on the economy, although 

we expect the economy to gather some pace later in 2020/21.  

Property values are subject to fluctuation over time as market conditions may 

change. Valuation considered full figure and may not be easily achievable in the 

event of an early re-sale. It must be borne in mind that both rental and capital values 

can fall as well as rise. 

2.15 MAKKAH HOSPITALITY SECTOR 

2.15.1 DEMAND DRIVERS  

The demand drivers of the hospitality sector of Makkah include the growth in world 

Muslim population, increased capacity of Masjid Haram and the emergence of mega 

projects. The key demand drivers for the hospitality sector in Makkah include the 

growth in world Muslim population, Increase in capacity of Haram and the 

emergence of mega projects. The Saudi authorities are also upgrading facilities in 

Makkah so that it is easier for pilgrims to perform Hajj & Umrah. Makkah Hospitality 

market experiences fluctuations in demand. Several pilgrim accommodations remain 

closed during off-peak season. 

World Muslim Population 

The growth in Muslim population is the main driver for growth in Hajj & Umrah 

visitors. Based on the population of Muslims in the world, it is estimated to be around 

1.8 billion.  

During the last five years’ countries with a significant Muslim population have been 

experiencing a demographic growth of nearly 2% per year compared to 1.5% for the 

rest of the world. 
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Capacity of the Haram and other Holy sites  

The capacity of the Haram has a direct implication on the number of pilgrims visiting 

the city and hence on the accommodation demand in the Makkah hotel project. The 

Haram is witnessing the largest expansion ever, which will provide additional space 

to accommodate 400,000 pilgrims, taking the Haram capacity to 1.2 million. The 

roads leading to Haram are also being expanded which will provide an easy access 

to Haram for pilgrims in the future.  

Emergence of mega projects 

The key major projects planned and under construction in Makkah are expected to 

have a substantial impact on the real estate and hospitality market of Makkah over 

the next 10 years. 

Efforts to upgrade standards 

The Saudi authorities are undertaking numerous efforts to upgrade the facilities and 

services in Makkah. For instance, the high commission started playing a more active 

role in the proper maintenance of standards in Makkah pilgrim facilities. 

Fluctuation in Demand 

The Makkah market experiences significant fluctuations in demand due to extreme 

seasonality and a high level of sensitivity towards international issues such as global 

health concerns. The rest of the year is slow, and several pilgrim accommodations 

remain closed during the off-peak season. 

2.15.2 SEASONALITY 

There are two primary off season months one before Hajj and one after Hajj in which 

the government restricts religious visas. However, as per government plans of 

Haram expansion, there will be no restricted periods for Umrah visas by 2018 (after 

completion of the Haram expansion). Hence there will be no significant off-season 

for the hospitality sector post 2018/19. The seasonality in Makkah is driven by 

religious events based on the Islamic lunar calendar. The two major high seasons 

include: Ramadan and Hajj. Both the seasons last for 30 days in which Muslims from 

all over the world visit Al Masjid Al Haram to perform Hajj and Umrah.  Both Hajj and 

Umrah are as per the Islamic calendar hence they move back 10-11 days in the 

Gregorian calendar every year. There are two primary off season months one before 

Hajj and one after Hajj in which the government restricts religious visas. However, 

as per government plans of Haram expansion, there will be no restricted periods for 

Umrah visas by 2018 (after completion of the Haram expansion). Hence there will 

be no significant off-season for the hospitality sector post 2018. All those who visit 

Saudi Arabia for religious purpose visit Makkah because it is the holiest place in the 

religion. This is primarily why we have used religious inbound trips to indicate 

monthly seasonality of demand. People coming on business and other visas can 
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also visit Makkah for Umrah during the year but since there are no official figures, 

we have not included it in our seasonality numbers.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.15.3 VISITORS TO THE KINGDOM 

Egypt ranks on the top of the list of nationalities coming for religious visits to KSA. 

Egypt is followed by Pakistan, Indonesia, Kuwait and Turkey in the ranking of top 5 

nationalities coming for religious visits. The distribution of visitors by purpose of visit 

shows that inbound tourists mainly come for religious purposes (49%), business 

(10%) and visiting relatives (19%).   
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2.15.4 DISTRIBUTION OF HOTELS IN MAKKAH 

Makkah province comprises 47% one star hotels followed by 16% two star. Almost 

5.3% of hotels in Makkah province are 5-star standard. Almost 41% of the furnished 

apartment units are of third class, followed by 35% as second class and only 0.5% 

are 1st class furnished units in Makkah province. It appears there is stronger offering 

of budget and economy hotels in the Makkah region. With the authorities plans to 

double the number of Hajj and Umrah visitors over the next few years, there is a 

huge potential to develop additional hotels in Makkah. Consequently, there is a large 

amount of future supply required across all hotel segments i.e. budget, economy, 

midscale, upper midscale and luxury hotels and accommodation.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.15.5 STANDARD HOTEL AMENITIES 

Five star hotels offer premium amenities such as coffee maker, radio, free mineral 

water and 2 International restaurants. Four star hotels do not offer coffee maker and 

free mineral water. Lower category hotels offer extra bed space and can also adjust 

for more guests per room. 
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Distribution of Furnished units – Makkah Province (Accommodation Report Q1, 2016)

Five Star Hotels Four Star Hotels Three Star Hotels Two Star Hotels One Star 
Hotels

• 32 Sqm Rooms • 18 sqm rooms • 17 sqm rooms • 27 sqm • 12 – 15 sqm

• Television • Television • Television • Small Television • Extra beds

• Wi-Fi • Wi-Fi • Study desk • Extra beds • Cooking space

• Radio • Meeting Room • Extra beds • Cooking space • Toilet outside

• Safe deposit box • Safety deposit Box • Wi-fi

• Mineral Water • Work Desk • Cooking space

• Work desk • Mini-Bar

• Extra bed • Hair Dryer

• Mini-bar • 1 Restaurant

• Coffee maker • 1 Café 

• Hair Dryer

• 2 Restaurants

• 1 Café 

• Walet Parking
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2.15.6 STANDARD ROOM SIZES 

In Four-star category Ramada offers rooms of 23 sqm. 

The average room size of the Four-star category is 18.4 sqm.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

In Three-star category Al Manarah hotel, Rowaa Golden Hotel and Al Shoula Hotel 

offer larger rooms. 

Average room size for three star hotels is 17.6 sqm. 

In Two-star category Safwat AL Aman offers room of 55 sqm. 

Average room size in the Two-star category is 27.7 sqm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.15.7 FACTORS INFLUENCING VISITS TO MAKKAH 

Since Makkah and Madinah hold strong importance for Muslims, increasing 

population will in turn increase visits to the Holy Cities. 
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Good economic growth in Muslim populated countries boosts better employment 

conditions which results in increasing number of people who can afford to travel. 

Income growth in Muslim populated countries means more people can afford to 

travel to the Holy Cities.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.15.8 INCREASE IN PILGRIMS & DEMAND FOR HOTEL ROOMS IN MAKKAH 

As haram expansion is completed in 2019, we estimate that more Hajj visas will be 

issued and thus 3.0 million Hajj visitors are likely. In 2022, the Hajj pilgrims are 

increased to 3.5 million due to the Metro project linking Jeddah & Makkah which will 

increase domestic Hajj visitors. 

The demand for hotel rooms is expected to increase from 160,805 rooms in 2015 to 

210,161 rooms by 2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

Population Growth 

Muslim Population
Population CAGR (2014-

2020)

Indonesia 87.2% 2%

India 13.4% 1%

Pakistan 96.4% 1%

Egypt 95.0% 2%

Turkey 98.0% 1%

Source: IMF and WDI

Economic and Income Growth 

Real GDP Growth 
(2014- 2018)

GNI per capita 
(2008-2013)

Indonesia 4% 6% 

India 7% 8%

Pakistan 6% 3%

Egypt 4% 2%

Turkey 4% 5%

Source: IMF and WDI
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2.15.9 FORECASTED HOTEL SUPPLY 

We have obtained the hotel supply from various new sources and MEED projects 

database. It is expected that an additional 2,960 hotel rooms will be online in 2016, 

followed by 2,880 in 2017.  

After 2019 there is no additional supply expected until 2030. It is expected that by 

2023, there will be 175,088 hotel rooms in Makkah. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.15.10 HOSPITALITY DEMAND & SUPPLY GAP ANALYSIS 

The demand & supply gap analysis of Makkah Hospitality market is presented 

herein. There is a surplus of hotel rooms from 2016 till 2018. After 2018, we expect 

a shortfall of 6,358 hotel rooms which increases to 35,073 rooms by 2023.  

The gap in number of hotel rooms is due to the high demand for Umrah & Hajj post 

Masjid Haram expansion. 
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Source: MEED Projects, ValuStrat Research Estimates 2019/20 

2.15.11 KSA TOURSIM MARKET OUTLOOK 

• Saudi Arabia’s tourism industry is unique in that despite the limitations of strict 

entrance visa regulations, the industry has strong growth potential. That said, 

uncertainty across the region as its political landscape changes may heighten 

security risks and place downward pressure on Saudi Arabia’s tourism arrivals. 

• Saudi Arabia is the Arab world’s biggest economy, with signed contracts worth 

334 million riyals ($89 million) to develop tourism projects, figure which is set to 

increase year on year according to the official Saudi Press Agency.  

• Saudi Arabia Male demographic profile constitutes 55% of the total population, 

majority which is overtaken in the 30-34 years of age category. This category is in 

between Generation X (1965-1980) and Generation Y (1981 and thereafter). 

These two generations represent the transition from economic to technological 

innovation. In the last few months in the Arab world, social media has played a 

key role in the ideology paradigm shift and the initiation of social turbulence. The 

population below the age of 34 accounts for almost 60%, and this may constitute 

a social and economic innovation for the Kingdom 

• The rapidly growing population and growing levels of disposable income and the 

high proportion of young people and changing position of women in Saudi Arabian 

society will further grow the spending.   

2.15.12 PRINCIPAL GAINS AND RISK ASSESSMENT 

The continued volatility in the Middle East and Global markets along with regional 

political qualms can affect land and property market(s) locally and nationally. 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Demand 160,8 140,7 151,4 163,1 181,4 197,2 203,7 207,5 210,1

Supply 155,0 157,9 160,8 164,7 175,0 175,0 175,0 175,0 175,0
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Recent research coverage shows that slowdown in many sectors of the KSA real 

estate market is about to implode.  

Despite the subdued conditions of the investment sector and the previous low levels 

of liquidity in the market, it appears transaction levels have improved marginally, 

although are well below previous levels in 2008-2012.  

Equally, with all the steady but reduced development across all sectors of current 

and future supply results in uncertainty as to future pricing levels and market drivers.  

Nevertheless, we expect to see occupiers, purchasers and investors review their 

positions as they attempt to assess where KSA is in the property rotation.  

It is essential to draw attention to foreseen valuation uncertainties that could have a 

material effect on valuations, and further advises to indicate the cause of the 

uncertainty and the degree to which this is reflected in reported valuations.  

We have undertaken all reasonable efforts to understand the prevailing real estate 

market conditions and analysis. We bring to attention the following principal gains 

and risks:  

• Growing infrastructure in surrounding areas;  

• Good visibility of the subject site provides good exposure for any potential 

development; 

• The subject surrounding infrastructure, and future plans will allow for easy 

connectivity with Makkah’s holy destinations and upcoming surrounding areas.  

• Continued investment in the economy by the government will help maintain growth 

and business; 

• Perceptions of high security risks deter some investors and the possibility of 

change in governmental procedures causing an effect on investment value and 

general business activity;  

• the current low liquidity levels in real estate markets combined with low levels of 

transparency and the consequent difficulty of verifying reported transactions;  

• the evolving real estate laws, regulations and planning controls relating to property 

and property transactions;   

• the volatility of real estate investment and development markets; 

• the restricted investor mass together with the significant influence of state 

sponsored developers and operators, in relatively small markets; 

• Threat of further KSA market decline and recession in 2020; and 

• The client is advised that whilst all reasonable measures have been taken to 

supply as accurate a valuation as possible as at the Valuation date, this figure 

should be considered in the context of the volatility of today’s market place. 
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2.15.13 PRINCIPAL GAINS AND RISK (SWOT ANALYSIS) 

 

Strengths Weaknesses 

• Subject located in a good area close to Jamarat at 

Mina. 

• Within easy distance of all the holy destinations 

and central haram area.    

• Good infrastructure and amenities in surrounding 

areas. 

• Good visibility of the subject site provides good 

exposure for any potential development; 

• The site’s surrounding infrastructure, and future 

plans will allow for easy connectivity with the rest 

of Makkah 

• The private sector is dependent on expat 

labour, reflecting a shortage of marketable 

skills among nationals and a fairly high 

unemployment rate among locals.  

• No room for expansion due to situated within 

a clustered high dense central area.  

 

Opportunities Threats 

• Due to the great number of upcoming development 

in the area, the subject development can be 

developed to benefit from this uplift and 

establishment in the market. 

• Continued investment in the economy by the 

government will help maintain growth and 

business. 

• The hospitality market currently presents 

opportunities for the development of midscale 

hotels (3-star / 4-star categories) and pilgrim 

accommodation across the Makkah region.   

• Limited operational costs and anticipated 

increased demand will enhance the returns on 

midscale properties (3-star / 4-star categories). 

• There are numerous lands in the Makkah 

region looking to be developed in the 

forthcoming years. 

• Competition from under construction projects 

close-by in around the Aziziyah and adjacent 

districts.  

• Perceptions of high security risks deter some 

investors and the possibility of change in 

governmental procedures causing an effect 

on investment value and general business 

activity.  

• Threat of any further market deterioration, 

recession, or Covid-19 pandemic persists in 

2020/21. 

In summary, the subject asset holds a distinct market position with a moderate risk 

profile due to the strong dynamics of the Makkah market in previous periods prior 

to the COVID-19 pandemic. We do expect the Makkah market to pick up next year 

so long as the health crisis does not persist.  

The subject assets risk is mitigated by the location in Makkah and a strong 

covenant (lease) and as informed by the client backed by a promissory note.  
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The value remains unchanged since our last valuation exercise in December 2019 

given the strong covenant and the Promissory Note in place of SAR 49,500,000 

valid for eight Hijri years and Pledge of Units for the Fund with a total value of SAR 

40,000,000 for three Hijri years as informed by the client. 

2.16 VALUATION UNCERTAINTY 

This valuation has been undertaken against a background of significant levels of 

Market volatility is one of the main reasons of Valuation uncertainty in the real estate 

market in the Kingdom and within the GCC region given the dramatic changes in 

markets in current oil price slump and other factors too.  

We are currently experiencing a very uncertain property market and due to the 

reduced level of transactions, there is an acute shortage of comparable evidence 

upon which to base valuations.   

Given the current uncertainties it may be necessary at times for a Valuer to draw 

upon evidence which is of a historical nature.   

The current shortage of transaction, combined with a rapidly changing market only 

serves to highlight the unpredictability of the current market, which is subject to 

change on a day by day basis.  

The RICS valuation standards consider it essential to draw attention to foreseen 

valuation uncertainties that could have a material effect on valuations, and further 

advises to indicate the cause of the uncertainty and the degree to which this is 

reflected in reported valuations.  

We further state that given the valuation uncertainty stated above our valuation 

represents our impartial calculated opinion / judgement of the properties, based on 

relevant market data and perceptions as at the date of valuation.  

The client is advised that whilst all reasonable measures have been taken to supply 

as accurate a valuation as possible as at the Valuation date, this figure should be 

considered in the context of the volatility of today’s market place 

The client is also recommended to consider the benefits in such a market, of having 

more frequent valuations to monitor the value of the subject property. 

2.17 DISCLAIMER 

In undertaking and executing this assignment, an extreme care and precaution has 

been exercised. This report is based on information provided by the Client.  

Values will differ or vary periodically due to various unforeseen factors beyond our 

control such as supply and demand, inflation, local policies and tariffs, poor 

maintenance, variation in costs of various inputs, etc.  
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It is beyond the scope of our services to ensure the consistency in values due to 

changing scenarios. 

2.18 CONCLUSION 

This report is compiled based on the information received to the best of our belief, 

knowledge and understanding.  

The information revealed in this report is strictly confidential and issued for the 

consideration of the Client.  

No part of this report may be reproduced either electronically or otherwise for further 

distribution without our prior and written consent.  

We trust that this report and valuation fulfils the requirement of your instruction. This 

report is issued without any prejudice and personal liability.  

For and on Behalf of, ValuStrat  

 

 
 

 

 

Ramez Al Medlaj (Taqeem Member 
No. 1210000320) 
Senior Associate Real Estate, KSA 

 

Yousuf Siddiki (Taqeem Member No. 
1210001039) 
Director - Real Estate, KSA 
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APPENDIX 1 - PHOTOGRAPHS - Al Taqwa Hotel, Makkah, KSA  
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Exit Yield  6.50% 

Discount Rate  8.00% 

NPV (Gross value) SAR 268,963,117 

Rounded Net Value SAR 270,000,000 

Al Taqwa Hotel Valuation Date: 01/12/2106

Makkah

Tenure: Freehold

Growth Rate 2.5%

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Total Rent (Full Rental Value)       16,500,000.00       16,912,500.00      17,335,312.50      17,768,695.31   18,212,912.70       18,668,235.51       19,134,941.40       19,613,314.94   20,103,647.81     20,606,239.00 

Gross Current Rent 16,500,000.00           16,912,500.00 17,335,312.50    17,768,695.31    18,212,912.70        18,668,235.51 19,134,941.40     19,613,314.94     20,103,647.81      20,606,239.00 

Operational Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Void Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Current Rent 16,500,000 16,912,500 17,335,313 17768695.31 18,212,913 18,668,236 19,134,941 19613314.94 20,103,648 20,606,239 317,019,062

Present Value Formula 0.925925926 0.85733882 0.793832241 0.735029853 0.680583197 0.630169627 0.583490395 0.540268885 0.500248967 0.463193488 0.463193488

Present Value of Net Rent 15,277,777.78     14,499,742.80     13,761,329.97    13,060,521.50    12,395,402.35  11,764,155.01     11,165,054.52     10,596,463.78     10,056,829.05  9,544,675.72      146,841,164.93  
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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 THE CLIENT 

Jadwa Investment, 

Sky Towers, South Tower, 4th Floor,  

P.O. Box 60677, Riyadh 11555, KSA 

1.2 THE PURPOSE OF VALUATION  

The valuation is required for Public Listing Offering (REIT) for the Saudi Market 

purpose and the year-end update.  

1.3 INTEREST TO BE VALUED 

The following property is part of the scope for this valuation exercise: 

 

No. Details BUA (sq. m) Land Area (sq. m) Interest 

1. Tharawat Al Andalandalosea Hotel, Makkah, KSA 32,290.87 641.97 *Freehold 

*Freehold reflecting the lease conditions at section 2.11.1. The valuation assumes that the freehold title 

should confirm arrangements for future management of the building and maintenance provisions are 

adequate, and no onerous obligations affecting the valuation. This should be confirmed by your legal 

advisers. 

1.4 VALUATION APPROACH 

Traditional Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) 

1.5 DATE OF VALUATION 

Our valuation has been assessed as of 30 June 2020.  

The valuation reflects our opinion of value as at this date.  Property values are 

subject to fluctuation over time as market conditions may change.  

1.6 OPINION OF MARKET VALUE 

 

Room Count Rental Income Growth (%) Exit Yield Discount Rate Valuation (SAR) 

294 24,500,000 2.5% 6.50% 8% 400,000,000 

The executive summary and valuation should not be considered other than as part of the entire report. 

THE EXECUTIVE 

SUMMARY AND 

VALUATION SHOULD NOT 

BE CONSIDERED OTHER 

THAN AS PART OF THE 

ENTIRE REPORT. 
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1.7 SALIENT POINTS (GENERAL COMMENTS) 

This is an online version of the report whereby confidential information has not been 

published such as tenancy contracts, tenancy schedules and other legal documents 

possibly. We advise all investors to request full copies from the appointed ‘Fund 

Manager’.  

The outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19), declared by the World Health 

Organisation as a “Global Pandemic” on 11 March 2020, has impacted global 

financial markets. Travel restrictions have been implemented by many countries 

across the globe. 

Market activity is being impacted in many sectors. Despite short term challenges 

whereby force majeure (as a result of the pandemic cause beyond anyone’s 

reasonable control) has created inactivity in the real estate market with the market 

currently at a standstill. Although we understand investor sentiment remains strong 

as it was prior to the virus pandemic and the KSA was on an upward trajectory 

showing growth in the last quarter of 2019 after a period of subdued market 

conditions.  

With all positive activity and investment by the government creating opportunities 

through projects across the Kingdom and through the creation of the Giga projects 

and now a stimulus package of SAR 120 billion, we understand the market will 

bounce back with investors and buyers having a strong appetite. We understand the 

current uncertainty and market stagnation will not allow a fairly resilient market to 

stop where it left off prior to the pandemic. In short, we suspect the pandemic effect 

to be a short-term shock and expect a rapid recovery and a surge in business activity 

to bounce back allowing markets to start flourishing towards a growth cycle.  

The subject asset holds a distinct market position with a moderate risk profile due 

to the strong dynamics of the Makkah market and the resilience of primary / central 

area locations in Makkah in previous periods and years prior to the COVID-19 

pandemic. We do expect the Makkah market to pick up next year so long as the 

health crisis does not persist.  

The subject assets risk is mitigated by the location in Makkah region and a strong 

covenant (lease) and as informed by the client backed by a promissory note. The 

value remains unchanged since our last valuation exercise in June 2019 given the 

strong covenant and the Promissory Note in place of SAR 73,500,000 valid for 3 Hijri 

years and the Pledge of Units for the Fund with a total value of SAR 40,000,000 for 

three Hijri years as informed by the client.  

Our valuation(s) are therefore reported on the basis of ‘material valuation 

uncertainty’ as per VPS 3 and VPGA 10 of the RICS Red Book Global. 

Consequently, less certainty – and a higher degree of caution – should be attached 

to our valuation than would normally be the case. Given the unknown future impact 

that COVID-19 might have on the real estate market, we recommend that you keep 

the valuation of the property(s) under frequent review. 
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We are unaware of planning or other proposals in the area or other matters which 

would be of detriment to the subject land, although your legal representative should 

make their usual searches and enquiries in this respect.  

We confirm that on-site measurement exercise was not conducted by ValuStrat, and 

we have relied on the site areas specified by the Client. In the event that the areas 

of land and site boundary prove erroneous, our opinion of Market Value may be 

materially affected and we reserve the right to amend our valuation and report.  We 

have assumed that the land is not subject to any unusual or especially onerous 

restrictions, encumbrances or outgoings and good title can be shown. For the 

avoidance of doubt, these items should be ascertained by the client’s legal 

representatives.  

ValuStrat draws your attention to any assumptions made within this report. We 

consider that the assumptions we have made accord with those that would be 

reasonable to expect a purchaser to make. We are unaware of any adverse 

conditions which may affect future marketability for the subject site. It is assumed 

that the subject land is freehold and is not subject to any rights, obligations, 

restrictions and covenants.   

This report should be read in conjunction with all the information set out in this report, 

we would point out that we have made various assumptions as to tenure, town 

planning and associated valuation opinions. If any of the assumptions on which the 

valuation is based is subsequently found to be incorrect then the figures presented 

in this report may also need revision and should be referred back to the valuer.  

Note property values are subject to fluctuation over time as market conditions may 

change.  

This executive summary and valuation should not be considered other than as part 

of the entire report. 
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2 VALUATION REPORT 

2.1 INTRODUCTION 

Thank you for the instruction regarding the valuation services requirement.   

We (‘ValuStrat’, which implies our relevant legal entities) would be pleased to 

undertake this assignment for Jadwa Investment (‘the client’) of providing valuation 

services for the properties mentioned in this report subject to valuation assumptions, 

reporting conditions and restrictions as stated hereunder. 

2.2 VALUATION INSTRUCTIONS / PROPERTY INTEREST 
TO BE VALUED 

No. Details BUA (sq. m) Land Area (sq. m) Interest 

1. Tharawat Al Andalandalosea Hotel, Makkah, KSA 32,290.83 641.97 Freehold 

Source: Client 2020 

*Freehold reflecting the lease conditions at section 2.11.1 

The valuation assumes that the freehold title should confirm arrangements for future management of the 
building and maintenance provisions are adequate, and no onerous obligations affecting the valuation. 
This should be confirmed by your legal advisers. 

2.3 PURPOSE OF VALUATION 

The valuation is required for Public Listing Offering (REIT) for the Saudi Market 

purpose and the semi-annual update.  

2.4 VALUATION REPORTING COMPLIANCE 

The valuation has been conducted in accordance with Taqeem Regulations (Saudi 

Authority for Accredited Valuers) in conforming with International Valuations 

Standards (effective 31 January 2020).  

It should be further noted that this valuation is undertaken in compliance with 

generally accepted valuation concepts, principles and definitions as promulgated in 

the IVSCs International Valuation Standards (IVS) as set out in the IVS General 

Standards, IVS Asset Standards, and IVS Valuation Applications. 

2.5 BASIS OF VALUATION 

2.5.1 MARKET VALUE 

The valuation of the subject property, and for the above stated purpose, has been 

undertaken on the Market Value basis of valuation in compliance with the above 
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mentioned Valuation Standards as promulgated by the IVSC and adopted by the 

RICS. Market Value is defined as: - 

The estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the 

valuation date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length 

transaction, after proper marketing and where the parties have each acted 

knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion. 

The definition of Market Value is applied in accordance with the following conceptual 

framework: 

“The estimated amount” refers to a price expressed in terms of money payable for 

the asset in an arm’s length market transaction. Market value is the most probable 

price reasonably obtainable in the market on the valuation date in keeping with the 

market value definition. It is the best price reasonably obtainable by the seller and 

the most advantageous price reasonably obtainable by the buyer. This estimate 

specifically excludes an estimated price inflated or deflated by special terms or 

circumstances such as atypical financing, sale and leaseback arrangements, special 

considerations or concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale, or any 

element of special value; 

“an asset should exchange” refers to the fact that the value of an asset is an 

estimated amount rather than a predetermined amount or actual sale price. It is the 

price in a transaction that meets all the elements of the market value definition at the 

valuation date; 

“on the valuation date” requires that the value is time-specific as of a given date. 

Because markets and market conditions may change, the estimated value may be 

incorrect or inappropriate at another time. The valuation amount will reflect the 

market state and circumstances as at the valuation date, not those at any other date; 

“between a willing buyer” refers to one who is motivated, but not compelled to buy. 

This buyer is neither over eager nor determined to buy at any price. This buyer is 

also one who purchases in accordance with the realities of the current market and 

with current market expectations, rather than in relation to an imaginary or 

hypothetical market that cannot be demonstrated or anticipated to exist. The 

assumed buyer would not pay a higher price than the market requires. The present 

owner is included among those who constitute “the market”; 

“and a willing seller” is neither an over eager nor a forced seller prepared to sell at 

any price, nor one prepared to hold out for a price not considered reasonable in the 

current market. The willing seller is motivated to sell the asset at market terms for 

the best price attainable in the open market after proper marketing, whatever that 

price may be. The factual circumstances of the actual owner are not a part of this 

consideration because the willing seller is a hypothetical owner; 

 “in an arm’s-length transaction” is one between parties who do not have a 

particular or special relationship, e.g. parent and subsidiary companies or landlord 
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and tenant, that may make the price level uncharacteristic of the market or inflated 

because of an element of special value. The market value transaction is presumed 

to be between unrelated parties, each acting independently; 

“after proper marketing” means that the asset would be exposed to the market in 

the most appropriate manner to effect its disposal at the best price reasonably 

obtainable in accordance with the market value definition. The method of sale is 

deemed to be that most appropriate to obtain the best price in the market to which 

the seller has access. The length of exposure time is not a fixed period but will vary 

according to the type of asset and market conditions. The only criterion is that there 

must have been sufficient time to allow the asset to be brought to the attention of an 

adequate number of market participants. The exposure period occurs prior to the 

valuation date; 

 ‘where the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently’ presumes that 

both the willing buyer and the willing seller are reasonably informed about the nature 

and characteristics of the asset, its actual and potential uses and the state of the 

market as of the valuation date. Each is further presumed to use that knowledge 

prudently to seek the price that is most favourable for their respective positions in 

the transaction. Prudence is assessed by referring to the state of the market at the 

valuation date, not with benefit of hindsight at some later date. For example, it is not 

necessarily imprudent for a seller to sell assets in a market with falling prices at a 

price that is lower than previous market levels. In such cases, as is true for other 

exchanges in markets with changing prices, the prudent buyer or seller will act in 

accordance with the best market information available at the time; 

‘and without compulsion’ establishes that each party is motivated to undertake the 

transaction, but neither is forced or unduly coerced to complete it. 

Market value is the basis of value that is most commonly required, being an 

internationally recognized definition. It describes an exchange between parties that 

are unconnected (acting at arm’s length) and are operating freely in the marketplace 

and represents the figure that would appear in a hypothetical contract of sale, or 

equivalent legal document, on the valuation date, reflecting all those factors that 

would be taken into account in framing their bids by market participants at large and 

reflecting the highest and best use of the asset. The highest and best use of an asset 

is the use of an asset that maximizes its productivity and that is possible, legally 

permissible and financially feasible. 

Market value is the estimated exchange price of an asset without regard to the 

seller’s costs of sale or the buyer’s costs of purchase and without adjustment for any 

taxes payable by either party as a direct result of the transaction. 

It should be further noted that the subject property is best described as a trade 

related property that is a property that is trading and is commonly sold in the market 

as an operating asset with trading potential, and for which ownership of such a 

property normally passes with the sale of the business as an operational entity. 
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2.5.2 VALUER 

The Valuer with responsibility of this report is Mr. Ramez Al Medlaj (Taqeem 

Member), having sufficient and current knowledge of the Saudi market and the skills 

and understanding to undertake the valuation competently.  

Also, Mr. Ramez Al Medlaj (Taqeem Member) who is a local Arabic specialist who 

has the knowledge, skills and understanding who is involved in the valuation 

process.  

Mr. Al Medlaj has no previous material connection or involvement with the subject of 

the valuation or with the client and can provide an objective and unbiased valuation; 

other than the previous exercise carried out back in December 2019.   

2.5.3 STATUS OF VALUER 

 

Status of Valuer Survey Date Valuation Date 

External Valuer 25 June 2020 30 June 2020 

2.6 EXTENT OF INVESTIGATION 

In accordance with instructions received we have carried out an external and internal 

inspection of the property. The subject of this valuation assignment is to produce a 

valuation report and not a structural / building or building services survey, and hence 

structural survey and detailed investigation of the services are outside the scope of 

this assignment. We have not carried out any structural survey, nor tested any 

services, checked fittings of any parts of the property. 

Our internal inspection was limited to common areas of the property including the 

ground floor areas, mezzanine floor area, other commercial areas, and a 

representative sample of areas. For the purpose of our report we have expressly 

assumed that the condition of any un-seen areas is commensurate with those which 

were seen. We reserve the right to amend our report should this prove not to be the 

case. 

2.7 SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

For the purpose of this report, it is assumed that written information provided to us 

by the Client is up to date, complete and correct in relation to title, planning 

consent and other relevant matters as set out in the report. 

2.7.1 VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS / SPECIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

This valuation assignment is undertaken on the following assumptions: 
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The subject property is valued under the assumption of property held on a Private 

interest with the benefit of trading potential of existing operational entity in 

possession; 

Written information provided to us by the Client is up to date, complete and correct 

in relation to issues such as title, tenure, details of the operating entity, and other 

relevant matters that are set out in the report; 

That no contaminative or potentially contaminative use has ever been carried out on 

the site; 

We assume no responsibility for matters legal in character, nor do we render any 

opinion as to the title of the property, which we assume to be good and free of any 

undisclosed onerous burdens, outgoings, restrictions or other encumbrances. 

Information regarding tenure and tenancy must be checked by your legal advisors; 

This subject is a valuation report and not a structural/building survey, and hence a 

building and structural survey is outside the scope of the subject assignment. We 

have not carried out any structural survey, nor have we tested any services, checked 

fittings or any parts of the structures which are covered, exposed or inaccessible, 

and, therefore, such parts are assumed to be in good repair and condition and the 

services are assumed to be in full working order; we have not arranged for any 

investigation to be carried out to determine whether or not any deleterious or 

hazardous material have been used in the construction of the property, or have since 

been incorporated, and we are therefore unable to report that the property is free 

from risk in this respect. For the purpose of this valuation we have assumed that 

such investigations would not disclose the presence of any such material to any 

significant extent; that, unless we have been informed otherwise, the property 

complies with all relevant statutory requirements (including, but not limited to, those 

of Fire Regulations, Bye-Laws, Health and Safety at work); 

We have made no investigation, and are unable to give any assurances, on the 

combustibility risk of any cladding material that may have been used in construction 

of the subject building. We would recommend that the client makes their own 

enquiries in this regard, and the market value conclusion arrived at for the property 

reflect the full contract value and no account is taken of any liability to taxation on 

sale or of the costs involved in effecting the sale. 

2.8 PRIVACY/LIMITATION ON DISCLOSURE OF VALUATION 

This valuation is for the sole use of the named Client. This report is confidential to 

the Client, and that of their advisors, and we accept no responsibility whatsoever to 

any third party. No responsibility is accepted to any third party who may use or rely 

upon the whole or any part of the contents of this report. It should be noted that any 

subsequent amendments or changes in any form thereto will only be notified to the 

Client to whom it is authorised. 
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2.9 DETAILS AND GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

The subject property is an operating furnished hotel premises under the trading 

name of Tharawat Hotel located on Ibrahim Al Khalil Road, Makkah opposite the 

Clock Tower and approximately 450m from Al Haram. The subject is a budget hotel 

which predominantly caters for both the busy seasons of Ramadan and Hajj. The 

subject hotel experiences high occupancy levels due to the prime central location 

within close proximity of the haram and the growing pilgrim visitors.  

Views opposite from the subject hotel 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The property comprises a 15-storey structure built over basement, ground, 

mezzanine, service level, 11 typical levels and roof.  The building is approximately 

13 years old, and is currently undergoing an intensive renovation work, including the 

reinstatement of FF&E, MEP, elevators … etc.  

On the completion of the current work, the property should feature offering two 

restaurants, 7 shops, 294 keys and other facilities and will overall feature as a four-

star hotel.  

The subject is a furnished hotel containing basic facilities with decorated rooms 

which include furnishings, en-suite bathroom/wc and a kitchenette. The budget hotel 

benefits from a 24-hour front office desk / reception.   

The hospitality market currently presents opportunities for the development of 

midscale and budget hotels i.e. 2-star, 3-star, 4-star categories and pilgrim 

accommodation across the city of Makkah.  

The subject hotel status currently is as a budget hotel, although the refurbishment 

program will lift its status up to a 4-star status.  The property has a total of 294 guest 

rooms catering over 1,200 guests.   

2.9.1 MACRO LOCATION 

The subject Property is located in Makkah, which is a city positioned within the 

western region of Saudi Arabia and noted for its religious significance.  

Makkah’s total urban area stands at 850 km2, while its metropolitan area equates to 

1,200 km2, which is expected to grow as a direct result of the expansion plans for 

the Masjid Al Haram.  
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The map below outlines the macro location of the Hotel: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ValuStrat Research & Google Extract 2020 - For Illustrative Purposes Only 

2.9.2 LOCATION OF PROPERTY -  THARAWAT HOTEL, CENTRAL AREA, MAKKAH 

The subject property fronts onto Ibrahim Al Khalil Road which is approximately 450 

meters from the fringe of the Haram grounds and within easy walking distance.  For 

ease of reference, refer to the illustration below:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ValuStrat Research & Google Extract 2019 - For Illustrative Purposes Only 

The hotel is conveniently located within easy reach of holy sites such as Mina and 

Muzdalifah and close to the fringe of the grounds of the holy Masjid al-Haram 

(central area), Makkah about 450m.   
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2.9.3 MAKKAH – DEMAND GENERATOR 

Hospitality accommodation in Makkah is typically geared towards religious tourists, 

with pilgrims constituting the majority of demand.  

Makkah’s holy destinations include Masjid Al Haram, Muzdalifah, Mina, Al Jamarat, 

and Arafat.  

The subject hotel is within the central haram area which is an area of constant umrah 

tourists throughout the year whether locally, GCC residents and the global Muslim 

population.  

With the strengthening of the infrastructure and the current regeneration programme, 

Makkah is gearing towards increasing the capacity of the haram and central area.  

The below exhibit depicts the location of the Property (close to the Masjid Al Haram) 

relative to Makkah’s Holy Destinations: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

             Source: Research, 2020 

  Primary Demand Generators 

Landmark Description Approximate 

Distance (Km) 

Mina Mina covers an approximate area of 20 km² and is best known for the tent accommodation 

provided at the annual Hajj pilgrimage. Pilgrims stay in the city for during the Hajj period and 

after Eid Ul Adha  

7.5 

Muzdalifah Muzdalifah lies between Arafat and Mina where pilgrims spend the night sleeping on the 

ground under the open sky whilst preparing to leave for the Al Jamarat Bridge. 

11.0 

Al Jamarat Where pilgrims stand and throw stones as part of Hajj rights. This symbolizes the trials 

experienced by Prophet Abraham. 

5.3 

Al Masjid 

Al Haram 

Masjid Al Haram is the largest mosque in the world and the Ka’aba as this is the point of 

direction for every Muslim praying towards.  

0.3 

Arafat Arafat holds a strong significance in Islam (also known as the mount of mercy) as pilgrims 

spend the afternoon there on the ninth day of Dhul Hijjah making supplications. 

19.0 

 Source: Research, 2020 
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2.9.4 MAKKAH PUBLIC TRANSPORT PROGRAM 

The Makkah Public Transport Programme is a comprehensive public transport 

design and build project that includes the Metro, Bus Rapid Transit, Express Bus, 

Feeder Bus, as well as associated infrastructure and Intelligent Transport Systems. 

The project cost budget was around SAR 62 billion and will be implemented in 3 

phases over 10 years, with works beginning in December 2013. Upon completion of 

the project, the transport system will include 64 stations and will extend over 113.9 

km. We outline the phasing of the Makkah Public Transport Programme in the table 

below: 

Phase ID Description Length(Km) No. of Stations Duration 

(Years) 

Phase (1) Line B 26.2 12 3 

Line C 20.4 10 

Phase (2) Line A 27.7 18 5 

Phase (3) Line D 34.1 19 2 

Extension of 

Line C 

5.5 5 

Total - 113.9 64 10 

Sources: Makkah Mass Rail Transit Company (MMRTC), 2014 

 Development Commission of Makkah and Mashaaer (DCOMM), 2014 
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We outline the layout of the network in the image below: 

Planned Makkah Mass Transit Road Network 

 

Makkah Mass Rail Transit Company (MMRTC), 2014 

Development Commission of Makkah and Mashaaer (DCOMM), 2014 

2.9.5 HARAMAIN HIGH SPEED RAILWAY  

Haramain High Speed Railway Project (HHR) is a 450 high speed intercity railway 

system that serves as the gateway for the two holy cities of Madinah and 

completed earlier in October 2018.  

We outline some general information regarding the network in the image below: 

Haramain High Speed Railway Network 

 

Source: Research, 2020 
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Haramain High Speed Railway includes transit stations at the following locations: 

• King Abdul Aziz International Airport (KAIA) 

• On the junction of Al Haramain Road with King Abdullah Road in the Al-

Sulimaniyah district of Jeddah. 

 At the main entrance of Makkah city on the 3rd ring road in Al Rasifa district. 

 King Abdullah Economic City (KAEC). 

 Madinah 

2.10 ENVIRONMENT MATTERS 

We are not aware of the content of any environmental audit or other environmental 

investigation or soil survey which may have been carried out on the property and 

which may draw attention to any contamination or the possibility of any such 

contamination. In undertaking our work, we have been instructed to assume that no 

contaminative or potentially contaminative use has ever been carried out on the 

property. We have not carried out any investigation into past or present use, either 

of the property or of any neighbouring land, to establish whether there is any 

contamination or potential for contamination to the subject property from the use or 

site and have therefore assumed that none exists. However, should it be established 

subsequently that contamination exists at the property or on any neighbouring land, 

or that the premises has been or is being put to any contaminative use, this might 

reduce the value now reported. 

 

Details  

Area ValuStrat has been advised that the land area is 641.97 sq. m. 

Topography 
Generally, Makkah area is uneven within a rough terrain mountainous sloped areas. The subject appears to 
be on slightly elevated and sloped road.  

Drainage Assumed available and connected.  

Flooding 

ValuStrat’s verbal inquiries with local authorities were unable to confirm whether there is an increased risk 
of flooding such as on a floodplain. For the purposes of this valuation, ValuStrat has assumed that the 
subject property is not flood liable. A formal written submission will be required for any further investigation 
which is outside of this report’s scope of work.  

Landslip 

ValuStrat’s’ verbal inquiries with local authorities were unable to confirm whether land slip is a concern at 
the subject property. For the purposes of this valuation, ValuStrat has assumed that the subject property is 
not within a landslip area. A formal written submission will be required for any further investigation which is 
outside of this report’s scope of work.    

2.10.1 TOWN PLANNING 

Neither from our knowledge nor as a result of our inspection are we aware of any 

planning proposals which are likely to directly adversely affect this property.  

In the absence of any information to the contrary, it is assumed that the existing use 

is lawful, has valid planning consent and the planning consent is not personal to the 
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existing occupiers and there are no particularly onerous or adverse conditions which 

would affect our valuation.   

In arriving at our valuation, it has been assumed that each and every building enjoys 

permanent planning consent for their existing use or enjoys, or would be entitled to 

enjoy, the benefit of a “Lawful Development” Certificate under the Town & Country 

Planning Acts, or where it is reasonable to make such an assumption with continuing 

user rights for their existing use purposes, subject to specific comments. We are not 

aware of any potential development or change of use of the property or properties in 

the locality which would materially affect our valuation. For the purpose of this 

valuation we have assumed that hospitality use (hotel) has all the necessary 

consents in place. Should this not be the case, we reserve the right to amend our 

valuation and report.  

2.10.2 SERVICES 

The property referred within this report is connected to mains electricity, water, 

drainage, and other municipality services. For the purpose of this valuation, should 

this not be the case, we reserve the right to amend our valuation and report.  

2.11 TENURE/TITLE 

Unless otherwise stated we have assumed freehold title is free from encumbrances 

and that Solicitors’ local searches and usual enquiries would not reveal the existence 

of statutory notices or other matters which would materially affect our valuation. We 

are unaware of any rights of way, easements or restrictive covenants which affect 

the property; however, we would recommend that the solicitors investigate the title 

in order to ensure this is correct. Following details have been provided by the client: 

 

Details   

City Makkah 

Area Western Region 

Site Area & BUA 641.97 sq. m – site area & BUA 32,290.87 sq. m 

Use Hospitality 

Owner Jadwa Al Khalil 

Title Freehold 

Title Deed No. 920114009217 

Title Deed Date: 20/7/1438 

 

All aspects of tenure/title should be checked by the client’s legal representatives prior 

to exchange of contract/drawdown and insofar as any assumption made within the 

body of this report is proved to be incorrect then the matter should be referred back 

to the valuer in order to ensure the valuation is not adversely affected. 
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2.11.1 LICENCES 

The subject hotel has a lease in place between the following parties: 

 

First Party: Jadwa Al Khalil 
 
Second Party: Tharawat Al Masha'er for Development and Investment 

The lease term is for 15 years six months based on HIJRI calendar started on 1st 

Mahram 1439. For ease of reference refer to a copy of the lease agreement at the 

attached appendices section. The rent scheduled agreed is as follows: 

 

No. Lease Term Term / Commencement Date Due Date Rent (SAR) 

1 Year 1 1 Mahram 1439 1 Rajab 1439 12,250,000 

2 Year 1 1 Rajab 1439 1 Mahram 1440 12,250,000 

3 Year 2 1 Mahram 1440 1 Rajab 1440  12,250,000 

4 Year 2 1 Rajab 1440 1 Mahram 1441 12,250,000 

5 Year 3 1 Mahram 1441 1 Rajab 1441 12,250,000 

6 Year 3 1 Rajab 1441 1 Mahram 1442 12,250,000 

7 Year 4 1 Mahram 1442 1 Rajab 1442 12,250,000 

8 Year 4 1 Rajab 1442 1 Mahram 143 12,250,000 

9 Year 5 1 Mahram 143 1 Rajab 1443 12,250,000 

10 Year 5 1 Rajab 1443 1 Mahram 1444 12,250,000 

11 Year 6 1 Mahram 1444 1 Rajab 1444  13,000,000 

12 Year 6 1 Rajab 1444 1 Mahram 1445 13,000,000 

13 Year 7 1 Mahram 1445 1 Rajab 1445 13,000,000 

14 Year 7 1 Rajab 1445 1 Mahram 1446   13,000,000 

15 Year 8 1 Mahram 1446 1 Rajab 1446 13,000,000 

16 Year 8 1 Rajab 1446 1 Mahram 1447 13,000,000 

17 Year 9 1 Mahram 1447 1 Rajab 1447 13,000,000 

18 Year 9 1 Rajab 1447 1 Mahram 1448 13,000,000 

19 Year 10 1 Mahram 1448 1 Rajab 1448 13,000,000 

20 Year 10 1 Rajab 1448 1 Mahram 1449 13,000,000 

21 Year 11 1 Mahram 1449 1 Rajab 1449  13,750,000 

22 Year 11 1 Rajab 1449 1 Mahram 1450 13,750,000 

23 Year 12 1 Mahram 1450 1 Rajab 1450 13,750,000 

24 Year 12 1 Rajab 1450 1 Mahram 1451 13,750,000 

25 Year 13 1 Mahram 1451 1 Rajab 1451  13,750,000 

26 Year 13 1 Rajab 1451 1 Mahram 1452  13,750,000 

27 Year 14 1 Mahram 1452 1 Rajab 1452 13,750,000 

28 Year 14 1 Rajab 1452 1 Mahram 1453  13,750,000 

29 Year 15 1 Mahram 1453 1 Rajab 1453  13,750,000 
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30 Year 15 1 Rajab 1453 1 Mahram 1454  13,750,000 

31 Year 16 1 Mahram 1454 1 Rajab 1454  13,750,000 

2.11.2 ALTERNATIVE BRIEF LEASE DETAILS 

RENT OBLIGATIONS 

• The lessor to maintain property. 

• Obtain the lessor approval prior any modification or changes on the 

property. 

• Use the property for only the purpose specified on the agreement. 

• Give the right to lessor and his representative to access at any time. 

• Usage of the property within legal manner. 

• Obtain the property licenses, municipality approvals to use the property on 

rent purpose without any liability on the lessor.  

GUARANTEE  

49,000,000 SAR shall be paid as guarantee for the rented property for the whole 

period of rent plus 90 days after the end of the rent. The guarantee if any rent 

contract renewal is in place, it shall be renewed on at least 15 days' notice period. 

The guarantee shall be renewed yearly at least three months before its expiry. 

MODIFICATIONS TO THE PROPERTY  

The lessee shall have the right to modify the property at his convenience after 

obtaining written approval form the owner. 

PUBLIC SERVICES AND TAXES 

The lessee shall be obligated to installations and the expenses for public services 

[water, electricity, telecommunications, gas, sanitation, etc.] beside all of the taxes 

during rent period. 

INDEMNIFICATION   

The lessee shall indemnify the owner from all of legal, public liabilities including 

negligence, accidents, death, injuries etc.   

RENT TO OTHERS, RENT WAIVER, AND PROPERTY OWNERSHIP 

TRANSFER 

The lessee has the right to rent the property (sub-lease), or part of it as his 

convenience without waiving the contract to another party. The lessee shall be 

obligated to notice the owner of any modification to the legitimate rights or new 

partnership or any renter ownership changes. 
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EVACUATION OF THE PROPERTY  

The lessee shall evacuate the property after completion of the rent period or if any 

at the contract termination date. 

The lessee is obligated to all rent amounts including the rent value, public services 

expenses, taxes, and any other expenses. 

If the contract is terminated by the lessee, then the lessee shall pay 2 years rent / 

or the remaining value of the rent; which is less. 

Delivering the property with modifications if any good condition and at service level. 

The lessee is take into consideration the Islamic religion and shall not to disturb 

neighbors. 

Any modification in the agreement shall be in written and contains the signature of 

both parties. 

We assume that material conditions have not changed, and no onerous conditions 

are within these documents impacting the value, although we reserve the right to 

amend our valuation and report.  

This is an online version of the report whereby confidential information has not been 

published such as tenancy contracts, tenancy schedules and other legal documents 

possibly. We advise all investors to request full copies from the appointed ‘Fund 

Manager’.  

2.12 METHODOLOGY & APPROACH 

In determining our opinion of Market Value for the freehold interest in the subject 

property, we have utilized the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) and the trade related 

property valuation approach.  

2.12.1 DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW (DCF) ANALYSIS 

The subject property falls into a broad category of investment property with the prime 

value determinant being the properties ability to generate rentals and rental growth 

through the ongoing letting and reasonable maintenance.  

In determining our opinion of Market Value of the subject property we have utilized 

the Investment Approach utilizing a Discounted Cash Flow technique.   

Discounting Cash Flow analysis is defined in the International Valuation Standards 

as a financial modelling technique based on explicit assumptions regarding the 

prospective cash flow of the property. This analysis involves the projection of a series 

of periodic cash flows a property is anticipated to generate, additionally giving regard 

to the frequency and timing of associated development costs, contingency 

allowances etc. To this projected cash flow series, an appropriate discount rate is 
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applied to establish an indication of the present value of the income stream 

associated with the property.   

The DCF approach involves the discounting of the projected net cash flow on a 

yearly basis over the explicit cash flow period.  In the case of the subject compounds 

the cash flow has been projected over a 10-year period reflecting a market practice 

for cash flows reflecting the two lease terms referred above for both properties.  The 

cash flow is discounted back to the date of valuation at an appropriate rate to reflect 

risk in order to determine the Market Value of both properties.    

The rental income being capitalised and discounted in the cash flow refers to net 

rental income, that is, the income stream. A contractual agreed growth rate of a fixed 

rental income per annum has been agreed for both leases and has reflected with no 

growth within the DCF calculations.  The future values quoted for property, rents and 

costs are projections only formed on the basis of information currently available to 

us and are not representations of what the value of the property will be as at a future 

date.    

2.12.2 MARKET RENTS 

Sales or rental evidence for similar properties within Makkah are not readily available 

or transparent due to the nature of the property market within the Kingdom of Saudi 

Arabia.  Much if not all of the evidence is anecdotal and this limitation may place on 

the non-reliability of such information and impact on values reported. Although for 

the subject hotel the following assumptions and facts have been considered which 

appear to be within market benchmarks of the Makkah hospitality sector as follows: 

• Average Daily Rate (3-4-star hotel) – SAR 300 to 350 per night.  

• Hajj Season – SAR 5,500 per bed 

• Ramadan Season – First 10 days’ rate of around SAR 400-800 per night and 

the last 10 days of Ramadan 9,000 to 11,000 per room for 10 days.  

• There are 3/4 beds per room.  

• The current rent of SAR 24,500,000 (758.70 per sq. m) per annum appears 

to reasonable in line with market benchmarks.  

• The current market rental range in the central haram area is from SAR 20 

Million per annum to SAR 30 Million per annum for 3-4-star hotels which 

equates to an average range of 600 per sq. m to SAR 900 per sq. m.  

2.12.3 ASSUMPSTIONS & COMMENTARY 

The hotel has been assessed as an investment subject to the lease agreement 

provided by the client. ValuStrat has made certain assumptions and adjustments 

based on their experience in valuing typical properties in Makkah, KSA taking 

cognisance of the surrounding developments within which the property is located. 
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This was done in an attempt to forecast our interpretation of performance of the 

property over the 10-year explicit cash flow period. In this instance, we have adopted 

the following rates: 

Components Comments/Assumptions 

Lease/Rental Rates 
Refer to Lease Details Provided by the Client as referred 
above and a copy of the lease agreement at the appendices 
section attached in Arabic. 

Occupancy 
The lease is a Full Repairing and Insuring (FRI) agreement 
and therefore the rental agreement is a net income provided.   

Operational Cost 
The subject property contains a Full Repairing Insuring (FRI) 
lease agreement and operational cost are borne by the lessee.  

Growth Rate  

Given the current state of market conditions, we applied an average growth rate of 

2.5% per annum.   

Discount Rate and Exit Yield  

The discount rate reflects the return required to mitigate the risk associated with the 

particular investment type in question; therefore, echoes the opportunity cost of 

capital. To this we have to add elements of market risk and property specific risk.  

The market risk comes in the form of; inter alia, potential competition from existing 

and latent supply.   

Market risk will also reflect where we are in the property cycle and more importantly 

the location. Given that the subject property is located in Makkah within the central 

area is in many ways the most strategic city in the Saudi Arabia given its status as 

Islam’s most holy city; hence contains a resilience that many cities will not have on 

a global level.  Accordingly, for the purpose of our valuation calculations we have 

adopted a discount rate of 8.0%.   

The exit yield is a resultant extracted from transactional evidence in the market; 

however, due to anecdotal evidence and limited market activity we have had to rely 

on anticipated investor expectations from typical property investments. These 

typically vary between 6.0% and 7.0%, with exceptions on either side, depending on 

the quality of the property, length of the leases and the location. Based on the above 

criteria we are of the opinion that a fair exit yield for the subject properties is 6.5%. 

2.12.4 SUMMARY OF MARKET VALUE 

The resultant value based upon the above variables for the subject property is as 

follows: 

Refer to the full DCF cash flow at appendix 2 

 

Property Type Rent Income  Growth Rate Exit Yield Discount Rate Property Value (SAR) 

Hotel 24,500,000 2.50% 6.50% 8% 400,000,000 
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2.12.5 KSA HOSPITALITY MARKET OVERVIEW 

Prior to the health pandemic problem, the Saudi hospitality market is currently 

experiencing a demographic shift, which has had an influence on general consumer 

preferences in the market. The influx of international arrivals since the introduction 

of the Saudi tourist e-visas are also projected to have a long-term impact on general 

consumer preferences within the market. The visa reforms have had a positive 

impact on the proportion of international hospitality demand to local hospitality 

demand, however, local tourism demand is still expected to remain a key driver of 

demand for hotels in the future. The increasing international demand does, however, 

have an influence on overall consumer preferences in Saudi Arabia, which can have 

an impact in hospitality offerings and supply.  

According to studies, the largest international source market for Saudi Arabia in 2019 

was Middle East and Africa with 7.5 million tourists followed by Asia Pacific with 6.5 

million. The latter is expected to experience the highest growth between 2019 and 

2024. Pakistan, India, Indonesia, Bangladesh, and Malaysian tourists account for 

the largest proportion of inbound arrivals from Asia-specific countries at present. 

These markets visit Saudi Arabia for religious purposes. 

The Saudi hospitality market is progressing through three distinct phases, first is the 

establishment phase, followed by the diversification phase, and the third phase is 

the locally established phase. Theses phases can help describe the state of the 

hospitality market and its supply within the Kingdom. Saudi Arabia’s hospitality 

supply is currently on the diversification phase; however, the market is showing clear 

indications of its transitioning to the locally established phase. Between 2000 and 

2020, luxury and upscale branded hotels accounted for 55% of the branded supply 

in Saudi Arabia.  

Therefore, operators start to experience increasing levels of competition causing a 

change in market dynamics and a diversification of brands. Moreover, operators 

introduce a greater variety of brands in the hopes of achieving a unique selling point, 

giving them an advantage over the competition. The Saudi demographic is getting 

increasingly younger, there is a big opportunity for Saudi Arabia to take the lead on 

adapting their current hospitality standards to the changing consumer preferences 

in the market. Operators can do this by implementing new technologies to help offer 

greater personalized services to their guests. Accordingly, most hotels have a social 

aspect to them at their very core, which plays a key role in the strength of their 

relationships with guests and the local community. We are in a time when hotels are 

seen as a social platform which not only connects itself to the surrounding 

environment, but also with the community. 

Moreover, there are three key enablers of hotels as community hubs, namely 

coworking spaces or shared spaces, community engagement, and free-based 

membership. The rise of digital nomads and increasing business travel led hotels to 

incorporate coworking spaces as part of their service offering. The industry saw an 

increase in business travel among millennials, many of whom view business travel 
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as a perk rather than an inconvenience Hotel brands are incorporating shared 

working spaces to capitalize on this growing market. In line with Vision 2030, it’s 

expected to see an increase in coworking spaces as Saudi Arabia pushes for more 

freelancers and entrepreneurs in the Kingdom. The younger demographic will play 

a big factor in the development of coworking spaces in hotel public places such as 

the lobby and meeting rooms. 

While hotels in Saudi Arabia can look forward to an increase in international arrivals 

over the next few years, hoteliers should also look towards local residents as a 

source of supplementary revenue. This supplemental revenue can be achieved 

through leveraging hotel assets and services through free-based membership. Free-

based memberships are a great way for hotel properties to reduce dependency on 

occupancy and average daily rate (ADR) for revenue generation.  

Finally, the hospitality industry in Saudi Arabia is now reaching out to a new regional 

and international audience. During the first month of introducing tourist e-visas to 49 

different nationalities, Saudi Arabia had processed approximatively 77,000 e-visas. 

With a goal of attracting 1.5 million tourists by 2020, hotels should take into 

consideration that international tourist demand for hospitality products are expected 

to increase (source: articles from industry experts). 

2.12.6 MAKKAH HOSPITALITY MARKET PERFORMANCE 

Prior to the current health pandemic covid-19, overall performance in Makkah 

improved compared to the same period last year. Occupancy rates saw a 10% 

increase reaching 68% in the first half of 2019, however the increase in supply 

continued to put pressure on ADRs which witnessed an 8% decline over the same 

period. The combined effect resulted in an increase in RevPAR by 1%. The first half 

of 2019 saw the delivery of 1,489 keys with the recent opening of the Millennium 

Makkah Al Naseem and the Doubletree by Hilton Makkah Jabal Omar.  

In addition, approximately 20,100 keys are expected to be delivered between 2019 

and 2021, mainly located in proximity to Al Masjid Al Haram. Despite the quantum 

of anticipated supply, the outlook for Makkah’s hotel market remains positive.  

This is supported by the substantial investments to increase the Masjid Al Haram’s 

capacity and improve the city’s infrastructure in the coming years. As per the Saudi 

Vision 2030, the projected capacity for Umrah visitors is anticipated to reach 30 

million by 2030, which is expected to have a significant impact on demand for hotel 

keys.  

2.12.7 SAMPLE SET ANALYSIS (MARKET BENCHMARKS) 

By evaluating the market orientation, chain affiliation, location, facilities, amenities, 

reputation and quality of the area’s sample hotels we have identified properties we 

consider to be representative of the market segment in around the subject hotel 

location referred below: 
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BUDGET HOTELS 

Massa Al Awan - is a 4-star development located on Ajyad street comprising 168 

rooms. The hotel is located within 400 meters of haram. The ADR during high 

season is SAR 850 while in low season is SAR 180. RevPar is calculated as 

SAR 807 during high season & SAR 72 during low season based on occupancy 

rates of SAR 807 & SAR 72 respectively. Overview - Massa Al Awan hotel gets 

bookings from groups (40%) followed by Booking.com (40%) & Walk-in (20%). 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 

Ramada Dar Al Fazeen 

Ramada dar al Fazeen is a 4-star development comprising of 640 rooms in total. 

The ADR of the hotel during hajj season is based on seasonal rate. The ADR 

during high season in general is SAR 800-1000 while ADR during low season is 

SAR 350. RevPar is calculated as SAR 800 for high season & SAR 210 for low 

season based on occupancy rates of 100% & 60% respectively. 

• Ramada Dar Al Fazeen attracts visitors from Saudi, Egypt, Algeria & 

Malaysia 

• Bookings are made by Tour operators (25%), Phone (25%), Walk-in (20%), 

& Online (25%) 

• Most of the visitors come during Ramadan 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 
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Bakkah Arac Hotel 

Bakkah Arac is a 4-star development located on Ajyad Street comprising of 426 

rooms in total. The ADR’s of the hotel during high season is SAR 650 & during low 

season is SAR 300. The occupancy rates are 95% & 30% during high & low seasons 

while the RevPar SAR 617 during high season & SAR 90 during low season. 

• Bakkah Arac Hotel attracts visitors from Saudi Arabia, Egypt & Iran 
• Bookings are made by tour operators (40%), Booking.com (40%) & Phone 

(20%) 
• Most of the visitors come during Rabi, Ramadan & Hajj  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 

Dar El Eiman Grand Hotel  

Dar El Eiman grand hotel is a 4-star development comprising of 470 rooms in total. 

The ADR of the hotel is SAR 800 for high season & SAR 300 for low season. 

RevPar is calculated as SAR 800 for high season & SAR 180 for low season based 

on occupancy rates of 100% & 80% respectively. 

• Dar El Eiman Grand hotel attracts visitors from Saudi Arabia, Egypt & 
Algeria 

• Bookings are made by Phone (30%), Walk-in (20%), Tour operators (30%), 
& Online (20%) 

• Most of the visitors come during Ramadan & Hajj. 
 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 
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THREE STAR HOTELS   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Al Manarah Hotel 

Al Manarah hotel is a 3-star hospitality development comprising of 111 rooms. The 

Hajj season ADR for the hotel is SAR 400 while High season ADR in general is 

also SAR 400 with low season ADR being 120.  

• Al Manarah hotel attracts visitors mainly from Saudi Arabia, Egypt, Algeria & 

Turkey 

• Bookings are made via tour operators (40%) & online (25%) 

• Visitors comprise of mainly large groups (90%) 

• Most of the visitors come during Ramadan, Hajj & Rajab. 

33) Firdous Al Omrah

17) Umm Al Qura Hotel 

18) Al Shoula Hotel 

19) Rehab Al Rawdah Hotel 

20) Nasamat Al Waseem

21) Badr Hotel 

22) Rawdah Al Qasswa

23) Amjad House Ajyad

24) Borj Al Hadika

25) Elaf Mina Hotel 

26) Cristal Al Aseel

27) Fal Al Jaded Hotel 

28) Amjad Al Jazeera 

29) Barakat Burhan Hotel 

30) Nada Khalil Hotel 

31) Nawazi Ajyad Hotel 

32) Daefah Hotel 

17) Umm Al Qura Hotel 

18) Al Shoula Hotel 

19) Rehab Al Rawdah Hotel 

20) Nasamat Al Waseem

21) Badr Hotel 

22) Rawdah Al Qasswa

23) Amjad House Ajyad

24) Borj Al Hadika

25) Elaf Mina Hotel 

26) Cristal Al Aseel

27) Fal Al Jaded Hotel 

28) Amjad Al Jazeera 

29) Barakat Burhan Hotel 

30) Nada Khalil Hotel 

31) Nawazi Ajyad Hotel 

32) Daefah Hotel 

Key

1) Nawaz Hotel 

2) Olayan Hotel 

3) Taj Al Khalil Hotel  

4) Al Rehab Hotel 

5) Al Rahaba Hotel 

6) Al Bostan Al Massi

7) Mona Ajyad Hotel 

8) Barakah Burhan Hotel 

9) Boudl Hotel 

10) Al Noor Hotel 

11) Al Manarah Hotel 

12) Marwat Al Aseel

13) Al RahabahMakkah 3 

14) Habitullah Mercure Hotel 

15) Lolout Al Aseel hotel 

16) Rowaa Golden Hotel 

17) Umm Al Qura Hotel 

18) Al Shoula Hotel 

19) Rehab Al Rawdah Hotel 

20) Nasamat Al Waseem

21) Badr Hotel 

22) Rawdah Al Qasswa

23) Amjad House Ajyad

24) Borj Al Hadika

25) Elaf Mina Hotel 

26) Cristal Al Aseel

27) Fal Al Jaded Hotel 

28) Amjad Al Jazeera 

29) Barakat Burhan Hotel 

30) Nada Khalil Hotel 

31) Nawazi Ajyad Hotel 

32) Daefah Hotel 

33) Firdous Al Omrah
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•  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 

 

Habatullah Mercure Hotel - is a 3-star development comprising of 372 rooms in 

total. The ADR during high season is SAR 550 while low season is SAR 550 while 

low season is SAR 250.  RevPar is calculated as SAR 544 for high season & SAR 

250 for low season based on occupancy rates of 99% & 5% respectively. 

Habitullah Mercure Hotel attracts visitors mainly from Turkey (97%) & other mixed 

nationalities (3%). Bookings are made by regular groups (60%), hotel website 

(30%) & phone (5%). Visitors to the hotel comprise of large groups (80%) & 

families (10%) followed by individuals. Most of the visitors come during Ramadan & 

Hajj.  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 

Rowaa Golden Hotel   

Rowaa golden hotel is a 3-star development located on King Abdul Aziz road 

comprising of 186 rooms. It is within 3000 meters of haram.  

The ADR is SAR 800 & SAR 350 during high & low seasons while occupancy rates 

are 90% & 40% during the same period.  

The RevPar of the hotel is SAR 720 for high season & SAR 140 for low season.  

• Rowaa Golden hotel gets reservations from regular groups (40%), phone 

(40%) & tour operators (20%)  
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Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 

 

Umm Al Qura Hotel   

Umm Al Qura hotel is a 3-star development comprising of 122 rooms in total. The 

ADR of the hotel during high season is SAR 950 & during low season is SAR 350. 

RevPar is calculated as SAR 950 for high season & SAR 122.5 for low season 

based on occupancy rates of 100% & 35% respectively. 

• Umm Al Qura hotel attracts visitors mainly from Saudi Arabia, Egypt & 

Jordan 

• Bookings are made by Walk-in customers (80%) & Phone (20%) 

• Most of the visitors come during Shawal, Ramadan & Hajj 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 
Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 

Badr Hotel   

Badr Hotel is a 3-star development located on Ibrahim Al Khalil st. comprising of 50 

rooms in total. The ADR during high season is SAR 850 while during low season is 

SAR 300. RevPar is calculated as SAR 850 for high season & SAR 135 for low 

season based on occupancy rates of 100% & 45% respectively.  

• Badr hotel attracts mainly Egyptian, Jordanians & Turkish visitors 

• Bookings are made via regular groups (50%), Online (30%) & Phone (20%) 
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• Most of the visitors come during Rabi, Ramadan & Hajj. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 

FOUR STAR HOTELS 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

17) MobarakPlaza 

18) Raniyat Ajyad Hotel 

19) Dallah Ajyad Hotel 

20) Retaj Al Bayt Hotel 
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1) Al Massa Hotel 
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Hotel Boudl   

Bodal Makkah is a 4-star development comprising of 322 rooms in total. The ADR 

of the hotel during high season is SAR 900 while low season is SAR 250. RevPar 

is calculated as SAR 900 for high season & SAR 250 for low season based on 

occupancy rates of 100% & 20% respectively. 

• Hotel Boudl attracts visitors mostly from Saudi Arabia & other mixed 

nationalities 

• Most of the visitors come during Ramadan & Hajj 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 

Palestine Hotel   

Palestine hotel is a 4-star development comprising of 565 rooms in total. The ADR 

of the hotel is SAR 1,000 during high season & SAR 300 during low season. 

RevPar is calculated as SAR 1,000 for high season & SAR 60 for low season 

based on occupancy rates of 100% & 20% respectively.   

• Palestine hotel attracts visitors from Egypt & Saudi Arabia 

• Bookings are made by tour operators (65%), Walk-in & Phone (10%), Online 

(10%) 

• Most of the customers come during Shabaan & Ramadan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 
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Midan Hotel 

Midan hotel is a 4-star development comprising of 600 rooms in total. We could not 

obtain the ADR of the hotel for Rabi & Hajj seasons. The ADR in general during 

high season is SAR 350 while for low season is SAR 300. RevPar is calculated as 

SAR 350 for high season & SAR 180 for low season based on occupancy rates of 

100% & 60% respectively. 

• Midan hotel attracts visitors from Saudi Arabia, Egypt, Malaysia & Indonesia 

• Bookings are made by Phone (30%), Walk-in (20%), Regular groups (20%), 

& Online (30%) 

• Most of the visitors come during Ramadan & Hajj. 

  

  

   

 

 

 

 

 

Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 

Dallah Ajyad Hotel 

Dallah Ajyad hotel is a 4-star development comprising of 300 rooms in total. The 

ADR of the hotel during high season is SAR 1,500 while low season ADR is SAR 

500. RevPar is calculated as SAR 1,500 for high season & low season ADR is 

calculated as SAR 300 with occupancy rates of 100% & 60% respectively. 

• Dallah ajyad hotel attracts visitors from Saudi Arabia, Malaysia, Jordan, 

Turkey & Canada 

• Most of the visitors come during Rajab, Ramadan & Hajj  
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Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 

Nawazi Watheer Hotel 

Nawazi Al Watheer hotel is a 4-star development located on Jabal Al Qaba street 

comprising of 398 rooms in total. The ADR for high season is SAR 2,500 while in 

low season is SAR 500. 

• Nawazi Watheer hotel did not share information about their visitors & 

reservation channels. 

 

 

           

 

 

 

 

Source: ValuStrat Research 2019 

 

2.12.8 HOSPITALITY MAKKAH REGION COMMENTARY 

Supply & Demand 

The majority of the upcoming quality supply will be concentrated in proximity to the 

Masjid Al Haram. Nevertheless, a large amount of hotel rooms will also be 

delivered outside the central area of Makkah.   

• Approximately 22.4 million room nights were supplied in 2014 with an estimated 

occupancy of 61.1%.   

• As demand is expected to increase after the completion of the Haram extension, 

market occupancy rates are expected to rise between 2015 and 2020.  

• That said, large scale proposed hospitality projects, if materialized, will put 

pressure on occupancies 

Future Development Trends 

The majority of the mega projects in Makkah, namely Jabal Omar, KAAR and Jabal 

Al Ka’ba, will offer hotel rooms as their primary asset class.   

New hotels and pilgrim accommodation will be built around the main ring roads in 

Makkah, which provide easy connectivity within the City.   
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The Government has been undergoing extensive efforts to improve the hotel 

classification system through strong planning and regulation efforts from the Saudi 

Commission for Tourism and Antiquities (SCTA). 

Market Opportunities 

The hospitality market currently presents opportunities for the development of 

midscale hotels (i.e. 3-star or 4-star categories) and pilgrim accommodation across 

the City.  

Based on ValuStrat’ s discussions with various hotel experts and managers, we 

concluded that midscale properties are expected to offer higher returns due to a 

major capitalization on volumes of pilgrims with limited operational costs, whereas 

higher end properties are expected to be confronted with existing competition around 

the Masjid Al Haram area and a higher cost basis. 

Site Implications 

The City’s major quality hospitality developments are located on a direct proximity to 

the Holy Haram (approximately 300 meters) and by that the subject plot do not have 

the proximity competitive advantage.  

While the subject’s plot proximity to Haram does not provide a competitive 

advantage compared to other developments, the site has a prime connectivity being 

located on the Makkah-Jeddah Highway and next to the Haramain High-speed Rail 

Station. This makes it an attractive site to meet the demands for middle income 

pilgrims. 

Development Opportunity 

With the expected increase in demand due to the expansion of the Haram, 

occupancy rates in the hospitality market are expected to increase. That said, large 

scale supply is proposed which, if materializes, will maintain the occupancy levels at 

current levels.  

Premium hotels in the city are located next to the Holy Haram, however the site’s 

location next to the Haramain Haigh-speed Rail Station further enhances the 

connectivity of the site and provides opportunities for the development of 

internationally branded 4 star hotels.  

Limited operational costs and anticipated increased demand will enhance the returns 

on midscale properties. The hospitality market currently presents opportunities for 

the development of four star branded hotel developments.  

Factors Influencing the Hospitality Sector  

World Muslim Population  

The growth in the Muslim population is the main driver for the increase of Hajj and 

Umrah visitors. The population of Muslims in the world is estimated to be 

approximately 1.6 billion at the end of 2010 (Pew Research Center).   
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Islam is the world’s fastest growing religions and is anticipated to reach 

approximately 2.76 billion by 2050. Capacity of the Masjid Al Haram and Other Holy 

Sites  

The capacity of the Masjid Al Haram has a direct implication on the number of 

pilgrims visiting the city and hence on the demand for hotel accommodation in 

Makkah.   

The Haram is witnessing the largest expansion ever, which will provide 456,000 sq. 

m of additional space to accommodate 400,000 pilgrims, taking the capacity of the 

Masjid Al Haram to approximately two million people.  Efforts to Upgrade Standards  

The Saudi authorities are undertaking numerous efforts to upgrade the facilities and 

services in Makkah. For example, the authorities have started playing a more active 

role in the proper maintenance of standards in Makkah’s pilgrimage facilities. Many 

properties were forced to either refurbish or close down.  

Frequent inspections are being conducted in order to keep a close eye on lodging 

facilities for the pilgrims. The emphasis on upgrading standards will enhance the 

need for quality room supply in the city for pilgrim accommodation.    

Fluctuation in Demand  

The Makkah market experiences significant fluctuations in demand due to the 

extreme seasonality and a high level of sensitivity towards international issues such 

as global health concerns or political instability and diplomatic relationships.   

These issues can create concern and prevent people from performing both the 

Umrah and Hajj Pilgrimage.   

The demand for the Makkah hospitality market is mostly driven by the Hajj season, 

Ramadan and public holidays.   

The rest of the year is significantly slow and several pilgrim accommodations remain 

closed during the slowdown period.   

Emergence of Mega Projects  

The key major projects planned and under construction in Makkah are expected to 

have a substantial impact on the hospitality market, and on the real estate market in 

general, in Makkah over the next 10 years.  Each of these projects is substantial in 

size and will add significant inventory to the market upon completion.   

These mega projects are changing the real estate landscape of the Makkah market, 

particularly in the hospitality sector which has traditionally been dominated by 

smaller independent owners.  Examples of such mega projects include Jabal Omar 

and King Abdul Aziz Road.    
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2.12.9 VALUATION COMMENTARY 

The hospitality market currently presents opportunities for the development of 

midscale hotels (i.e. 3-star or 4-star categories) and pilgrim accommodation across 

the City.  

Based on our discussions with various hotel experts and managers, we concluded 

that midscale properties are expected to offer higher returns due to a major 

capitalization on volumes of pilgrims with limited operational costs, whereas higher 

end properties are expected to be confronted with existing competition around the 

Masjid Al Haram area and a higher cost basis. 

The majority of the upcoming quality supply will be concentrated in proximity to the 

Masjid Al Haram. Nevertheless, a large amount of hotel rooms will also be delivered 

outside the central area of Makkah.   

Approximately 22.4 million room nights were supplied in 2014 with an estimated 

occupancy of 61.1%.  As demand is expected to increase after the completion of the 

Haram extension, market occupancy rates are expected to rise between 2015 and 

2020. Accordingly, large scale proposed hospitality projects, if materialized, will put 

pressure on occupancies. 

The majority of the mega projects in Makkah, namely Jabal Omar, KAAR and Jabal 

Al Ka’ba, will offer hotel rooms as their primary asset class.  New hotels and pilgrim 

accommodation will be built around the main ring roads in Makkah, which provide 

easy connectivity within the City.  The Government has been undergoing extensive 

efforts to improve the hotel classification system through strong planning and 

regulation efforts from the Saudi Commission for Tourism and Antiquities (SCTA). 

Properties close to the Haram have higher annual rates and occupancies throughout 

the year, given the high congestion levels across the city.  

It is important to note that strong seasonality in the hospitality market has created 

peaks in ADR’s during Hajj and Ramadan periods. Public holidays during the winter 

months have also created periods of high demand on quality hotels. 

The Saudi authorities are undertaking numerous efforts to upgrade the facilities and 

services in Makkah. For example, the authorities have started playing a more active 

role in the proper maintenance of standards in Makkah’s pilgrimage facilities. Many 

properties were forced to either refurbish or close down.  

Frequent inspections are being conducted in order to keep a close eye on lodging 

facilities for the pilgrims. The emphasis on upgrading standards will enhance the 

need for quality room supply in the city for pilgrim accommodation.  

The value remains unchanged since our last valuation exercise in December 2019 

given strong covenant and the Promissory Note in place of SAR 73,500,000 valid 

for 3 Hijri years and Pledge of Units in the Fund with a total value of SAR 

40,000,000 for three Hijri years as informed by the client.  
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2.12.10 SUMMARY OF MARKET VALUE 

The resultant value based upon the above variables for the subject is as follows: 

2.13 VALUATION 

2.13.1 MARKET VALUE  

ValuStrat is of the opinion that the Market Value of the freehold interest (reflecting 

the lease conditions) in the subject property referred within this report, as of the date 

of valuation, based upon the assumptions expressed within this report, may be fairly 

stated as follows; Market Value (rounded and subject to details in the full report): 

 
SAR 400,000,000 (Four Hundred Million Saudi Riyals) only. 

This is an online version of the report whereby confidential information has not been published such as 
tenancy contracts, tenancy schedules and other legal documents possibly. We advise all investors to 

request full copies from the appointed ‘Fund Manager’.  

2.14 MARKET CONDITION SNAPSHOT 

2.14.1 MARKET ASSESSMENT, TIMES OF UNCERTAINTY (COVID-19 PANDEMIC) & 

VALUATION COMMENTARY OVERVIEW  

At a time of unprecedented trial over the Coronavirus Covid-19 and the global spread 

of the virus, it has meant a significant impact on global financial markets as 

geographies experience continued spread and increase of pandemic cases. This 

has meant a global shutdown/lockdown of economies with most sectors affected.  

The outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19), declared by the World Health 

Organization (WHO) as a “Global Pandemic” on 11 March 2020, has impacted global 

financial markets. Travel restrictions have been implemented by many countries 

across the globe. Market activity is being impacted in many sectors.  

Prior to the global rapid spread of the virus and the announcement by the KSA 

authorities of an initial indefinite lockdown, the KSA real estate market was in a 

healthy position with many analysts predicting a strong 2020 for real estate (vision 

2020) with the positive activity and investment by the government unveiling a number 

of reforms, including recent facilitation of the tourism visa, where citizens of 49 

countries are now able to apply e-visas and holders of Schengen, UK or US visas 

are eligible for visas on arrival.  

Also the government has now allowed the full foreign ownership of retail and 

wholesale operations along with previously opening up of the Tadawul Stock Market 

to foreign investment supported by current energy reforms, cutting subsidies, 

creating jobs, privatising state-controlled assets and increasing private sector 

Room Count Exit Yield Discount Rate Valuation (SAR) Value Per Key (SAR) 

294 6.50% 8% 400,000,000 1,360,544 
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contribution to the country’s economy, etc. With all the opportunities throughout the 

Kingdom and the creation of the Giga projects, there was an ambitious resilience 

which was suddenly shutdown overnight due to the initial lockdown period. Presently 

the whole of the KSA is on a 24-hour lockdown given that Coronavirus cases have 

passed 4,000 (four thousand). With all the current uncertainty, market stagnation 

and short-term challenges whereby force majeure (as a result of the pandemic’s 

cause beyond anyone’s reasonable control) has created inactivity in the real estate 

market with the market currently at a standstill.  

Given as mentioned above the KSA market’s ambitions and resilience, we 

understand investor sentiment remains strong as it was prior to the virus pandemic 

and the KSA was on an upward course showing growth in the last quarter of 2019 

after a period of subdued market conditions.  

The current global crushing of liquidity in economies will have impact on markets and 

real estate market and this maybe the case with many economies across the globe; 

however, the KSA market has shown resilience in previous years through a period 

of downward trend (2016-18), a correction allowing for the market to bottom out with 

2019 experiencing growth in the first quarter and subdued market conditions 

throughout 2019. The latter part of Q4 – 2019 saw positive growth with strong 

investor appetite, though the market lacking good quality stock. Now with the Saudi 

government confirming a stimulus package of SAR 120 billion, we understand the 

market will bounce back with investors underlying strong appetite. This will delay any 

evidence in the short term of declining prices and with the government stimulus will 

assist any short-term losses on transactions, private and public funds, although will 

need to be sustained in the short-term. 

The KSA real estate sector generally follows the fortunes of the greater economy 

and while the oil reserves were left off prior to the pandemic fairly strong, although 

currently a price war between major producers is adding to a growing supply glut, 

though this will help KSA once markets start normalizing again. The KSA economy 

remains stable and backed-by strong fundamentals of the KSA market (i.e. young 

growing population) and also the economic transformation plan transforming the 

Kingdom towards a service economy post-oil era.  

In short, the pandemic is expected to be a short term shock wave with an eventual 

surge of business activity leading to a rapid recovery either in the form of a “V-shape” 

or a more gradual recovery in the form of a “U-shape” bounce back. Accordingly, we 

expect the KSA market to surge in business once the lockdown is lifted allowing for 

markets to start flourishing towards long term sustainability in social trends and 

patterns along with socio-economic distancing in a growing cycle. On the other hand, 

should the global economic impact of the Coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19) 

outbreak depends on how long the virus lasts, how far it spreads and how much 

lock-down, public organizations quarantines disrupt the market. 

Indeed, the current response to COVID-19 means that we are faced with 

unprecedented set of circumstances on which to base judgement(s). There is strong 
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evidence that real estate markets spring back to strong activity and growth fairly 

quickly. Equally, the short-term generally speaking we do not expect the current real 

estate market to show any adjustment in prices/rates due to non-activity or a market 

standstill especially prior the market was on an upward trend. The KSA real estate 

market is a developing market with much invested by the government in 

infrastructure projects, so we expect the government’s latest stimulus to preserve 

liquidity and for demand to hold having limited / no bearing on prices / rates. 

However, should the pandemic persist throughout this year, we do expect 

adjustment later or towards the end of this year. 

Our valuation(s) is / are therefore reported on the basis of ‘material valuation 

uncertainty’ as per VPS 3 and VPGA 10 of the RICS Red Book Global. 

Consequently, less certainty – and a higher degree of caution – should be attached 

to our valuation than would normally be the case.  

Given the unknown future impact that COVID-19 might have on the real estate 

market, we recommend that you keep the valuation of subject property under 

frequent review. 

2.14.2 MARKET CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE PANDEMIC & THE KSA LOCKDOWN 

The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA) - world's largest exporter of crude oil, embarked 

four years (2016) ago on an ambitious economic transformation plan, “Saudi Arabia 

Vision 2030”. In a hope to reduce its reliance on revenue from hydrocarbons, given 

the plummeting oil price revenues from 2014. Through the current vision and in a 

post oil economy, KSA is adapting to times of both austerity measures and a grand 

ambitious strategy. With an overdue diversification plan Saudi Arabia’s economic 

remodelling is about fiscal sustainability to become a non-dependent nation of oil. 

This is supported by current energy reforms, cutting subsidies, creating jobs, 

privatising state-controlled assets and increasing private sector contribution to the 

country’s economy. 

Despite economic headwinds, across the region, KSA has shown resilience through 

a period of subdued real estate market activity. The real estate sector generally 

follows the fortunes of the greater economy and whilst Saudi Arabia is undergoing 

structural reforms politically, economically and socially will transform the Kingdom 

towards a service economy post-oil era. These changes along with significant 

amounts of investment - estimated to soon be over 1 trillion US dollars will create 

vast amounts of opportunities for the public and private sectors across all businesses 

segments. The KSA economy in the first quarter of 2019 has relied on the current oil 

price rise to pull it out of recession; however, the previous 18-24 months, KSA faced 

a protracted spell of economic stress, much of which can be attributed to the falling 

oil prices coupled with regional political issues.  

Oil prices are starting to surge again around 80 dollars a barrel currently from under 

30 dollars a barrel in early in 2016 which resulted in a crash in prices and the 
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economy dipped into negative territory in 2017 for the first time since 2009, a year 

after the global financial crisis.  

General consensus anticipates a piercing improvement in the Saudi economy in the 

period ahead (2021-2022), supported by both the oil and non-oil sector. So ultimately 

it appears the economy will still need to rely on oil revenues to bridge the gap in the 

short term with a budget deficit over the past 3 years and the Kingdom borrowing 

from domestic and international markets along with hiking fuel and energy prices to 

finance the shortfall. The economy slipped into recession in 2018 but returned to 

growth this year 2019, albeit at the fairly modest level of 1.7%, according to estimates 

from the International Monetary Fund (IMF). However, the return to growth is mainly 

due to a return to increase in oil prices again and output which, in turn, is enabling 

an increase in government spending. Accordingly, in the short term needs to rely on 

the oil revenue and this reliance is being channelled into public spending.The non-

oil economy is growing, but at a slow place. Analysts are forecasting non-oil GDP to 

grow by 1.4% this year, compared to 1% in 2017. Even here, the non-government 

sector is coping relatively poorly. Analysts are forecasting non-oil private sector 

growth of 1.1%, this year, up from 0.7% last year.  

The reforms that have been pushed through to date have led to important changes 

aiding the economy. The opening up of the entertainment industry will create jobs 

for young locals and women driving makes it easier for millions more people to enter 

the workforce. Reforms to the financial markets have led indexing firms to bring the 

Saudi Stock Market (Tadawul) into the mainstream of the emerging markets universe 

which now assists to draw in many billions of investment dollars. A due enactment 

of law will encourage public-private partnerships to herald more foreign investment. 

The economic transformation that the KSA has embarked upon is complex and 

multidimensional and will certainly take time to turn around a non-oil serviced 

economy, although there have been recent positive signs, but it will remain in the 

short term with the support of oil revenues.  

On the other hand, the KSA was resilient in the previous recession in 2007/2008 on 

strong oil reserves and not only can the Saudi government be relied upon to step in 

to rescue troubled lenders, reliable institutions for procedural reasons but crucially, 

it can also afford to do so, although has suffered due to previous oil price declines 

and it has meant increased spending. Vision 2030 to diversify the economy from 

reliance on oil, has only just commenced and with a young and increasingly well-

educated population, together with its own sovereign wealth fund, the Kingdom has 

many favourable factors to become a leading service sector economy in the region.  

Reform efforts include a reduction of subsidies on fuel and electricity and the 

implementation of a 5 per cent VAT back 01 January 2018, although now has been 

increased by 15% VAT as of 01 July 2020. The government is also striving to get 

women to play a greater role in the economy including allowing them to drive back 

in 2019. Wider reforms have been initiated by the government allowing for the 

entertainment industry to flourish with the opening of the first cinema in King Abdullah 

https://www.forbes.com/sites/dominicdudley/2017/12/11/saudi-lifts-ban-on-cinemas/
https://www.forbes.com/sites/dominicdudley/2018/03/29/saudi-arabia-tadawul-emerging-market-index/
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Financial District (KAFD) along with 4 VOX screens opening at Riyadh Park Mall. 

The cinema entertainment is spurred on by Public Investment Fund (PIF) in 

collaboration with AMC Cinemas and led by the Development and Investment 

Entertainment Company (DIEC), a wholly owned subsidiary of PIF.  

With an objective of 30 to 40 cinemas in approximately 15 cities in Saudi Arabia over 

the next five years, and 50 to 100 cinemas in about 25 Saudi cities by 2030. As part 

of wider reforms to overhaul the economy and to allow for deep rooted diversification, 

the PIF have initiated plans to bolster the entertainment industry by forming 

ambitious plans such as the following: 

Red Sea Tourism Project  

To transform 50 islands consisting of 34,000 square kilometres along the Red Sea 

coastline into a global tourism destination. For ease of reference to illustration below 

showing the location in relation to the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.  

Al Faisaliyah Project 

The project will consist of 2,450 square kilometres of residential units, entertainment 

facilities, an airport and a seaport. Refer to the below illustration for the location.  

Qiddiya Entertainment City  

Qiddiya Entertainment City will be a key project within the Kingdom’s entertainment 

sector located 40 kilometres away from the center of Riyadh. Currently alleged for 

“The First Six Flags-branded theme park”. The 334 square kilometre entertainment 

city will include a Safari park too. The project will be mixed use facility with parks, 

adventure, sports, events and wild-life activities in addition to shopping malls, 

restaurants and hotels. The project will also consist around 4,000 vacation houses 

to be built by 2025 and up to 11,000 units by 2030. Again, for ease of reference refer 

to the below illustration for the location.  
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Neom City 

The NEOM city project will operate independently from the “existing governmental 

framework” backed by Saudi government along with local and international 

investors.  

The project will be part of a ‘new generation of cities’ powered by clean energy. The 

ambitious plan includes a bridge spanning the Red Sea, connecting the proposed 

city to Egypt and stretch into Jordan too.  

Economic Cities 

The overall progress with the Economic Cities has been slow and projects on hold 

over the past 7-10 years, although KAFD has recently given the go ahead to 

complete by 2020. Within the Saudi Vision 2030 the governed referenced that they 

will work to “salvage” and “revamp”.  

Real Estate Growth 

Overall ValuStrat research reveals that real estate sectors have continued to decline 

in both sales and rental values.  

We expect demand to remain stable due to fundamentals of a growing young 

population, reducing family size, increasing middle-class and a sizeable affluent 

population – all of which keeps the long-term growth potential intact.  

Despite short term challenges, both investors and buyers remaining cautious, the 

Saudi economy has shown signs of ambition with the government unveiling a 

number of reforms, including full foreign ownership of retail and wholesale operations 

along with opening up of the Tadawul Stock Market to foreign investment as well as 

the reforms mentioned in the previous section referred above.  

As mentioned earlier, KSA experienced positive growth by oil price rise in the first 

quarter of 2019; hence the main driver of the recovery remains oil.  Over 2020 we 

envisage the Kingdom’s consumer outlook to be more favorable in economic 

conditions.  

Moreover, tax on development land implemented in 2017/18 has kept the 

construction sector afloat, encouraging real estate developers. Adapting to a new 

KSA economic reality has been inevitable, although the Kingdom’s oil dynamics 

remain pivotal for future development within the KSA 2030 economic vision plan.   

In latter part of 2017, the Public Investment Fund (PIF), Saudi Arabia’s sovereign 

wealth fund set up a real estate refinancing company aimed at advancing home 

ownership in the Kingdom, which suffers from a shortage of affordable housing. This 

initiative will create stability and growth in the Kingdom’s housing sector by injecting 

liquidity and capital into the market.  

Another plan to help kick start the real estate market by boosting the contribution of 

real estate finance to the non-oil GDP part. The real estate sector has played an 
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increasingly important role in the Saudi Arabian economy. Growing demand across 

all sectors combined with a generally limited supply has forced real estate prices to 

accelerate over the past (2008-2016).  

The close ties with the construction, financing institutions and many others have 

provided crucial resources that contributed to the development of the Saudi 

economy.  

The real estate market performance in 2019 and the general trend in KSA for most 

sectors have remained subdued given lower activity levels, while prices have been 

under pressure across most asset classes leading to a gradual softening of rental 

and sale prices.  

The real estate sector remains subdued and prices may have bottomed out across 

sectors and we expect in the medium to long term for the market to pick-up further 

growth given the reforms and transformation in KSA, although we expect the growth 

to be slow and steady subject to a stable political environment in KSA and across 

the region.  

The outlook remains optimistic for the longer term due to the various KSA initiatives 

aimed at stimulating the real estate market whilst encouraging the private sector to 

play a key role in the transformation.  

All in all, market volatility remains currently, and prices are likely to witness further 

deterioration in the short term. Since the issuing of this report the KSA lockdown for 

the COVID-19 health crisis was lifted on 21 June 2020 and the economy is now trying 

to get back to normalcy.  A watching brief should be kept on the economy, although 

we expect the economy to gather some pace later in 2020/21.  

Property values are subject to fluctuation over time as market conditions may 

change. Valuation considered full figure and may not be easily achievable in the 

event of an early re-sale. It must be borne in mind that both rental and capital values 

can fall as well as rise. 

2.15 MAKKAH HOSPITALITY SECTOR 

2.15.1 DEMAND DRIVERS  

The demand drivers of the hospitality sector of Makkah include the growth in world 

Muslim population, increased capacity of Masjid Haram and the emergence of mega 

projects. 

The key demand drivers for the hospitality sector in Makkah include the growth in 

world Muslim population, Increase in capacity of Haram and the emergence of mega 

projects. 

The Saudi authorities are also upgrading facilities in Makkah so that it is easier for 

pilgrims to perform Hajj & Umrah. 
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Makkah Hospitality market experiences fluctuations in demand. Several pilgrim 

accommodations remain closed during off-peak season. 

World Muslim Population 

The growth in Muslim population is the main driver for growth in Hajj & Umrah 

visitors. Based on the population of Muslims in the world, it is estimated to be around 

1.8 billion.  

During the last five years’ countries with a significant Muslim population have been 

experiencing a demographic growth of nearly 2% per year compared to 1.5% for the 

rest of the world. 

Capacity of the Haram and other Holy sites  

The capacity of the Haram has a direct implication on the number of pilgrims visiting 

the city and hence on the accommodation demand in the Makkah hotel project. The 

Haram is witnessing the largest expansion ever, which will provide additional space 

to accommodate 400,000 pilgrims, taking the Haram capacity to 1.2 million.  

The roads leading to Haram are also being expanded which will provide an easy 

access to Haram for pilgrims in the future.  

Emergence of mega projects 

The key major projects planned and under construction in Makkah are expected to 

have a substantial impact on the real estate and hospitality market of Makkah over 

the next 10 years. 

Efforts to upgrade standards 

The Saudi authorities are undertaking numerous efforts to upgrade the facilities and 

services in Makkah. For instance, the high commission started playing a more active 

role in the proper maintenance of standards in Makkah pilgrim facilities. 

2.15.2 SEASONALITY 

There are two primary off season months one before Hajj and one after Hajj in which 

the government restricts religious visas. However, as per government plans of 

Haram expansion, there will be no restricted periods for Umra visas by 2018 (after 

completion of the Haram expansion). Hence there will be no significant off-season 

for the hospitality sector post 2018. The seasonality in Makkah is driven by religious 

events based on the Islamic lunar calendar. The two major high seasons include: 

Ramadan and Hajj. Both the seasons last for 30 days in which Muslims from all over 

the world visit Al Masjid Al Haram to perform Hajj and Umrah.  Both Hajj and Umrah 

are as per the Islamic calendar hence they move back 10-11 days in the Gregorian 

calendar every year. There are two primary off-season months one before Hajj and 

one after Hajj in which the government restricts religious visas. However, as per 

government plans of the Haram expansion, there will be no restricted periods for 

Umra visas by 2018 (after completion of the Haram expansion.  
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All those who visit Saudi Arabia for religious purpose visit Makkah because it is the 

holiest place in the religion. This is primarily why we have used religious inbound 

trips to indicate monthly seasonality of demand. People coming on business and 

other visas can also visit Makkah for Umrah during the year but since there are no 

official figures, we have not included it in our seasonality numbers.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.15.3 VISITORS TO THE KINGDOM 

Egypt ranks on the top of the list of nationalities coming for religious visits to KSA. 

Egypt is followed by Pakistan, Indonesia, Kuwait and Turkey in the ranking of top 5 

nationalities coming for religious visits. The distribution of visitors by purpose of visit 

shows that inbound tourists mainly come for religious purposes (49%), business 

(10%) and visiting relatives (19%).   
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2.15.4 DISTRIBUTION OF HOTELS IN MAKKAH 

Makkah province comprises 47% one star hotels followed by 16% two star. Almost 

5.3% of hotels in Makkah province are 5-star standard. Almost 41% of the furnished 

apartment units are of third class, followed by 35% as second class and only 0.5% 

are 1st class furnished units in Makkah province. It appears there is stronger offering 

of budget and economy hotels in the Makkah region. With the authorities plans to 

double the number of Hajj and Umrah visitors over the next few years, there is a 

huge potential to develop additional hotels in Makkah. Consequently, there is a large 

amount of future supply required across all hotel segments i.e. budget, economy, 

midscale, upper midscale and luxury hotels and accommodation.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.15.5 STANDARD HOTEL AMENITIES 

Five star hotels offer premium amenities such as coffee maker, radio, free mineral 

water and 2 International restaurants. Four-star hotels do not offer coffee maker and 

free mineral water. Lower category hotels offer extra bed space and can also adjust 

for more guests per room. 
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Distribution of Furnished units – Makkah Province (Accommodation Report Q1, 2016)

Five Star Hotels Four Star Hotels Three Star Hotels Two Star Hotels One Star 
Hotels

• 32 Sqm Rooms • 18 sqm rooms • 17 sqm rooms • 27 sqm • 12 – 15 sqm

• Television • Television • Television • Small Television • Extra beds

• Wi-Fi • Wi-Fi • Study desk • Extra beds • Cooking space

• Radio • Meeting Room • Extra beds • Cooking space • Toilet outside

• Safe deposit box • Safety deposit Box • Wi-fi

• Mineral Water • Work Desk • Cooking space

• Work desk • Mini-Bar

• Extra bed • Hair Dryer

• Mini-bar • 1 Restaurant

• Coffee maker • 1 Café 

• Hair Dryer

• 2 Restaurants

• 1 Café 

• Walet Parking
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2.15.6 STANDARD ROOM SIZES 

In Four-star category Ramada offers rooms of 23 sqm. 

The average room size of the Four-star category is 18.4 sqm.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

In Three-star category Al Manarah hotel, Rowaa Golden Hotel and Al Shoula Hotel 

offer larger rooms. Average room size for three-star hotels is 17.6 sqm. In Two-star 

category Safwat AL Aman offers room of 55 sqm. Average room size in the Two-star 

category is 27.7 sqm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.15.7 PERFORMANCE OF HOSPITALITY SECTOR OF MAKKAH 

Hotels in Makkah have experienced lower occupancies and relatively low ADR in the 

past 2-3 years, due to lower Haj and Umrah quotas owing to Haram expansion, as 

well as increasing hotel supply.  

We expect the performance to pick up in coming years, as quotas are relaxed and 

Umrah season expands to cover the full year. 
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2.15.8 FACTORS INFLUENCING VISITS TO MAKKAH 

Since Makkah and Madinah hold strong importance for Muslims, increasing 

population will in turn increase visits to the Holy Cities. Good economic growth in 

Muslim populated countries boosts better employment conditions which results in 

increasing number of people who can afford to travel.  

Income growth in Muslim populated countries means more people can afford to 

travel to the Holy Cities.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Population Growth 

Muslim Population
Population CAGR (2014-

2020)

Indonesia 87.2% 2%

India 13.4% 1%

Pakistan 96.4% 1%

Egypt 95.0% 2%

Turkey 98.0% 1%

Source: IMF and WDI

Economic and Income Growth 

Real GDP Growth 
(2014- 2018)

GNI per capita 
(2008-2013)

Indonesia 4% 6% 

India 7% 8%

Pakistan 6% 3%

Egypt 4% 2%

Turkey 4% 5%

Source: IMF and WDI
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2.15.9 INCREASE IN PILGRIMS & DEMAND FOR HOTEL ROOMS IN MAKKAH 

Hotels in Makkah have experienced lower occupancies and relatively low ADR in the 

past 2-3 years, due to lower Haj and Umrah quotas owing to Haram expansion, as 

well as increasing hotel supply.  

We expect the performance to pick up in coming years, as quotas are relaxed and 

Umrah season expands to cover the full year. 

Hospitality market performance in Makkah is highly seasonal with ADRs hiking 

during Ramadan and Hajj season and reducing during other months. 

Umrah season started a month earlier in 2019, in the month of Muharram 1440. The 

increase in number of months for Umrah season intends to increase pilgrims in line 

with Saudi Vision 2030. There will be no off-season in the future as Masjid Haram 

expansion is completed and Umrah quotas are increased. This is likely to improve 

the hotel performance in Makkah. We expect the Hajj & Umrah pilgrims to grow from 

21.3 million (2018) to 27.2 million by 2026, in line with the Vision 2030 target of 30 

million pilgrims. The undersupplied hospitality market is currently supplemented by 

hotels in Jeddah and by the conversion of residential properties to hospitality during 

peak seasons. Most of the future supply is expected to be 4-5-star developments, 

which leaves space for good quality, affordable 3-star hotels and branded serviced 

apartments. In 2022, the Hajj pilgrims are increased to 3.5 million due to the Metro 

project linking Jeddah & Makkah which will increase domestic Hajj visitors.  

The demand for hotel rooms is expected to increase from 160,805 rooms in 2015 to 

210,161 rooms by 2023. 
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2.15.10 FORECASTED HOTEL SUPPLY 

We have obtained the hotel supply from various new sources and MEED projects 

database. It is expected that an additional 10,351 hotel rooms will be online from 

2019 and in the following years with the completion of a number of projects. After 

2022/23 there is no additional supply expected until 2030. It is expected that by 2023, 

there will be 175,088 hotel rooms in Makkah. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.15.11 HOSPITALITY DEMAND & SUPPLY GAP ANALYSIS 

The demand & supply gap analysis of Makkah Hospitality market is presented 

herein. After 2018, we expect a shortfall of 6,358 hotel rooms which increases to 

35,073 rooms by 2023. The gap in number of hotel rooms is due to the high demand 

for Umrah & Hajj post Masjid Haram expansion. 
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2.15.12 KSA TOURSIM MARKET OUTLOOK 

• Saudi Arabia’s tourism industry is unique in that despite the limitations of strict 

entrance visa regulations, the industry has strong growth potential. That said, 

uncertainty across the region as its political landscape changes may heighten 

security risks and place downward pressure on Saudi Arabia’s tourism arrivals. 

• Saudi Arabia is the Arab world’s biggest economy, with signed contracts worth 

334 million riyals ($89 million) to develop tourism projects, figure which is set to 

increase year on year according to the official Saudi Press Agency.  

• Saudi Arabia Male demographic profile constitutes 55% of the total population, 

majority which is overtaken in the 30-34 years of age category. This category is in 

between Generation X (1965-1980) and Generation Y (1981 and thereafter). 

These two generations represent the transition from economic to technological 

innovation.  

In the last few months in the Arab world, social media has played a key role in the 

ideology paradigm shift and the initiation of social turbulence. The population 

below the age of 34 accounts for almost 60%, and this may constitute a social and 

economic innovation for the Kingdom. 

• The rapidly growing population and growing levels of disposable income and the 

high proportion of young people and changing position of women in Saudi Arabian 

society will further grow the spending.   

2.15.13 PRINCIPAL GAINS AND RISK ASSESSMENT 

The continued volatility in the Middle East and Global markets along with regional 

political qualms can affect land and property market(s) locally and nationally. Recent 

research coverage shows that slowdown in many sectors of the KSA real estate 

market is about to implode.  

Despite the subdued conditions of the investment sector and the previous low levels 

of liquidity in the market, it appears transaction levels have improved marginally, 

although are well below previous levels in 2008-2012.  

Equally, with all the steady but reduced development across all sectors of current 

and future supply results in uncertainty as to future pricing levels and market drivers.  

Nevertheless, we expect to see occupiers, purchasers and investors review their 

positions as they attempt to assess where KSA is in the property rotation.  

It is essential to draw attention to foreseen valuation uncertainties that could have a 

material effect on valuations, and further advises to indicate the cause of the 

uncertainty and the degree to which this is reflected in reported valuations.  

We have undertaken all reasonable efforts to understand the prevailing real estate 

market conditions and analysis. We bring to attention the following principal gains 

and risks:  
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• Growing infrastructure in surrounding areas;  

• Good visibility of the subject site provides good exposure for any potential 

development; 

• The subject surrounding infrastructure, and future plans will allow for easy 

connectivity with Makkah’s holy destinations and upcoming surrounding areas.  

• Continued investment in the economy by the government will help maintain growth 

and business; 

• Perceptions of high security risks deter some investors and the possibility of 

change in governmental procedures causing an effect on investment value and 

general business activity;  

• the current low liquidity levels in real estate markets combined with low levels of 

transparency and the consequent difficulty of verifying reported transactions;  

• the evolving real estate laws, regulations and planning controls relating to property 

and property transactions;   

• the volatility of real estate investment and development markets; 

• the restricted investor mass together with the significant influence of state 

sponsored developers and operators, in relatively small markets; 

• Threat of further KSA market decline and recession in 2019/2020; and 

• The client is advised that whilst all reasonable measures have been taken to 

supply as accurate a valuation as possible as at the Valuation date, this figure 

should be considered in the context of the volatility of today’s market place. 

Refer also to the below table – principal gains and risks: 

2.15.14 PRINCIPAL GAINS AND RISKS (SWOT ANALYSIS) 

 

Strengths Weaknesses 

• Subject located in a prime central haram location   

• Good infrastructure and amenities in surrounding 

areas. 

• Good visibility of the subject site provides good 

exposure for any potential development; 

• The site’s surrounding infrastructure, and future 

plans will allow for easy connectivity with the rest 

of Makkah 

• The private sector is dependent on expat 

labour, reflecting a shortage of marketable 

skills among nationals and a fairly high 

unemployment rate among locals.  

• No room for expansion due to situated within 

a clustered high dense central area.  
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Opportunities Threats 

• Due to the great number of upcoming development 

in the area, the subject development can be 

developed to benefit from this uplift and 

establishment in the market. 

• Continued investment in the economy by the 

government will help maintain growth and 

business. 

• The hospitality market currently presents 

opportunities for the development of midscale 

hotels (3-star / 4-star categories) and pilgrim 

accommodation across the Makkah region.   

• Limited operational costs and anticipated 

increased demand will enhance the returns on 

midscale properties (3-star / 4-star categories). 

• There are numerous lands in the Makkah 

region looking to be developed in the 

forthcoming years. 

• Competition from under construction mega 

projects close-by such as Maad Makkah, 

Bawabat Makkah, Jabal Omar, Abraj Kudai, 

and Abraj Al Bait. 

• Perceptions of high security risks deter some 

investors and the possibility of change in 

governmental procedures causing an effect 

on investment value and general business 

activity.  

• Threat of any further market deterioration, 

recession, or Covid-19 pandemic persists in 

2020/21. 

In summary, the subject asset holds a distinct market position with a moderate risk 

profile due to the strong dynamics of the Makkah market and the resilience of 

primary / central area locations in Makkah in previous periods prior to the COVID-

19 pandemic. We do expect the Makkah market to pick up next year so long as the 

health crisis does not persist.  

The subject assets risk is mitigated by the location in Makkah central area and a 

strong covenant (lease) and as informed by the client backed by a promissory 

note.  

The value remains unchanged since our last valuation exercise in June 2019 given 

the strong covenant and the Promissory Note in place of SAR 73,500,000 valid for 

3 Hijri years and the Pledge of Units for the Fund with a total value of SAR 

40,000,000 for three Hijri years as informed by the client.  

2.16 VALUATION UNCERTAINTY 

This valuation has been undertaken against a background of significant levels of 

Market volatility is one of the main reasons of Valuation uncertainty in the real estate 

market in the Kingdom and within the GCC region given the dramatic changes in 

markets in current oil price slump and other factors too.  

We are currently experiencing a very uncertain property market and due to the 

reduced level of transactions, there is an acute shortage of comparable evidence 

upon which to base valuations.  Given the current uncertainties it may be necessary 

at times for a Valuer to draw upon evidence which is of a historical nature.  The 
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current shortage of transaction, combined with a rapidly changing market only serves 

to highlight the unpredictability of the current market, which is subject to change on 

a day by day basis. The RICS valuation standards consider it essential to draw 

attention to foreseen valuation uncertainties that could have a material effect on 

valuations, and further advises to indicate the cause of the uncertainty and the 

degree to which this is reflected in reported valuations.  

We further state that given the valuation uncertainty stated above our valuation 

represents our impartial calculated opinion / judgement of the properties, based on 

relevant market data and perceptions as at the date of valuation. The client is 

advised that whilst all reasonable measures have been taken to supply as accurate 

a valuation as possible as at the Valuation date, this figure should be considered in 

the context of the volatility of today’s market place 

The client is also recommended to consider the benefits in such a market, of having 

more frequent valuations to monitor the value of the subject property. 

2.17 DISCLAIMER 

In undertaking and executing this assignment, an extreme care and precaution has 

been exercised. This report is based on information provided by the Client. Values 

will differ or vary periodically due to various unforeseen factors beyond our control 

such as supply and demand, inflation, local policies and tariffs, poor maintenance, 

variation in costs of various inputs, etc.  

It is beyond the scope of our services to ensure the consistency in values due to 

changing scenarios. 

2.18 CONCLUSION 

This report is compiled based on the information received to the best of our belief, 

knowledge and understanding. The information revealed in this report is strictly 

confidential and issued for the consideration of the Client. No part of this report may 

be reproduced either electronically or otherwise for further distribution without our 

prior and written consent.  

We trust that this report and valuation fulfils the requirement of your instruction. This 

report is issued without any prejudice and personal liability.  

For and on Behalf of, ValuStrat  

 

 
 

 

 

Ramez Al Medlaj (Taqeem Member 
No. 1210000320) 
Senior Associate Real Estate, KSA 

 

Yousuf Siddiki (Taqeem Member No. 
1210001039) 
Director - Real Estate, KSA 
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APPENDIX 1 PHOTOGRAPHS - Tharawat Hotel, Makkah, KSA  
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Exit Yield 6.50%

Discount Rate 8.00%

NPV (Gross value) SAR 399,369,477.37     

Rounded Net Value SAR 400,000,000.00     

Tharawat Hotel Valuation Date: 04/12/2016

Makkah

Tenure: Freehold

Growth Rate 2.5%

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Total Rent (Full Rental Value)         24,500,000.00       25,112,500.00         25,740,312.50          26,383,820.31   27,043,415.82      27,719,501.22        28,412,488.75         29,122,800.96    29,850,870.99           30,597,142.76 

Gross Current Rent 24,500,000.00        25,112,500.00      25,740,312.50       26,383,820.31        27,043,415.82  27,719,501.22     28,412,488.75      29,122,800.96       29,850,870.99  30,597,142.76         

Operational Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Void Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Current Rent 24,500,000 25,112,500 25,740,313 26383820.31 27,043,416 27,719,501 28,412,489 29122800.96 29,850,871 30,597,143 470,725,273

Present Value Formula 0.925925926 0.85733882 0.793832241 0.735029853 0.680583197 0.630169627 0.583490395 0.540268885 0.500248967 0.463193488 0.463193488

Present Value of Net Rent 22685185.19 21529921.12 20433489.96 19392895.56 18405294.4 17467987.74 16578414.29 15734143.19 14932867.38 14172397.28 218,036,881.26  
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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 THE CLIENT 

Jadwa Investment 

Sky Towers, South Tower, 4th Floor 

P.O. Box 60677, Riyadh 11555, KSA 

1.2 THE PURPOSE OF VALUATION  

The valuation report is required for internal purposes and submission to CMA.   

1.3 INTEREST TO BE VALUED 

The below-mentioned property is the scope of this valuation exercise: 

 

Description Property Details 

Property Name Proposed 3-Star Hotel  

Land Area (sq. m.) 261 

Built-up Area (sq. m.) 5,500 

Hotel Keys 152 (608 pilgrims) 

Location Al Masfalah District, Makkah, KSA 

GPS Coordinates 21°24'53.88"N, 39°49'22.43"E 

Interest  Freehold 

Source: Client 2020 

1.4 VALUATION APPROACH 

Comparative Approach to “As Is” valuation (land only).  

Thereafter Dynamic Residual Valuation approach using the Discounted Cash Flow 

(DCF) analysis for property “as if complete” reflecting the development construction 

timeline and completion.  

1.5 DATE OF VALUATION 

Unless stated to the contrary, our valuations have been assessed as at the date of 

our report based on 30 June 2020.  

The valuation reflects our opinion of value as at this date.  Property values are 

subject to fluctuation over time as market conditions may change.  

THE EXECUTIVE 

SUMMARY AND 

VALUATION SHOULD NOT 

BE CONSIDERED OTHER 

THAN AS PART OF THE 

ENTIRE REPORT. 
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1.6 OPINION OF VALUE 

1.6.1 PROPERTY VALUE “AS IF” (LAND ONLY) 

 

Property Type Title Deed No. 
Land Areas 

(sq. m) 
Price per 

sq. m 
Value (SAR) 

Aggregate Land Value 
– Rounded (SAR) 

Subject Land (As Is) 
620125004885 57.97 315,000 18,260,550 

91,350,000 
894168000335 203 360,000 73,080,000 

1.6.2 PROPERTY VALUE “AS IF COMPLETE” 

 

Property Room Count Property Value (SAR) Value per Key (SAR) 

Proposed 3-Star Hotel, Makkah 152 190,000,000 1,250,000 

*This valuation was based upon ‘as if complete’ scenario taking into strict consideration the time & 
construction cost schedule provided by the client. Should this not be completed to a high standard for 
operational uses based on the said conditions, the value reflected herein may not be applicable, hence, 
we reserve the right to amend our valuation and this report. 

The executive summary and valuation should not be considered other than as part of the entire report. 

1.7 SALIENT POINTS (GENERAL COMMENTS) 

The outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19), declared by the World Health 

Organisation as a “Global Pandemic” on 11 March 2020, has impacted global 

financial markets. Travel restrictions have been implemented by many countries 

across the globe. 

Market activity is being impacted in many sectors. Despite short term challenges 

whereby force majeure (as a result of the pandemic cause beyond anyone’s 

reasonable control) has created inactivity in the real estate market with the market 

currently at a standstill. Although we understand investor sentiment remains strong 

as it was prior to the virus pandemic and the KSA was on an upward trajectory 

showing growth in the last quarter of 2019 after a period of subdued market 

conditions.  

With all positive activity and investment by the government creating opportunities 

through projects across the Kingdom and through the creation of the Giga projects 

and now a stimulus package of SAR 120 billion, we understand the market will 

bounce back with investors and buyers having a strong appetite. We understand the 

current uncertainty and market stagnation will not allow a fairly resilient market to 

stop where it left off prior to the pandemic. In short, we suspect the pandemic effect 

to be a short-term shock and expect a rapid recovery and a surge in business activity 

to bounce back allowing markets to start flourishing towards a growth cycle.  

Our valuation(s) are therefore reported on the basis of ‘material valuation 

uncertainty’ as per VPS 3 and VPGA 10 of the RICS Red Book Global. 

Consequently, less certainty – and a higher degree of caution – should be attached 
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to our valuation than would normally be the case. Given the unknown future impact 

that COVID-19 might have on the real estate market, we recommend that you keep 

the valuation of the property(s) under frequent review. 

We are unaware of planning or other proposals in the area or other matters which 

would be of detriment to the subject property, although your legal representative 

should make their usual searches and enquiries in this respect.  

We confirm that on-site measurement exercise was not conducted by ValuStrat, and 

we have relied on the site area provided by the Client.  In the event that the area of 

the property and site boundary prove erroneous, our opinion of Market Value may 

be materially affected, and we reserve the right to amend our valuation and report.  

We have assumed that the property is not subject to any unusual or especially 

onerous restrictions, encumbrances or outgoings and good title can be shown. For 

the avoidance of doubt, these items should be ascertained by the client’s legal 

representatives.  

ValuStrat draws your attention to any assumptions made within this report. We 

consider that the assumptions we have made accord with those that would be 

reasonable to expect a purchaser to make.  

We are unaware of any adverse conditions which may affect future marketability for 

the subject property. It is assumed that the subject property is freehold and is not 

subject to any rights, obligations, restrictions and covenants. 

This report should be read in conjunction with all the information set out in this report, 

we would point out that we have made various assumptions as to tenure, town 

planning and associated valuation opinions. If any of the assumptions on which the 

valuation is based is subsequently found to be incorrect, then the figures presented 

in this report may also need revision and should be referred back to the valuer. 

Note that property values are subject to fluctuation over time as market conditions 

may change.  

The client is advised that whilst all reasonable measures have been taken to supply 

an accurate valuation as possible as at the Valuation date, this figure should be 

considered in the context of the volatility of today’s marketplace.  

Valuation considered full figure and may not be easily achievable in the event of an 

early re-sale.  

The valuation assumes that the freehold title should confirm arrangements for future 

management of the building and maintenance provisions are adequate, and no 

onerous obligations affecting the valuation. This should be confirmed by your legal 

advisers. 

This executive summary and valuation should not be considered other than as part 

of the entire report. 
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2 VALUATION REPORT 

2.1 INTRODUCTION 

Thank you for the instruction regarding the subject valuation services.  

We (‘ValuStrat’, which implies our relevant legal entities) would be pleased to 

undertake this assignment for Jadwa Investment (‘the client’) of providing valuation 

services for the property mentioned in this report subject to valuation assumptions, 

reporting conditions and restrictions as stated hereunder. 

2.2 VALUATION INSTRUCTIONS / PROPERTY INTEREST 
TO BE VALUED 

Description Property Details 

Property Name Proposed 3-Star Hotel 

Land Area (sq. m.) 261 

Built-up Area (sq. m.) 5,500 

Hotel Keys 152 (608 pilgrims) 

Location Al Masfalah District, Makkah, KSA 

GPS Coordinates 21°24'53.88"N, 39°49'22.43"E 

Interest  Freehold 

Source: Client 2020 

2.3 PURPOSE OF VALUATION 

The valuation report is required for internal purposes and submission to CMA.   

2.4 VALUATION REPORTING COMPLIANCE 

The valuation has been conducted in accordance with Taqeem Regulations (Saudi 

Authority for Accredited Valuers) and the International Valuation Standards Council 

(IVSCs’) - International Valuations Standards (effective 31 January 2020).  

It should be further noted that this valuation is undertaken in compliance with 

generally accepted valuation concepts, principles and definitions as promulgated in 

the IVSCs International Valuation Standards (IVS) as set out in the IVS General 

Standards, IVS Asset Standards, and IVS Valuation Applications. 
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2.5 BASIS OF VALUATION 

2.5.1 MARKET VALUE 

The valuation of the subject property, and for the above stated purpose, has been 

undertaken on the Market Value basis of valuation in compliance with the above-

mentioned Valuation Standards as promulgated by the IVSC and adopted by the 

RICS. Market Value is defined as: - 

The estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the 

valuation date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length 

transaction, after proper marketing and where the parties have each acted 

knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion. 

The definition of Market Value is applied in accordance with the following conceptual 

framework: 

“The estimated amount” refers to a price expressed in terms of money payable for 

the asset in an arm’s length market transaction. Market value is the most probable 

price reasonably obtainable in the market on the valuation date in keeping with the 

market value definition. It is the best price reasonably obtainable by the seller and 

the most advantageous price reasonably obtainable by the buyer. This estimate 

specifically excludes an estimated price inflated or deflated by special terms or 

circumstances such as atypical financing, sale and leaseback arrangements, special 

considerations or concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale, or any 

element of special value; 

“an asset should exchange” refers to the fact that the value of an asset is an 

estimated amount rather than a predetermined amount or actual sale price. It is the 

price in a transaction that meets all the elements of the market value definition at the 

valuation date; 

“on the valuation date” requires that the value is time-specific as of a given date. 

Because markets and market conditions may change, the estimated value may be 

incorrect or inappropriate at another time. The valuation amount will reflect the 

market state and circumstances as at the valuation date, not those at any other date; 

“between a willing buyer” refers to one who is motivated, but not compelled to buy. 

This buyer is neither over eager nor determined to buy at any price. This buyer is 

also one who purchases in accordance with the realities of the current market and 

with current market expectations, rather than in relation to an imaginary or 

hypothetical market that cannot be demonstrated or anticipated to exist. The 

assumed buyer would not pay a higher price than the market requires. The present 

owner is included among those who constitute “the market”; 

“and a willing seller” is neither an over eager nor a forced seller prepared to sell at 

any price, nor one prepared to hold out for a price not considered reasonable in the 

current market. The willing seller is motivated to sell the asset at market terms for 
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the best price attainable in the open market after proper marketing, whatever that 

price may be. The factual circumstances of the actual owner are not a part of this 

consideration because the willing seller is a hypothetical owner; 

 “in an arm’s-length transaction” is one between parties who do not have a 

particular or special relationship, e.g. parent and subsidiary companies or landlord 

and tenant, that may make the price level uncharacteristic of the market or inflated 

because of an element of special value. The market value transaction is presumed 

to be between unrelated parties, each acting independently; 

“after proper marketing” means that the asset would be exposed to the market in 

the most appropriate manner to effect its disposal at the best price reasonably 

obtainable in accordance with the market value definition. The method of sale is 

deemed to be that most appropriate to obtain the best price in the market to which 

the seller has access. The length of exposure time is not a fixed period but will vary 

according to the type of asset and market conditions. The only criterion is that there 

must have been sufficient time to allow the asset to be brought to the attention of an 

adequate number of market participants. The exposure period occurs prior to the 

valuation date; 

 ‘where the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently’ presumes that 

both the willing buyer and the willing seller are reasonably informed about the nature 

and characteristics of the asset, its actual and potential uses and the state of the 

market as of the valuation date. Each is further presumed to use that knowledge 

prudently to seek the price that is most favorable for their respective positions in the 

transaction. Prudence is assessed by referring to the state of the market at the 

valuation date, not with benefit of hindsight at some later date. For example, it is not 

necessarily imprudent for a seller to sell assets in a market with falling prices at a 

price that is lower than previous market levels. In such cases, as is true for other 

exchanges in markets with changing prices, the prudent buyer or seller will act in 

accordance with the best market information available at the time; 

‘and without compulsion’ establishes that each party is motivated to undertake the 

transaction, but neither is forced or unduly coerced to complete it. 

Market value is the basis of value that is most commonly required, being an 

internationally recognized definition. It describes an exchange between parties that 

are unconnected (acting at arm’s length) and are operating freely in the marketplace 

and represents the figure that would appear in a hypothetical contract of sale, or 

equivalent legal document, on the valuation date, reflecting all those factors that 

would be taken into account in framing their bids by market participants at large and 

reflecting the highest and best use of the asset. The highest and best use of an asset 

is the use of an asset that maximizes its productivity and that is possible, legally 

permissible and financially feasible. 
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Market value is the estimated exchange price of an asset without regard to the 

seller’s costs of sale or the buyer’s costs of purchase and without adjustment for any 

taxes payable by either party as a direct result of the transaction. 

It should be further noted that the subject property is best described as a trade 

related property that is a property that is trading and is commonly sold in the market 

as an operating asset with trading potential, and for which ownership of such a 

property normally passes with the sale of the business as an operational entity. 

2.5.2 VALUER(S): 

The Valuer on behalf of ValuStrat, with responsibility of this report is Mr. Ramez Al 

Medlaj (Taqeem Member) who has sufficient and current knowledge of the Saudi 

market and the skills and understanding to undertake the valuation competently. 

We further confirm that either the Valuer or ValuStrat have no previous material 

connection or involvement with the subject of the valuation assignment apart from 

this same assignment undertaken. 

2.5.3 STATUS OF VALUER 

 

*The inspection was external and visual in nature only 

2.6 EXTENT OF INVESTIGATION 

In accordance with instructions received we have carried out an external and internal 

inspection of the property. The subject of this valuation assignment is to produce a 

valuation report and not a structural / building or building services survey, and hence 

structural survey and detailed investigation of the services are outside the scope of 

this assignment. We have not carried out any structural survey, nor tested any 

services, checked fittings of any parts of the property. 

Our inspection was limited to exterior and visual assessment of the subject property 

including its immediate neighbourhood and surroundings. For the purpose of our 

report we have expressly assumed that the condition of any un-seen areas is 

commensurate with those which were seen. We reserve the right to amend our report 

should this prove not to be the case. 

2.7 SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

For the purpose of this report, it is assumed that written information provided to us 

by the Client is up to date, complete and correct in relation to title, planning consent 

and other relevant matters as set out in the report. Should this not be the case, we 

reserve the right to amend our valuation and report.  

Status of Valuer Survey Date Valuation Date 

External Valuer 25 June 2020 30 June 2020 
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2.7.1 VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS / SPECIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

This valuation assignment is undertaken on the following assumptions: 

The subject property is valued under the assumption of property held on a Private 

interest with the benefit of trading potential of existing operational entity in 

possession; 

Written information provided to us by the Client is up to date, complete and correct 

in relation to issues such as title, tenure, details of the operating entity, and other 

relevant matters that are set out in the report; 

That no contaminative or potentially contaminative use has ever been carried out on 

the site; 

We assume no responsibility for matters legal in character, nor do we render any 

opinion as to the title of the property, which we assume to be good and free of any 

undisclosed onerous burdens, outgoings, restrictions or other encumbrances. 

Information regarding tenure and tenancy must be checked by your legal advisors; 

This subject is a valuation report and not a structural/building survey, and hence a 

building and structural survey is outside the scope of the subject assignment. We 

have not carried out any structural survey, nor have we tested any services, checked 

fittings or any parts of the structures which are covered, exposed or inaccessible, 

and, therefore, such parts are assumed to be in good repair and condition and the 

services are assumed to be in full working order;  

We have not arranged for any investigation to be carried out to determine whether 

or not any deleterious or hazardous material have been used in the construction of 

the property, or have since been incorporated, and we are therefore unable to report 

that the property is free from risk in this respect. For the purpose of this valuation we 

have assumed that such investigations would not disclose the presence of any such 

material to any significant extent; 

That, unless we have been informed otherwise, the property complies with all 

relevant statutory requirements (including, but not limited to, those of Fire 

Regulations, By-Laws, Health and Safety at work); 

We have made no investigation, and are unable to give any assurances, on the 

combustibility risk of any cladding material that may have been used in construction 

of the subject building.  

We would recommend that the client makes their own enquiries in this regard; and 

the market value conclusion arrived at for the property reflect the full contract value 

and no account is taken of any liability to taxation on sale or of the costs involved in 

effecting the sale. 
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2.8 PRIVACY/LIMITATION ON DISCLOSURE OF VALUATION 

This valuation is for the sole use of the named Client. This report is confidential to 

the Client, and that of their advisors, and we accept no responsibility whatsoever to 

any third party. No responsibility is accepted to any third party who may use or rely 

upon the whole or any part of the contents of this report. It should be noted that any 

subsequent amendments or changes in any form thereto will only be notified to the 

Client to whom it is authorised. 

2.9 DETAILS AND GENERAL DESCRIPTION  

2.9.1 LOCATION OF PROPERTY 

The subject property, a proposed 3-star hotel development, is located along the east 

side of Ibrahim Al Khalil Road within Al Hajlah District, Makkah, Kingdom of Saudi 

Arabia.  

It is situated about 850 meters southwest of the Masjid Al Haram and approximately 

3.5 kilometers east of the Haramain High Speed Railway Makkah Station. For ease 

of reference, kindly refer to the illustration on the below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Google Extract 2020 - For Illustrative Purposes Only 

Additionally, the aforesaid property is situated about 6.5 km., 7.5 km. and 8 km. 

northwest of the three holy places of Jamarat, Mina and Muzdalifah, respectively. It 

is well accessible thru the fronting Ibrahim Al Khalil Road which easily connects to 

the Ring Roads, the major roads in Makkah. The property’s neighborhood is mostly 

for hospitality development due to its proximity to the Masjid Al Haram. The 
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illustration below further shows the location of the property in relation to the other 

holy sites in Makkah. 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Google Extract 2020 - For Illustrative Purposes Only. 

2.9.2 DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY 

The subject property was the previous site of Wadi Ibrahim Hotel and a Restaurant. 

To date, the said buildings were already demolished, and the land now is empty. It 

is regular in shape and on level terrain. As per document provided to us, the land 

has a total area of 261 square meters. The client has informed us that the site will 

be re-developed into a 3-star hotel and retail. Accordingly, the building will be 20 

floors with a total built-up area of 5,500 square meters. The hotel component will 

have 152 rooms (608 pilgrims) while the retail area will have an area of 100 square 

meters. The photos below show the current status of the property and a perspective 

of the proposed development as provided by the client.  
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2.9.3 MAKKAH PUBLIC TRANSPORT PROGRAM 

The Makkah Public Transport Programme is a comprehensive public transport 

design and build project that includes the Metro, Bus Rapid Transit, Express Bus, 

Feeder Bus, as well as associated infrastructure and Intelligent Transport Systems.  

The project cost budget was around SAR 62 billion and will be implemented in 3 

phases over 10 years, with works began in December 2013.  

Upon completion of the project, the transport system will include 64 stations and will 

extend over 113.9 km.  

We outline the phasing of the Makkah Public Transport Programme in the table 

below: 

Phase ID Description Length (Km) No. of Stations 

Phase (1) 
Line B 26.2 12 

Line C 20.4 10 

Phase (2) Line A 27.7 18 

Phase (3) 
Line D 34.1 19 

Extension of Line C 5.5 5 

Total - 113.9 64 

Sources: Makkah Mass Rail Transit Company (MMRTC), 2014 

 Development Commission of Makkah and Mashaaer (DCOMM), 2014 

  

We outline the layout of the network in the image below: 

Planned Makkah Mass Transit Road Network 

 

Makkah Mass Rail Transit Company (MMRTC), 2014 

Development Commission of Makkah and Mashaaer (DCOMM), 2014 

Subject Site
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2.9.4 HARAMAIN HIGH SPEED RAILWAY  

The Haramain High Speed Rail known as the "Makkah-Madinah high speed railway", 

is 453 kilometers (281.5 miles) high-speed inter-city rail transport system. It links the 

Muslim holy cities of Madinah and Makkah via King Abdullah Economic City, Rabigh, 

Jeddah, and King Abdul Aziz International Airport. It opened back in October 2018.   

The rail line provides safe and comfortable transport at 300 kilometers per hour (190 

mph) electric trains. The railway can carry up to three million passengers a year, 

including many Hajj and Umrah pilgrims, helping to relieve traffic congestion on the 

roads. It allows 9,000 passengers per hour and shortening the travel time from 

Madinah to Makkah to two hours. The main station is in Al Rusaifah District with 

arrival and departure halls, commercial stalls, prayer room, parking space, car rental 

offices, public sector services, offices, and restaurants. 

We outline some general information regarding the network in the image below: 

Haramain High Speed Railway Network 

 

Source: Research, 2020 

 

Haramain High Speed Railway includes transit stations at the following locations: 

• King Abdul Aziz International Airport (KAIA) 

• On the junction of Al Haramain Road with King Abdullah Road in the Al-

Sulimaniyah district of Jeddah. 

 At the main entrance of Makkah city on the 3rd Ring Road in Al Rasifa district. 

 King Abdullah Economic City (KAEC). 

 Madinah 

Total of 450 km
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2.10 ENVIRONMENT MATTERS 

We are not aware of the content of any environmental audit or other environmental 

investigation or soil survey which may have been carried out on the property and 

which may draw attention to any contamination or the possibility of any such 

contamination.  

In undertaking our work, we have been instructed to assume that no contaminative 

or potentially contaminative use has ever been carried out on the property.  

We have not carried out any investigation into past or present use, either of the 

property or of any neighbouring land, to establish whether there is any contamination 

or potential for contamination to the subject property from the use or site and have 

therefore assumed that none exists.  

However, should it be established subsequently that contamination exists at the 

property or on any neighbouring land, or that the premises has been or is being put 

to any contaminative use, this might reduce the value now reported. 

 

Details  

Area 
Based on the documents supplied by the client, the land area of the subject property is 261 square 
metres.  

Topography Generally, the property is regular shaped and on level terrain 

Drainage Assumed available and connected.  

Flooding 

ValuStrat’s verbal inquiries with local authorities were unable to confirm whether flooding is a point 
of concern at the subject property. For the purposes of this valuation, ValuStrat has assumed that 
the subject property is not flood prone. A formal written submission will be required for any further 
investigation which is outside of this report’s scope of work. Note: It is understood that there is no 
known flooding in the area.  

Landslip 

ValuStrat’s’ verbal inquiries with local authorities were unable to confirm whether land slip is a point 
of concern at the subject property. For the purposes of this valuation, ValuStrat has assumed that 
the subject property is not within a landslip designated area. A formal written submission will be 
required for any further investigation which is outside of this report’s scope of work. 

2.10.1 TOWN PLANNING 

Neither from our knowledge nor as a result of our inspection are, we aware of any 

planning proposals which are likely to directly adversely affect this property.  

In the absence of any information to the contrary, it is assumed that the existing use 

is lawful, has valid planning consent and the planning consent is not personal to the 

existing occupiers and there are no particularly onerous or adverse conditions which 

would affect our valuation.   

In arriving at our valuation, it has been assumed that each and every building enjoys 

permanent planning consent for their existing use or enjoys, or would be entitled to 

enjoy, the benefit of a “Lawful Development” Certificate under the Town & Country 
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Planning Acts, or where it is reasonable to make such an assumption with continuing 

user rights for their existing use purposes, subject to specific comments. 

We are not aware of any potential development or change of use of the property or 

properties in the locality which would materially affect our valuation.  

For the purpose of this valuation, we have assumed that all necessary consents have 

been obtained for the subject property referred within this report. Should this not be 

the case, we reserve the right to amend our valuation and report.  

2.10.2 SERVICES 

The property referred within this report can be easily connected to mains electricity, 

water, drainage, and other municipality services.  

2.11 TENURE/TITLE 

Unless otherwise stated we have assumed the freehold title is free from 

encumbrances and that Solicitors’ local searches and usual enquiries would not 

reveal the existence of statutory notices or other matters which would materially 

affect our valuation. We are unaware of any rights of way, easements or restrictive 

covenants which affect the property; however, we would recommend that the 

solicitors investigate the title in order to ensure this is correct.  

The valuation assumes that the freehold title should confirm arrangements for future 

management of the building and maintenance provisions are adequate, and no 

onerous obligations affecting the valuation. This should be confirmed by your legal 

advisers. 

We were provided copy of the two title deeds for the subject property which we 

assume are on an unencumbered freehold basis. Copy of the 2 title deeds refer to 

the appendices section and have summarized basic information as follows: 

 

Description Property Details 

Land Area (sq. m.) 

• Title Deed No. 620125004885 

• Title Deed Date: 23/08/1439 

• Land Size: 57.97 sq. m 

• Title Deed No. 894168000335 

• Title Deed Date: 23/10/1441 

• Land Size: 203 sq. m 

Location Al Masfalah District, Makkah, KSA 

Interest  Freehold 

Source: Client 2020 

NB: All aspects of tenure/title should be checked by the client’s legal representatives 

prior to exchange of contract/drawdown and insofar as any assumption made within 

the body of this report is proved to be incorrect then the matter should be referred 

back to the valuer in order to ensure the valuation is not adversely affected. 
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2.12 METHODOLOGY & APPROACH 

In determining our opinion of Market Value for the freehold interest in the subject 

property, we have utilized the following: 

• The comparative approach to valuation for the land only (“As Is”).  

• The Dynamic Residual Valuation approach using the Discounted Cash Flow 

(DCF) analysis for property “as if complete” reflecting the development 

construction timeline and completion. 

2.12.1 COMPARATIVE APPROACH (AS IS) 

 

This method requires the collection of comparative market transactions that have 

occurred within the location of the subject site. Upon analysis and subsequent 

subjective adjustments, such evidence has then been applied to the subject 

property.  

Due to the nature of the property market within the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, sales 

for similar properties are not readily available or transparent.  Much if not all of the 

evidence is anecdotal and consequently in most circumstances this can place 

limitations on the veracity of such information and subsequently impact on values 

reported.  

Accordingly, the valuation has been prepared in accordance with normal practice 

taking into account our usual research and enquiries and our discussions with 

leading local commercial agents. We have analysed existing market commentaries 

and data in determining our opinion as to the applicable values.  Information has also 

been sought from internal records and internet-based property intelligence sites.   

We draw your attention to any assumptions made within this report. We consider 

that the assumptions we have made accord with those that it would be reasonable 

to expect a purchaser to make. 

2.12.2 LAND VALUATION ANALYSIS AND COMENTARY 

Considering the subject land’s proximity to the haram and situated within a prime 

central area, Makkah and its accessibility and the surrounding developments, we are 

of the opinion the subject land’s highest and best use is for a commercial land 

hospitality development. 

The valuation process for this type of property is done using the Sales Comparison 

Matrix wherein all gathered comparable data are recorded and adjusted accordingly 

thru various elements of comparison as explained below: 

Adjustments of Comparable Data  

The elements of comparison include property rights, legal encumbrances, financing 

terms, conditions of sale/offer (motivation), market conditions (sale/offer date), 
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location, physical characteristics, available utilities, zoning, and highest and best 

use.   

The most variable elements of comparison are the site's physical characteristics, 

which include its size and shape, frontage/accessibility, topography, location, and 

availability of utilities.  The units of comparison applied may be acres/hectares, 

square feet/meters, front feet, lots or any other unit used in the market. 

After the comparable data are collected, categorized, examined and described; the 

data can be assembled in an organized, logical manner.  Sales and/or offers are 

commonly arranged on a sales comparison matrix.  

Adjustments for dissimilarities between the subject property and the comparable 

properties are made to the prices of the comparable.   

Following is an explanation of the major categories of comparison: 

Property Rights Conveyed  

 The particular rights or interests being valued on a site must be defined.  This is 

especially important in valuations that involve a partial interest in a property, 

limited rights such as surface or mineral rights, a freehold estate subject to a 

long-term lease, or a leasehold interest.  Other encumbrances such as 

easements, mortgages, or special occupancy and use requirements, should 

also be identified if the comparable sales/offer property rights differ from the 

subject. 

Financing/Conditions of Sale  

Adjustments for conditions of sale reflect the motivations of the buyer and seller. 

The conditions under which a parcel of land may be sold could differ from 

property to property.  Adjustments must be applied on a property that was sold 

under typical financing conditions. 

Market Conditions (Time of Sale/Offer) 

 The time of sale/offer is the date that the comparable parcel was originally 

purchased or offered in the market.   

 In order for the sale/offered property to be deemed comparable to the subject, 

it must be adjusted for inflation and deflation that has occurred from the date of 

sale/offer to the present.  

Location  

 The analysis of a site's location focuses on the time-distance relationships 

between the site and common origins or destinations.   

 It is also concerned with the location of the parcel in relation to heavily traversed 

thoroughfares and/or intersections.   
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Size  

The size of the comparable is adjusted for superiority or inferiority to the subject.  

Generally, it is perceived that smaller parcels are worth more per square meter 

than larger parcels. However, in some rare cases where transactions involved 

parcels of less than one acre/hectare, the valuers have observed that larger lots 

sell for a higher per square meter price than smaller lots.  We believe that this 

higher price is due to the additional space and utility that may be significant for 

the type of development calling for a larger land area.    

Shape  

 The shape of a property defines what improvements may be constructed on a 

parcel of land.  A rectangular or square property is ideal for most commercial 

construction.  A triangular or wedged property may inhibit construction of 

specific improvements.  A percentage adjustment is usually applied to the 

comparable for their superiority or inferiority to the subject.  

Topography  

 Adjustments for a parcel's topography are based on the land's contour, grades, 

natural drainage, soil conditions, view, and general usefulness.  

Accessibility 

 Accessibility involves the manner by which vehicular traffic and utility easements 

enter onto the property.   

 Some examples are curb cuts, medians, turn lanes, traffic signal turn arrows, 

shipping docks, airport runways and docks, water, and gas line taps.    

Zoning/Land Use 

 Zoning or Land use refers to the approved and allowable use of the land as 

regulated by appropriate government agencies. This will also refer to the highest 

and best use of the subject property. 

Utilities  

 This addresses the availability of basic utilities, such as, water, power, gas, 

sewer, and storm drains at/or near the site analysed.   

 These necessities cannot be deferred when the site is developed and any 

differences between the comparable and the subject represent an expense, 

which will materially affect the investment value of the property. 

2.12.3 MARKET PRICES 

We discussed the tone of the land values in the immediate vicinity of the subject land 

with local agents.  
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We are currently experiencing a very uncertain property market and due to the 

reduced level of transactions, there is an acute shortage of comparable evidence 

upon which to base valuations.  

Due to this, it may be necessary at times for a Valuer to draw upon evidence which 

is of a historical nature.  

There is a definitive lack of transparency within the Makkah area, and as such there 

is limited comparable transactional evidence of prime land sales especially in the 

central area where there are no sales available due to the lack of land available. Any 

land that does come up is pretty much a scare commodity in the central area 

commanding a premium capital sale value.  

There is no direct comparison available, although there is a general consensus that 

historic sales would provide a certain range and that range remains the same today 

from SAR 300,000 per sq. m to SAR 370,000 per sq. m.  

2.12.4 VALUATION SUMMARY 

Based upon the information above and as a result, taking the individual 

characteristics of the subject property into account such as location, size, shape, 

accessibility, topography, land use or zoning & surrounding developments.  

Accordingly, cross referencing the subject large land with our findings, we are of the 

opinion that the subject land is fairly and reasonably priced in the range of SAR 

300,000 per sq. m to SAR 370,000 per sq. m.  

We can accurately reflect the Market Value of the subject land as follows: 

 

Property Type Title Deed No. 
Land Areas 

(sq. m) 
Price per 

sq. m 
Value (SAR) 

Aggregate Land Value 
– Rounded (SAR) 

Subject Land (As Is) 
620125004885 57.97 315,000 18,260,550 

91,350,000 
894168000335 203 360,000 73,080,000 

The above land price rates are based upon both lands adjacent to one another for the proposed 
development. This is based upon an average price of SAR 350,000 per sq. m. On the other hand, should 

the lands be split, we are of the opinion the smaller land is not feasible for a land development due to the 
small size of the land and therefore the land rate will need to be adjusted heavily.  Accordingly, the above 
land rates provided are based upon both lands together with the assumption of a potential 

hospitality/commercial development.  

2.12.5 DYNAMIC RESIDUAL APPROACH (AS IF COMPLETE) 

We draw your attention to any assumptions made within this report. We consider 

that the assumptions we have made accord with those that it would be reasonable 

to expect a purchaser to make. 

In order to value the subject property, we adopted the Residual Approach to 

valuation. This method entails assessing the land’s value as an element of the future 

value of the completed project after deductions for costs, with such costs 

(constructions and fees) provided by the Client sometimes adopted. This relates to 
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any valuation which consists of an estimate of the value of a property, allowing for 

various items of expenditure as defined in the International Valuation Standards.  

Our development appraisal has been conducted utilising the discounted cash flow 

technique. Discounting cash flow analysis is defined in the International Standards 

as a financial modelling technique based on explicit assumptions regarding the 

prospective cash flow of the property. This analysis involves the projection of a series 

of periodic cash flows a property is anticipated to generate, giving regard to the 

frequency and timing of income and expenditure. 

The valuation methodology adopted has been to assess the Gross Development 

Value (GDV) of the project as at the date of valuation and deduct from that the cost 

of development, including costs, contingency and profit. Such an approach produces 

the Market Value of the site and is referred to as the Residual Approach.  

This valuation method is appropriate however it involves the assessment of a 

number of variables. Small changes in these variables may result in a 

disproportionate impact on the value reported herein.  

2.12.6 DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW (DCF) APPROACH – “AS IF COMPLETE” 

The subject property is a property that is known / classified as a ‘trade related 

property’. A ‘trade related property’ is defined as:  

“Any type of real property designed for a specific type of business where the 

property value reflects the trading potential for that business” (RICS Red Book 

Edition 2014 – VPGA 4: Valuation of individual trade related properties)  

The essential characteristic of such a type of property is that it has been designed 

or adapted for a specific use, and the resulting lack of flexibility usually means that 

the value of the property interest is intrinsically linked to the returns that an owner 

can generate from that use. The value therefore reflects the trading potential of the 

property, and in the market such properties are normally bought and sold on the 

basis of their trading potential. Taking into consideration the above-mentioned nature 

and characteristics of the subject property, our opinion of the Market Value for the 

subject property has been arrived at by using the Income approach (or also known 

as the trade ‘profits’ method), which is a market-based valuation approach taking 

into account the expectations of market participants.  

The valuation and all key assumptions used in the valuation reflect market conditions 

as at the valuation date. This valuation approach is also the preferred method of 

valuation by which private and institutional investors are analysing trade related 

properties. In the use of the Income Valuation approach we have adopted a 

Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method explained below.   

In the valuation, we have also taken into consideration that this is an operating trade 

entity and our valuation takes into account the valuation principle of a reasonably 

efficient operator. Reasonably efficient operator is the market-based concept 
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whereby a potential purchaser, and thus the valuer, estimates the maintainable level 

of trade and future profitability that can be achieved by a competent operator of the 

business conducted on the premises, acting in an efficient manner. The concept 

involves the trading potential rather than the actual level of trade under the existing 

ownership, so it excludes personal goodwill. In forming our opinion of the 

maintainable level of trade and future profitability that can be achieved we have had 

regard and analysis of the previous past performance of the existing trade entity.  

2.12.7 KSA HOSPITALITY MARKET OVERVIEW 

Prior to the health pandemic problem, the Saudi hospitality market is currently 

experiencing a demographic shift, which has had an influence on general consumer 

preferences in the market. The influx of international arrivals since the introduction 

of the Saudi tourist e-visas are also projected to have a long-term impact on general 

consumer preferences within the market. The visa reforms have had a positive 

impact on the proportion of international hospitality demand to local hospitality 

demand, however, local tourism demand is still expected to remain a key driver of 

demand for hotels in the future. The increasing international demand does, however, 

have an influence on overall consumer preferences in Saudi Arabia, which can have 

an impact in hospitality offerings and supply.  

According to studies, the largest international source market for Saudi Arabia in 2019 

was Middle East and Africa with 7.5 million tourists followed by Asia Pacific with 6.5 

million. The latter is expected to experience the highest growth between 2019 and 

2024. Pakistan, India, Indonesia, Bangladesh, and Malaysian tourists account for 

the largest proportion of inbound arrivals from Asia-specific countries at present. 

These markets visit Saudi Arabia for religious purposes. 

The Saudi hospitality market is progressing through three distinct phases, first is the 

establishment phase, followed by the diversification phase, and the third phase is 

the locally established phase. Theses phases can help describe the state of the 

hospitality market and its supply within the Kingdom. Saudi Arabia’s hospitality 

supply is currently on the diversification phase; however, the market is showing clear 

indications of its transitioning to the locally established phase. Between 2000 and 

2020, luxury and upscale branded hotels accounted for 55% of the branded supply 

in Saudi Arabia. Therefore, operators start to experience increasing levels of 

competition causing a change in market dynamics and a diversification of brands. 

Moreover, operators introduce a greater variety of brands in the hopes of achieving 

a unique selling point, giving them an advantage over the competition. The Saudi 

demographic is getting increasingly younger, there is a big opportunity for Saudi 

Arabia to take the lead on adapting their current hospitality standards to the changing 

consumer preferences in the market. Operators can do this by implementing new 

technologies to help offer greater personalized services to their guests. Accordingly, 

most hotels have a social aspect to them at their very core, which plays a key role in 

the strength of their relationships with guests and the local community. We are in a 
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time when hotels are seen as a social platform which not only connects itself to the 

surrounding environment, but also with the community. 

Moreover, there are three key enablers of hotels as community hubs, namely 

coworking spaces or shared spaces, community engagement, and free-based 

membership. The rise of digital nomads and increasing business travel led hotels to 

incorporate coworking spaces as part of their service offering. The industry saw an 

increase in business travel among millennials, many of whom view business travel 

as a perk rather than an inconvenience Hotel brands are incorporating shared 

working spaces to capitalize on this growing market. In line with Vision 2030, it’s 

expected to see an increase in coworking spaces as Saudi Arabia pushes for more 

freelancers and entrepreneurs in the Kingdom. The younger demographic will play 

a big factor in the development of coworking spaces in hotel public places such as 

the lobby and meeting rooms. 

While hotels in Saudi Arabia can look forward to an increase in international arrivals 

over the next few years, hoteliers should also look towards local residents as a 

source of supplementary revenue. This supplemental revenue can be achieved 

through leveraging hotel assets and services through free-based membership. Free-

based memberships are a great way for hotel properties to reduce dependency on 

occupancy and average daily rate (ADR) for revenue generation. Finally, the 

hospitality industry in Saudi Arabia is now reaching out to a new regional and 

international audience. During the first month of introducing tourist e-visas to 49 

different nationalities, Saudi Arabia had processed approximatively 77,000 e-visas. 

With a goal of attracting 1.5 million tourists by 2020, hotels should take into 

consideration that international tourist demand for hospitality products are expected 

to increase (source: articles from industry experts). 

2.12.8 MAKKAH HOSPITALITY MARKET PERFORMANCE 

Prior to the current health pandemic covid-19, overall performance in Makkah 

improved compared to the same period last year. Occupancy rates saw a 10% 

increase reaching 68% in the first half of 2019, however the increase in supply 

continued to put pressure on ADRs which witnessed an 8% decline over the same 

period.  

The combined effect resulted in an increase in RevPAR by 1%. The first half of 2019 

saw the delivery of 1,489 keys with the recent opening of the Millennium Makkah Al 

Naseem and the Doubletree by Hilton Makkah Jabal Omar. In addition, 

approximately 20,100 keys are expected to be delivered between 2019 and 2021, 

mainly located in proximity to Al Masjid Al Haram. Despite the quantum of anticipated 

supply, the outlook for Makkah’s hotel market remains positive.  

This is supported by the substantial investments to increase the Masjid Al Haram’s 

capacity and improve the city’s infrastructure in the coming years. As per the Saudi 

Vision 2030, the projected capacity for Umrah visitors is anticipated to reach 30 

million by 2030, which is expected to have a significant impact on demand for hotel 
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keys. The table below shows the forecasted ADR and occupancy rates for 2020 and 

2021 due to the effects of the pandemic to the hotel sector. Also shown below is a 

graph showing the Makkah Hotel Performance from 2013-2019H1. 

 

Forecasted Occupancy Rate 

Cities 2020 2021 

Riyadh 39% 56% 

Jeddah 34% 51% 

Makkah 33% 56% 

Madinah 35% 56% 

Al Khobar  35% 49% 

Source: Industry Experts 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: STR Global.  

2.12.9 CASH FLOW ASSUMPTIONS 

For purposes of this valuation exercise, we have assumed a conservative 

development horizon of one and a half year to complete the proposed 3-star hotel 

and retail development. We are assuming completion at the end of 2021. Should this 

not be the case, we reserve the right to amend our valuation and this report. 

CONSTRUCTION COSTS 

The client has provided us the total construction cost and total built-up area for the 

aforesaid proposed 3-star hotel and retail building. 

Source: Client 2020. 

Property Type  Total Development Cost (SAR)  Total BUA (m²)  Cost per m² (SAR) 

3-Star Hotel & retail Building 25,100,000 5,500 4,564 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

ADR 824 804 855 784 734 661 612

RevPar 515 528 532 509 430 391 419

Occupancy 62% 66% 62% 65% 59% 59% 68%
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The total construction costs equate to approximately SAR 4,564 across a total 

building built-up area of 5,500 square meters.  

We have adopted this amount in our calculations; however, we are not Quantity 

Surveyors and therefore we reserve the right to review and/or amend our valuation 

should the actual costs prove to be different. 

CONSTRUCTION PHASING  

CONSTRUCTION MARKET BENCHMARK  

*Source: Construction Costs 2019 – In-House Research, AECOM Arabia     

2.12.10 VALUATION ANALYSIS  

We were provided a development scheme for the proposed 3-star hotel and retail 

building indicating a land area of 261 square meters and a total built-up area of 5,500 

square meters. The hotel component will have 152 rooms for an estimated 608 

pilgrims, while the retail portion at the ground floor will have 100 square meters floor 

area. Development is assumed to be completed at the end of year 2021. 

We have assumed the information accurate and complete. Should this not be the 

case, we reserve the right to amend our valuation and this report. 

2.12.11 MARKET BENCHMARKS 

The table below shows the current daily rates of some 3-star hotels in Makkah 

extracted from booking.com.  

Source: Booking.com 2020. 

 

Property Type  H2-2020 (SAR) 2021 (SAR) Total (SAR) 

3-Star Hotel & Retail Building 8,600,000 16,500,000 25,100,000 

Hotels (including FF&E)  2017 -SAR/m² 2018 -SAR/m² 2019 -SAR/m² 

Three Star 4,300 – 5,800 4,800 – 6,600  4,900 – 6,600 

Four Star 6,000 – 7,700 6,600 – 8,300  6,600 – 8,500 

Five Star 7,000 – 10,000 8,200 – 9,900 8,200 – 9,900 

Hotel Name Rating Rate (SAR) Location 

Nice Suites & Hotel 3 – star 380 Az Zahra District 

Al Joud Boutique Hotel 3 – star  177 3rd Ring Rd., Kudai 

Jiwar Albyt Hotel 3 – star  141 Al Aziziah District 

Alrwada Almakyah Hotel 3 – star 141 King Fahd Road  

Tera Sedky Hotel 3 – star 130 Al Aziziah District 

Al Tawfiq Plaza Hotel 3 – star 132 Ajyad Al Sud District 

Double Tree by Hilton  4 – star 473 Jabal Omar 
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Likewise, the table below provides the ADR and Occupancy Rates of upper upscale 

& upper midscale hotels in Makkah extracted from STR Global from Jan. 2020 – 

April 2020. 

 

Makkah Upper Upscale & Upper Midscale Hotels 

Month 
Occ % ADR RevPAR 

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Current Month - Jan. 2020 vs Jan. 2019 71.40 48.90 262.92 277.00 187.83 135.50 

Current Month - Feb. 2020 vs Feb. 2019 57.50 48.80 241.92 265.71 139.08 129.75 

Current Month - Mar. 2020 vs Mar. 2019 17.00 59.30 189.19 237.00 32.17 140.49 

Current Month - April 2020 vs April 2019 - 51.40 - 251.20 - 129.21 

Average 36.48 52.10 173.51 257.73 89.77 133.74 

Source: STR Global 

2.12.12 ASSUMPTIONS AND COMMENTARY 

The hotel has been assessed as a “going concern” subject to the forecast and inputs 

provided by the client and any assumptions made by ValuStrat within market 

benchmarks.  

ValuStrat has made certain assumptions and adjustments based on their experience 

in valuing typical hotel properties in the Makkah, KSA taking cognizance of the 

surrounding developments within which the property will ultimately form part of.  

This was done in an attempt to forecast our interpretation of performance of the hotel 

over the 10-year explicit cash flow period. For the purpose of this valuation, we have 

included the retail (F&B) and the meeting rooms/function halls within the hotel 

component.  

We have likewise made the following assumptions. 

1. The said proposed 3-star hotel and retail development has all the necessary 

permits and licenses duly approved by the proper governmental authority.  

2. The hotel building will be 20 floors with a total built-up area of 5,500 sq. m. 

3. The hotel component will have 152 rooms (608 pilgrims), while the retail will have 

a total floor area of 100 square metres. 

4. The project’s development period is assumed for 1 1/2 years with a target 

completion at the end of Year 2021. 

5. Hotel operation will start on the first month of Year 2022. 

We reserve the right to amend our valuation and this report should there be any 

material changes on the above information/assumptions.  
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In this instance, we have adopted the following rates: 

 

Components Comments 

Average Daily Rate *SAR 450 

Occupancy *60%, 65% to 70% in stabilized year  

Average Growth 2% 

*We have estimated hotel projections with an occupancy and average room rates of 

60% and SAR 450 in the first year of operation (2022) respectively and then year on 

year occupancy increases to 65%, & 70% and an increased average room rate of 

SAR 460, & SAR 470 on the 2nd  and 3rd year of operation, respectively, the 3th year 

of operation being the hotel forecasted stabilized year. 

2.12.13 EXIT YIELD, DISCOUNT RATE AND COMMENTARY 

 

Details  

Exit Yield 8.5% 

Discount Rate 9.5% 

Tax Fees 2.5% 

Finance Cost Excluded from our calculations 

Finance Cost & Debt  

If debt is unavailable, then both the liquidity & value of the property would be affected.  

Growth Rates  

Given the current state of market in KSA, we applied an average growth rate of 2%.   

Discount Rate and Exit Yield  

Research conducted collated from developers and investors indicate that the 

discount rate is dependent on the scale of the development and the inherent risk 

associated.  

This risk takes into account the extent of the proposed development, location, 

economic conditions and investor sentiment. ValuStrat is of the opinion that as the 

development nears completion the inherent risk is reduced, under ideal and normal 

condition. 

The current natural pandemic COVID-19 had impacted most businesses, especially 

the hospitality sector. We understand the current uncertainty and market stagnation 

will not allow a fairly resilient market to stop where it left off prior to the pandemic.  

In short, we suspect the pandemic effect to be a short-term shock and expect a rapid 

recovery and a surge in business activity to bounce back allowing markets to start 

flourishing towards a growth cycle. 
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Government’s initiative to diversify the economy, support for the relaxation of certain 

moral restrictions and the introduction of tourist e-visas for various nationalities will 

considerably benefit the Kingdom’s tourism industry. It will enhance its position as 

an international tourist destination.  

In view of the above & considering the subject property’s strategic location, ease of 

accessibility, etc., we have adopted an 8.5% yield & 9.5% discount rate.   

2.12.14 TRADING SUMMARY 

 

Proposed 3-Star Hotel  
          

  Trading Projections     

  1 2 3 4 5 

Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

  Development Period Projected Projected Projected 

Rooms - - 152 152 152 

Occupancy 0% 0% 60.0% 65.0% 70.0% 

ADR - - 450.00 460.00 470.00 

RevPAR - - 270.00 299.00 329.00 

  
 

        

Total Revenue - - 27,536 30,494 33,553 

Departmental Expenses - - 7,822 8,663 9,532 

Departmental Profit - - 19,714 21,831 24,021 

Undistributed Expenses - - 3,442 3,812 4,194 

Gross Operating Profit - - 16,272 18,019 19,827 

Management Fees - - 1,690 1,871 2,059 

Fixed Charges - - 138 152 168 

FF&E Reserve - - 551 610 671 

  
 

        

EBITDA -  -  13,893  15,386  16,929  

Net Profit % (EBITDA of Total Revenue) 0% 0% 50.5% 50.5% 50.5% 

            

Capital Expenditure           

            

Net Cashflow 0  0  13,893  15,386  16,929  

 

 

 

 

 



           

 

 

       Jadwa Investment, KSA - August 2020                                                                       

 

 30 of 42 
Valuation Report – Proposed 3-Star Hotel, Makkah, KSA 

Private & Confidential 

2.12.15 SUMMARY OF VALUE – “AS IF COMPLETE” 

The resultant value based upon the above variables for the subject property is as 

follows: 

2.13 VALUATION 

2.13.1 MARKET VALUE  

ValuStrat is of the opinion that the Market Value of the freehold interest in the subject 

property referred within this report, as of the date of valuation, based upon the and 

Comparative Approach (As Is) and Dynamic RLV using Discounted Cash Flow 

(DCF) [As If Complete] approach assumptions expressed within this report, may be 

fairly stated as follows. 

Market Value (rounded and subject to details in the full report): 

Restaurant Building Land (As Is): 

SAR 91,350,000 (Ninety-One Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Saudi 

Arabian Riyals) 

Proposed 3 Star Hotel, Makkah (As If Complete): 

SAR 190,000,000 (One Hundred Ninety Million, Saudi Riyals) 

The client is advised that whilst all reasonable measures have been taken to supply an accurate valuation 

as possible as at the Valuation date, this figure should be considered in the context of the volatility of 

today’s marketplace.   

We are currently experiencing a very uncertain property market and due to the reduced level of 
transactions, there is an acute shortage of comparable evidence upon which to base valuations.  Due to 
this shortage, it may be necessary at times for a Valuer to draw upon evidence which is of a historical 
nature.’ 

The valuation assumes that the freehold title should confirm arrangements for future management of the 
building and maintenance provisions are adequate, and no onerous obligations affecting the valuation. 
This should be confirmed by your legal advisers. 

The value provided in this report is at the top end of the range for properties of this location and character 
and will necessitate that the property be maintained to a good standard to maintain its value. 

2.14 MARKET CONDITIONS SNAPSHOT 

2.14.1 MARKET ASSESSMENT, TIMES OF UNCERTAINTY (COVID-19 PANDEMIC) & 

VALUATION COMMENTARY OVERVIEW  

At a time of unprecedented trial over the Coronavirus Covid-19 and the global spread 

of the virus, it has meant a significant impact on global financial markets as 

geographies experience continued spread and increase of pandemic cases. This 

has meant a global shutdown/lockdown of economies with most sectors affected.  

Property Name Room Count Property Value (SAR) Value per Key (SAR) 

Proposed 3-Star Hotel, Makkah 152 190,000,000 1,250,000 
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The outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19), declared by the World Health 

Organization (WHO) as a “Global Pandemic” on 11 March 2020, has impacted global 

financial markets. Travel restrictions have been implemented by many countries 

across the globe. Market activity is being impacted in many sectors.  

Prior to the global rapid spread of the virus and the announcement by the KSA 

authorities of an initial indefinite lockdown, the KSA real estate market was in a 

healthy position with many analysts predicting a strong 2020 for real estate (vision 

2020) with the positive activity and investment by the government unveiling a number 

of reforms, including recent facilitation of the tourism visa, where citizens of 49 

countries are now able to apply e-visas and holders of Schengen, UK or US visas 

are eligible for visas on arrival.  

Also the government has now allowed the full foreign ownership of retail and 

wholesale operations along with previously opening up of the Tadawul Stock Market 

to foreign investment supported by current energy reforms, cutting subsidies, 

creating jobs, privatising state-controlled assets and increasing private sector 

contribution to the country’s economy, etc. With all the opportunities throughout the 

Kingdom and the creation of the Giga projects, there was an ambitious resilience 

which was suddenly shutdown overnight due to the initial lockdown period. Presently 

the whole of the KSA is on a 24-hour lockdown given that Coronavirus cases have 

passed 4,000 (four thousand). With all the current uncertainty, market stagnation 

and short-term challenges whereby force majeure (as a result of the pandemic’s 

cause beyond anyone’s reasonable control) has created inactivity in the real estate 

market with the market currently at a standstill.  

Given as mentioned above the KSA market’s ambitions and resilience, we 

understand investor sentiment remains strong as it was prior to the virus pandemic 

and the KSA was on an upward course showing growth in the last quarter of 2019 

after a period of subdued market conditions.  

The current global crushing of liquidity in economies will have impact on markets and 

real estate market and this maybe the case with many economies across the globe; 

however, the KSA market has shown resilience in previous years through a period 

of downward trend (2016-18), a correction allowing for the market to bottom out with 

2019 experiencing growth in the first quarter and subdued market conditions 

throughout 2019. The latter part of Q4 – 2019 saw positive growth with strong 

investor appetite, though the market lacking good quality stock. Now with the Saudi 

government confirming a stimulus package of SAR 120 billion, we understand the 

market will bounce back with investors underlying strong appetite. This will delay any 

evidence in the short term of declining prices and with the government stimulus will 

assist any short-term losses on transactions, private and public funds, although will 

need to be sustained in the short-term. 

The KSA real estate sector generally follows the fortunes of the greater economy 

and while the oil reserves were left off prior to the pandemic fairly strong, although 

currently a price war between major producers is adding to a growing supply glut, 
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though this will help KSA once markets start normalizing again. The KSA economy 

remains stable and backed-by strong fundamentals of the KSA market (i.e. young 

growing population) and also the economic transformation plan transforming the 

Kingdom towards a service economy post-oil era.  

In short, the pandemic is expected to be a short term shock wave with an eventual 

surge of business activity leading to a rapid recovery either in the form of a “V-shape” 

or a more gradual recovery in the form of a “U-shape” bounce back. Accordingly, we 

expect the KSA market to surge in business once the lockdown is lifted allowing for 

markets to start flourishing towards long term sustainability in social trends and 

patterns along with socio-economic distancing in a growing cycle. On the other hand, 

should the global economic impact of the Coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19) 

outbreak depends on how long the virus lasts, how far it spreads and how much 

lock-down, public organizations quarantines disrupt the market. 

Indeed, the current response to COVID-19 means that we are faced with 

unprecedented set of circumstances on which to base judgement(s). There is strong 

evidence that real estate markets spring back to strong activity and growth fairly 

quickly. Equally, the short-term generally speaking we do not expect the current real 

estate market to show any adjustment in prices/rates due to non-activity or a market 

standstill especially prior the market was on an upward trend. The KSA real estate 

market is a developing market with much invested by the government in 

infrastructure projects, so we expect the government’s latest stimulus to preserve 

liquidity and for demand to hold having limited / no bearing on prices / rates. 

However, should the pandemic persist throughout this year, we do expect 

adjustment later or towards the end of this year. 

Our valuation(s) is / are therefore reported on the basis of ‘material valuation 

uncertainty’ as per VPS 3 and VPGA 10 of the RICS Red Book Global. 

Consequently, less certainty – and a higher degree of caution – should be attached 

to our valuation than would normally be the case.  

Given the unknown future impact that COVID-19 might have on the real estate 

market, we recommend that you keep the valuation of subject development under 

frequent review. 

2.14.2 MARKET CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE PANDEMIC & THE KSA LOCKDOWN 

The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA) - world's largest exporter of crude oil, embarked 

four years (2016) ago on an ambitious economic transformation plan, “Saudi Arabia 

Vision 2030”. In a hope to reduce its reliance on revenue from hydrocarbons, given 

the plummeting oil price revenues from 2014.  

Through the current vision and in a post oil economy, KSA is adapting to times of 

both austerity measures and a grand ambitious strategy. With an overdue 

diversification plan Saudi Arabia’s economic remodelling is about fiscal sustainability 

to become a non-dependent nation of oil. This is supported by current energy 
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reforms, cutting subsidies, creating jobs, privatising state-controlled assets and 

increasing private sector contribution to the country’s economy. 

Despite economic headwinds, across the region, KSA has shown resilience through 

a period of subdued real estate market activity. The real estate sector generally 

follows the fortunes of the greater economy and whilst Saudi Arabia is undergoing 

structural reforms politically, economically and socially will transform the Kingdom 

towards a service economy post-oil era. These changes along with significant 

amounts of investment - estimated to soon be over 1 trillion US dollars will create 

vast amounts of opportunities for the public and private sectors across all businesses 

segments.  

The KSA economy in the first quarter of 2019 has relied on the current oil price rise 

to pull it out of recession; however, the previous 18-24 months, KSA faced a 

protracted spell of economic stress, much of which can be attributed to the falling oil 

prices coupled with regional political issues.  

Oil prices are starting to surge again around 80 dollars a barrel currently from under 

30 dollars a barrel in early in 2016 which resulted in a crash in prices and the 

economy dipped into negative territory in 2017 for the first time since 2009, a year 

after the global financial crisis.  

General consensus anticipates a piercing improvement in the Saudi economy in the 

period ahead (2021-2022), supported by both the oil and non-oil sector. So ultimately 

it appears the economy will still need to rely on oil revenues to bridge the gap in the 

short term with a budget deficit over the past 3 years and the Kingdom borrowing 

from domestic and international markets along with hiking fuel and energy prices to 

finance the shortfall.  

The economy slipped into recession in 2018 but returned to growth this year 2019, 

albeit at the fairly modest level of 1.7%, according to estimates from the International 

Monetary Fund (IMF). However, the return to growth is mainly due to a return to 

increase in oil prices again and output which, in turn, is enabling an increase in 

government spending. Accordingly, in the short term needs to rely on the oil revenue 

and this reliance is being channelled into public spending. 

The non-oil economy is growing, but at a slow place. Analysts are forecasting non-

oil GDP to grow by 1.4% this year, compared to 1% in 2017. Even here, the non-

government sector is coping relatively poorly. Analysts are forecasting non-oil private 

sector growth of 1.1%, this year, up from 0.7% last year.  

The reforms that have been pushed through to date have led to important changes 

aiding the economy. The opening up of the entertainment industry will create jobs 

for young locals and women driving makes it easier for millions more people to enter 

the workforce.  

https://www.forbes.com/sites/dominicdudley/2017/12/11/saudi-lifts-ban-on-cinemas/
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Reforms to the financial markets have led indexing firms to bring the Saudi Stock 

Market (Tadawul) into the mainstream of the emerging markets universe which now 

assists to draw in many billions of investment dollars.  

A due enactment of law will encourage public-private partnerships to herald more 

foreign investment. The economic transformation that the KSA has embarked upon 

is complex and multidimensional and will certainly take time to turn around a non-oil 

serviced economy, although there have been recent positive signs, but it will remain 

in the short term with the support of oil revenues.  

On the other hand, the KSA was resilient in the previous recession in 2007/2008 on 

strong oil reserves and not only can the Saudi government be relied upon to step in 

to rescue troubled lenders, reliable institutions for procedural reasons but crucially, 

it can also afford to do so, although has suffered due to previous oil price declines 

and it has meant increased spending.  

Vision 2030 to diversify the economy from reliance on oil, has only just commenced 

and with a young and increasingly well-educated population, together with its own 

sovereign wealth fund, the Kingdom has many favourable factors to become a 

leading service sector economy in the region. Reform efforts include a reduction of 

subsidies on fuel and electricity and the implementation of a 5 per cent VAT back 01 

January 2018, although now has been increased by 15% VAT as of 01 July 2020. 

The government is also striving to get women to play a greater role in the economy 

including allowing them to drive back in 2019. 

Wider reforms have been initiated by the government allowing for the entertainment 

industry to flourish with the opening of the first cinema in King Abdullah Financial 

District (KAFD) along with 4 VOX screens opening at Riyadh Park Mall.  

The cinema entertainment is spurred on by Public Investment Fund (PIF) in 

collaboration with AMC Cinemas and led by the Development and Investment 

Entertainment Company (DIEC), a wholly owned subsidiary of PIF.  

With an objective of 30 to 40 cinemas in approximately 15 cities in Saudi Arabia over 

the next five years, and 50 to 100 cinemas in about 25 Saudi cities by 2030. As part 

of wider reforms to overhaul the economy and to allow for deep rooted diversification, 

the PIF have initiated plans to bolster the entertainment industry by forming 

ambitious plans such as the following: 

Red Sea Tourism Project  

To transform 50 islands consisting of 34,000 square kilometres along the Red Sea 

coastline into a global tourism destination. For ease of reference to illustration below 

showing the location in relation to the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.  

Al Faisaliyah Project 

The project will consist of 2,450 square kilometres of residential units, entertainment 

facilities, an airport and a seaport. Refer to the below illustration for the location.  

https://www.forbes.com/sites/dominicdudley/2018/03/29/saudi-arabia-tadawul-emerging-market-index/
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Qiddiya Entertainment City  

Qiddiya Entertainment City will be a key project within the Kingdom’s entertainment 

sector located 40 kilometres away from the center of Riyadh. Currently alleged for 

“The First Six Flags-branded theme park”.  

The 334 square kilometre entertainment city will include a Safari park too. The 

project will be mixed use facility with parks, adventure, sports, events and wild-life 

activities in addition to shopping malls, restaurants and hotels. The project will also 

consist around 4,000 vacation houses to be built by 2025 and up to 11,000 units by 

2030. Again, for ease of reference refer to the below illustration for the location.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Neom City 

The NEOM city project will operate independently from the “existing governmental 

framework” backed by Saudi government along with local and international 

investors. The project will be part of a ‘new generation of cities’ powered by clean 

energy. The ambitious plan includes a bridge spanning the Red Sea, connecting the 

proposed city to Egypt and stretch into Jordan too.  

Economic Cities 

The overall progress with the Economic Cities has been slow and projects on hold 

over the past 7-10 years, although KAFD has recently given the go ahead to 

complete by 2020.  

N

KSA Cities Moving Beyond Oil

NEOM City
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Within the Saudi Vision 2030 the governed referenced that they will work to “salvage” 

and “revamp”.  

Real Estate Growth 

Overall ValuStrat research reveals that real estate sectors have continued to decline 

in both sales and rental values.  

We expect demand to remain stable due to fundamentals of a growing young 

population, reducing family size, increasing middle-class and a sizeable affluent 

population – all of which keeps the long-term growth potential intact.  

Despite short term challenges, both investors and buyers remaining cautious, the 

Saudi economy has shown signs of ambition with the government unveiling a 

number of reforms, including full foreign ownership of retail and wholesale operations 

along with opening up of the Tadawul Stock Market to foreign investment as well as 

the reforms mentioned in the previous section referred above.  

As mentioned earlier, KSA experienced positive growth by oil price rise in the first 

quarter of 2019; hence the main driver of the recovery remains oil.  Over 2020 we 

envisage the Kingdom’s consumer outlook to be more favourable in economic 

conditions.  

Moreover, tax on development land implemented in 2017/18 has kept the 

construction sector afloat, encouraging real estate developers. Adapting to a new 

KSA economic reality has been inevitable, although the Kingdom’s oil dynamics 

remain pivotal for future development within the KSA 2030 economic vision plan.   

In latter part of 2017, the Public Investment Fund (PIF), Saudi Arabia’s sovereign 

wealth fund set up a real estate refinancing company aimed at advancing home 

ownership in the Kingdom, which suffers from a shortage of affordable housing. This 

initiative will create stability and growth in the Kingdom’s housing sector by injecting 

liquidity and capital into the market.  

Another plan to help kick start the real estate market by boosting the contribution of 

real estate finance to the non-oil GDP part. The real estate sector has played an 

increasingly important role in the Saudi Arabian economy. Growing demand across 

all sectors combined with a generally limited supply has forced real estate prices to 

accelerate over the past (2008-2016).  

The close ties with the construction, financing institutions and many others have 

provided crucial resources that contributed to the development of the Saudi 

economy.  

The real estate market performance in 2019 and the general trend in KSA for most 

sectors have remained subdued given lower activity levels, while prices have been 

under pressure across most asset classes leading to a gradual softening of rental 

and sale prices.  
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The real estate sector remains subdued and prices may have bottomed out across 

sectors and we expect in the medium to long term for the market to pick-up further 

growth given the reforms and transformation in KSA, although we expect the growth 

to be slow and steady subject to a stable political environment in KSA and across 

the region.  

The outlook remains optimistic for the longer term due to the various KSA initiatives 

aimed at stimulating the real estate market whilst encouraging the private sector to 

play a key role in the transformation.  

All in all, market volatility remains currently, and prices are likely to witness further 

deterioration in the short term. Since the issuing of this report the KSA lockdown for 

the COVID-19 health crisis was lifted on 21 June 2020 and the economy is now trying 

to get back to normalcy.  A watching brief should be kept on the economy, although 

we expect the economy to gather some pace later in 2020/21.  

Property values are subject to fluctuation over time as market conditions may 

change. Valuation considered full figure and may not be easily achievable in the 

event of an early re-sale. It must be borne in mind that both rental and capital values 

can fall as well as rise. 

2.15 VALUATION UNCERTAINTY 

This valuation has been undertaken against a background of significant levels of 

Market volatility is one of the main reasons of Valuation uncertainty in the real estate 

market in the Kingdom and within the GCC region given the dramatic changes in 

markets in current oil price slump and other factors too. We are currently 

experiencing a very uncertain property market and due to the reduced level of 

transactions, there is an acute shortage of comparable evidence upon which to base 

valuations.  Given the current uncertainties it may be necessary at times for a Valuer 

to draw upon evidence which is of a historical nature.  The current shortage of 

transaction, combined with a rapidly changing market only serves to highlight the 

unpredictability of the current market, which is subject to change on a day by day 

basis.  

The RICS valuation standards consider it essential to draw attention to foreseen 

valuation uncertainties that could have a material effect on valuations, and further 

advises to indicate the cause of the uncertainty and the degree to which this is 

reflected in reported valuations. We further state that given the valuation uncertainty 

stated above our valuation represents our impartial calculated opinion / judgement 

of the properties, based on relevant market data and perceptions as at the date of 

valuation. The client is advised that whilst all reasonable measures have been taken 

to supply as accurate a valuation as possible as at the Valuation date, this figure 

should be considered in the context of the volatility of today’s marketplace 

The client is also recommended to consider the benefits in such a market, of having 

more frequent valuations to monitor the value of the subject property. 
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2.16 DISCLAIMER 

In undertaking and executing this assignment, an extreme care and precaution has 

been exercised.  

This report is based on information provided by the Client. Values will differ or vary 

periodically due to various unforeseen factors beyond our control such as supply and 

demand, inflation, local policies and tariffs, poor maintenance, variation in costs of 

various inputs, etc.  

It is beyond the scope of our services to ensure the consistency in values due to 

changing scenarios. 

2.17 CONCLUSION 

This report is compiled based on the information received to the best of our belief, 

knowledge and understanding. The information revealed in this report is strictly 

confidential and issued for the consideration of the Client. 

No part of this report may be reproduced either electronically or otherwise for further 

distribution without our prior and written consent. We trust that this report and 

valuation fulfils the requirement of your instruction. 

This report is issued without any prejudice and personal liability.  

For and on Behalf of, ValuStrat,  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Mr. Ramez Al Medlaj (Taqeem Member 
No. 1210000320) 
Senior Associate – Real Estate, KSA 
 

 

Mr. Yousuf Siddiki (Taqeem Member 
No. 1210001039) 
Director - Real Estate, KSA 
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     APPENDIX 1 - PHOTOGRAPHS 
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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 THE CLIENT 

Jadwa Investment, 

Sky Towers, South Tower,  

4th Floor, P.O. Box 60677,  

Riyadh 11555, KSA 

1.2 THE PURPOSE OF VALUATION  

The valuation is for Public Listing Offering (REIT) for the Saudi Market purpose and 

the semi-annual update.  

1.3 INTEREST TO BE VALUED 

The following property is part of the scope for this valuation exercise: 

 

Property Type Income (SAR) Location GPS Co-ordinates 

Pharmacy Building 
(currently restaurant) 

Retail *1,500,000 Central Makkah 21°24'48.97"N 39°49'23.62"E 

Source: *Provided by the Client 2019. The valuation assumes that the freehold title should confirm 

arrangements for future management of the building and maintenance provisions are adequate, and no 

onerous obligations affecting the valuation. This should be confirmed by your legal advisers. 

1.4 VALUATION APPROACH 

Income Capitalization Approach to valuation.   

1.5 DATE OF VALUATION 

Unless stated to the contrary, our valuations have been assessed as at the date of 

our report on 30 June 2020.  

 

The valuation reflects our opinion of value as at this date.  Property values are 

subject to fluctuation over time as market conditions may change 

1.6 OPINION OF MARKET VALUE 

Property Name Type Net Income (SAR) Net Initial Yield Property Value (SAR) 

Pharmacy Building (currently restaurant) Retail 1,500,000 6% 25,000,000 

   Aggregate Asset Value (SAR) [Rounded] 25,000,000 

The executive summary and valuation should not be considered other than as part of the entire report. 

THE EXECUTIVE 

SUMMARY AND 

VALUATION SHOULD NOT 

BE CONSIDERED OTHER 

THAN AS PART OF THE 

ENTIRE REPORT. 
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1.7 SALIENT POINTS (GENERAL COMMENTS) 

This is an online version of the report whereby confidential information has not been 

published such as tenancy contracts, tenancy schedules and other legal documents 

possibly. We advise all investors to request full copies from the appointed ‘Fund 

Manager’.  

The outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19), declared by the World Health 

Organisation as a “Global Pandemic” on 11 March 2020, has impacted global 

financial markets. Travel restrictions have been implemented by many countries 

across the globe. 

Market activity is being impacted in many sectors. Despite short term challenges 

whereby force majeure (as a result of the pandemic cause beyond anyone’s 

reasonable control) has created inactivity in the real estate market with the market 

currently at a standstill. Although we understand investor sentiment remains strong 

as it was prior to the virus pandemic and the KSA was on an upward trajectory 

showing growth in the last quarter of 2019 after a period of subdued market 

conditions.  

With all positive activity and investment by the government creating opportunities 

through projects across the Kingdom and through the creation of the Giga projects 

and now a stimulus package of SAR 120 billion, we understand the market will 

bounce back with investors and buyers having a strong appetite. We understand the 

current uncertainty and market stagnation will not allow a fairly resilient market to 

stop where it left off prior to the pandemic. In short, we suspect the pandemic effect 

to be a short-term shock and expect a rapid recovery and a surge in business activity 

to bounce back allowing markets to start flourishing towards a growth cycle. 

The subject asset holds a distinct market position with a low/moderate risk profile 

due to the strong dynamics of the Makkah market in previous periods prior to the 

COVID-19 pandemic. We do expect the Makkah market to pick up next year so 

long as the health crisis does not persist.  

The subject assets risk is mitigated by a strong covenant (lease) backed by a 

promissory note. The subject property’s value remains unchanged since June 2019 

due to strong Makkah’s central area dynamics.  

Our valuation(s) are therefore reported on the basis of ‘material valuation 

uncertainty’ as per VPS 3 and VPGA 10 of the RICS Red Book Global. 

Consequently, less certainty – and a higher degree of caution – should be attached 

to our valuation than would normally be the case. Given the unknown future impact 

that COVID-19 might have on the real estate market, we recommend that you keep 

the valuation of the property(s) under frequent review. 
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We are unaware of planning or other proposals in the area or other matters which 

would be of detriment to the subject properties, although your legal representative 

should make their usual searches and enquiries in this respect.  

 

We confirm that on-site measurement exercise was not conducted by ValuStrat, and 

we have relied on the site areas provided by the Client.  In the event that the areas of 

the properties and site boundaries prove erroneous, our opinion of Market Value may 

be materially affected, and we reserve the right to amend our valuation and this 

summary.  

We have assumed that the property is not subject to any unusual or especially 

onerous restrictions, encumbrances or outgoings and good title can be shown. For 

the avoidance of doubt, these items should be ascertained by the client’s legal 

representatives.  

ValuStrat draws your attention to any assumptions made within this report. We 

consider that the assumptions we have made accord with those that would be 

reasonable to expect a purchaser to make.  

 

We are unaware of any adverse conditions which may affect future marketability for 

the subject properties.  

 

It is assumed that the subject property is freehold and is not subject to any rights, 

obligations, restrictions and covenants.   

 

This executive summary should be read in conjunction with all the information set out 

in the report, we would point out that we have made various assumptions as to tenure, 

town planning and associated valuation opinions. If any of the assumptions on which 

the valuation is based is subsequently found to be incorrect, then the figures 

presented in this report may also need revision and should be referred back to the 

valuer.  

 

Please note that property values are subject to fluctuation over time as market 

conditions may change. Valuation considered full figure and may not be easily 

achievable in the event of an early re-sale.  

 

The client is advised that whilst all reasonable measures have been taken to supply 

an accurate valuation as possible as at the Valuation date, this figure should be 

considered in the context of the volatility of today’s market place.   

 

The valuation assumes that the freehold title should confirm arrangements for future 

management of the building and maintenance provisions are adequate, and no 

onerous obligations affecting the valuation. This should be confirmed by your legal 

advisers.  

 

The executive summary and valuation should not be considered other than as part of 

the entire report. 
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2 VALUATION REPORT 

2.1 INTRODUCTION 

Thank you for the instruction dated regarding the valuation services requirement.   

We (‘ValuStrat’, which implies our relevant legal entities) would be pleased to 

undertake this assignment for Jadwa Investment (‘the client’) of providing valuation 

services for the properties mentioned in this report subject to valuation assumptions, 

reporting conditions and restrictions as stated hereunder. 

2.2 VALUATION INSTRUCTIONS / PROPERTY INTEREST 
TO BE VALUED 

Property  Type Income (SAR) Location GPS Co-ordinates 

Pharmacy Building 
(currently restaurant) 

Retail *1,500,000 Central Makkah 21°24'48.97"N 39°49'23.62"E 

Source: Client 2020 

2.3 PURPOSE OF VALUATION 

The valuation is for Public Listing Offering (REIT) for the Saudi Market purpose and 

the semi-annual update.  

2.4 VALUATION REPORTING COMPLIANCE 

The valuation has been conducted in accordance with Taqeem Regulations (Saudi 

Authority for Accredited Valuers) and the International Valuation Standards Council 

(IVSC) incorporating International Valuations Standards (effective 31 January 2020).  

It should be further noted that this valuation is undertaken in compliance with 

generally accepted valuation concepts, principles and definitions as promulgated in 

the IVSCs International Valuation Standards (IVS) as set out in the IVS General 

Standards, IVS Asset Standards, and IVS Valuation Applications. Inundated 

2.5 BASIS OF VALUATION 

2.5.1 MARKET VALUE 

The valuation of the subject property, and for the above stated purpose, has been 

undertaken on the Market Value basis of valuation in compliance with the above 

mentioned Valuation Standards as promulgated by the IVSC and adopted by the 

RICS. Market Value is defined as: - 



                                                                               August 2020 

8 
VALUATION REPORT – PHARMACY BUILDING (CURRENTLY RESTAURANT), MAKKAH 

Private & Confidential 

The estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the 

valuation date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length 

transaction, after proper marketing and where the parties have each acted 

knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion. 

The definition of Market Value is applied in accordance with the following conceptual 

framework: 

“The estimated amount” refers to a price expressed in terms of money payable for 

the asset in an arm’s length market transaction. Market value is the most probable 

price reasonably obtainable in the market on the valuation date in keeping with the 

market value definition. It is the best price reasonably obtainable by the seller and 

the most advantageous price reasonably obtainable by the buyer. This estimate 

specifically excludes an estimated price inflated or deflated by special terms or 

circumstances such as atypical financing, sale and leaseback arrangements, special 

considerations or concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale, or any 

element of special value; 

“an asset should exchange” refers to the fact that the value of an asset is an 

estimated amount rather than a predetermined amount or actual sale price. It is the 

price in a transaction that meets all the elements of the market value definition at the 

valuation date; 

“on the valuation date” requires that the value is time-specific as of a given date. 

Because markets and market conditions may change, the estimated value may be 

incorrect or inappropriate at another time. The valuation amount will reflect the 

market state and circumstances as at the valuation date, not those at any other date; 

“between a willing buyer” refers to one who is motivated, but not compelled to buy. 

This buyer is neither over eager nor determined to buy at any price. This buyer is 

also one who purchases in accordance with the realities of the current market and 

with current market expectations, rather than in relation to an imaginary or 

hypothetical market that cannot be demonstrated or anticipated to exist. The 

assumed buyer would not pay a higher price than the market requires. The present 

owner is included among those who constitute “the market”; 

“and a willing seller” is neither an over eager nor a forced seller prepared to sell at 

any price, nor one prepared to hold out for a price not considered reasonable in the 

current market. The willing seller is motivated to sell the asset at market terms for 

the best price attainable in the open market after proper marketing, whatever that 

price may be. The factual circumstances of the actual owner are not a part of this 

consideration because the willing seller is a hypothetical owner; 

 “in an arm’s-length transaction” is one between parties who do not have a 

particular or special relationship, e.g. parent and subsidiary companies or landlord 

and tenant, that may make the price level uncharacteristic of the market or inflated 

because of an element of special value. The market value transaction is presumed 

to be between unrelated parties, each acting independently; 
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“after proper marketing” means that the asset would be exposed to the market in 

the most appropriate manner to effect its disposal at the best price reasonably 

obtainable in accordance with the market value definition. The method of sale is 

deemed to be that most appropriate to obtain the best price in the market to which 

the seller has access. The length of exposure time is not a fixed period but will vary 

according to the type of asset and market conditions. The only criterion is that there 

must have been sufficient time to allow the asset to be brought to the attention of an 

adequate number of market participants. The exposure period occurs prior to the 

valuation date; 

 ‘where the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently’ presumes that 

both the willing buyer and the willing seller are reasonably informed about the nature 

and characteristics of the asset, its actual and potential uses and the state of the 

market as of the valuation date. Each is further presumed to use that knowledge 

prudently to seek the price that is most favourable for their respective positions in 

the transaction. Prudence is assessed by referring to the state of the market at the 

valuation date, not with benefit of hindsight at some later date. For example, it is not 

necessarily imprudent for a seller to sell assets in a market with falling prices at a 

price that is lower than previous market levels. In such cases, as is true for other 

exchanges in markets with changing prices, the prudent buyer or seller will act in 

accordance with the best market information available at the time; 

‘and without compulsion’ establishes that each party is motivated to undertake the 

transaction, but neither is forced or unduly coerced to complete it. 

Market value is the basis of value that is most commonly required, being an 

internationally recognized definition. It describes an exchange between parties that 

are unconnected (acting at arm’s length) and are operating freely in the marketplace 

and represents the figure that would appear in a hypothetical contract of sale, or 

equivalent legal document, on the valuation date, reflecting all those factors that 

would be taken into account in framing their bids by market participants at large and 

reflecting the highest and best use of the asset. The highest and best use of an asset 

is the use of an asset that maximizes its productivity and that is possible, legally 

permissible and financially feasible. 

Market value is the estimated exchange price of an asset without regard to the 

seller’s costs of sale or the buyer’s costs of purchase and without adjustment for any 

taxes payable by either party as a direct result of the transaction. 

It should be further noted that the subject property is best described as a trade 

related property that is a property that is trading and is commonly sold in the market 

as an operating asset with trading potential, and for which ownership of such a 

property normally passes with the sale of the business as an operational entity. 
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2.5.2 VALUER 

The Valuer with responsibility of this report is Mr. Ramez Al Medlaj (Taqeem Valuer) 

acting as an external valuer. We confirm that the Valuer has sufficient and current 

knowledge of the Saudi market and the skills and understanding to undertake the 

valuation competently.  

Also, Mr. Ramez Al Medalj (Taqeem Member) who is a local Arabic specialist who 

has the knowledge, skills and understanding who is involved in the valuation 

process.  

Mr. Al Medlaj has no previous material connection or involvement with the subject of 

the valuation and can provide an objective and unbiased valuation; other than a 

previous exercise carried out in December 2019. This is an update to the previous 

exercise, and we assume no material changes have occurred to the property.  

2.5.3 STATUS OF VALUER 

 

Status of Valuer Survey Date Valuation Date 

External Valuer 25 June 2020 30 June 2020 

 

2.6 EXTENT OF INVESTIGATION 

In accordance with instructions received we have carried out an external and internal 

inspection of the property. The subject of this valuation assignment is to produce a 

valuation report and not a structural / building or building services survey, and hence 

structural survey and detailed investigation of the services are outside the scope of 

this assignment. We have not carried out any structural survey, nor tested any 

services, checked fittings of any parts of the property. 

Our internal inspection was limited to common areas of the property including the 

ground floor areas, mezzanine floor area, other commercial areas, and a 

representative sample of areas. For the purpose of our report we have expressly 

assumed that the condition of any un-seen areas is commensurate with those which 

were seen. We reserve the right to amend our report should this prove not to be the 

case. 

2.7 SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

For the purpose of this report, it is assumed that written information provided to us 

by the Client is up to date, complete and correct in relation to title, planning 

consent and other relevant matters as set out in the report. 

2.7.1 VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS / SPECIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

This valuation assignment is undertaken on the following assumptions: 
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The subject property is valued under the assumption of property held on a Private 

interest with the benefit of trading potential of existing operational entity in 

possession; 

Written information provided to us by the Client is up to date, complete and correct 

in relation to issues such as title, tenure, details of the operating entity, and other 

relevant matters that are set out in the report; 

That no contaminative or potentially contaminative use has ever been carried out on 

the site; 

We assume no responsibility for matters legal in character, nor do we render any 

opinion as to the title of the property, which we assume to be good and free of any 

undisclosed onerous burdens, outgoings, restrictions or other encumbrances. 

Information regarding tenure and tenancy must be checked by your legal advisors; 

This subject is a valuation report and not a structural/building survey, and hence a 

building and structural survey is outside the scope of the subject assignment. We 

have not carried out any structural survey, nor have we tested any services, checked 

fittings or any parts of the structures which are covered, exposed or inaccessible, 

and, therefore, such parts are assumed to be in good repair and condition and the 

services are assumed to be in full working order;  

We have not arranged for any investigation to be carried out to determine whether 

or not any deleterious or hazardous material have been used in the construction of 

the property, or have since been incorporated, and we are therefore unable to report 

that the property is free from risk in this respect. For the purpose of this valuation we 

have assumed that such investigations would not disclose the presence of any such 

material to any significant extent; that, unless we have been informed otherwise, the 

property complies with all relevant statutory requirements (including, but not limited 

to, those of Fire Regulations, Bye-Laws, Health and Safety at work); 

We have made no investigation, and are unable to give any assurances, on the 

combustibility risk of any cladding material that may have been used in construction 

of the subject building.  

We would recommend that the client makes their own enquiries in this regard, and 

the market value conclusion arrived at for the property reflect the full contract value 

and no account is taken of any liability to taxation on sale or of the costs involved in 

effecting the sale. 

2.8 PRIVACY/LIMITATION ON DISCLOSURE OF VALUATION 

This valuation is for the sole use of the named Client. This report is confidential to 

the Client, and that of their advisors, and we accept no responsibility whatsoever to 

any third party.  
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No responsibility is accepted to any third party who may use or rely upon the whole 

or any part of the contents of this report. It should be noted that any subsequent 

amendments or changes in any form thereto will only be notified to the Client to 

whom it is authorised. 

2.9 DETAILS AND GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

The subject consists of 2 real estate assets of varying style and configuration 

within the central area of Makkah. Both assets are within close vicinity of the 

haram. For ease of reference refer to the illustration referred below:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Client 2020 & ValuStrat Research 2020 - For Illustrative Purposes Only 

The subject Properties are located in central Makkah haram area, which is a city 

positioned within the western region of Saudi Arabia and noted for its religious 

significance.  

Makkah’s total urban area stands at 850 km2, while its metropolitan area equates to 

1,200 km2, which is expected to grow as a direct result of the expansion plans for 

the Masjid Al Haram.  

Summary of the properties are provided in the table below along GPS co-ordinates: 

 

S.N. Property Name Type Location GPS Co-ordinates 

Property 2 Pharmacy Building Retail Central Makkah 21°24'48.97"N 39°49'23.62"E 
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2.9.1 BRIEF VIEWS OF THE ASSET 

Pharmacy Building (currently restaurant), Makkah - The property compromises a plot 

of land measuring 108.01 sq. m incorporating low-rise building offering retail shops 

and residential accommodation.  

The property is located in Al Misfalah District (along Al Misyal Road), within a walking 

distance to Haram, being approximately 500 meters away. The property will be 

subject to 3-year lease term period; whereby the annual Net Effective Rent is SAR 

1.5 million. The subject property is in need of and has potential for re-development 

or re-building.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.9.2 MAKKAH – DEMAND GENERATOR 

Hospitality accommodation in Makkah is typically geared towards religious tourists, 

with pilgrims constituting the majority of demand. Makkah’s holy destinations include 

Masjid Al Haram, Muzdalifah, Mina, Al Jamarat, and Arafat. The subject property 

location is within Aziziyah District which is an area of seasonal Hajj and Umrah 

pilgrims annually, locally, GCC residents and the global Muslim population. With the 

strengthening of the infrastructure and the current regeneration programme, Makkah 

is gearing towards increasing the capacity of the haram and central area. The below 

exhibit depicts the location of the property relatively close to Makkah’s Holy 

Destinations: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Research, 2020 
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Primary Demand Generators 

Landmark Description Approx. 

Distance (Km) 

Mina Mina covers an area of 20 km² approx. and is best known for the tent accommodation provided 

at annual Hajj pilgrimages. Pilgrims stay in Mina during the Hajj period and after Eid Ul Adha  

7.5 

Muzdalifah Muzdalifah lies between Arafat and Mina where pilgrims spend the night sleeping on the ground 

under the open sky whilst preparing to leave for the Al Jamarat Bridge. 

11.0 

Al Jamarat Where pilgrims stand and throw stones as part of Hajj rights. This symbolizes the trials 

experienced by Prophet Abraham. 

5.3 

Al Masjid Al 

Haram 

Masjid Al Haram is the largest mosque in the world and the Ka’aba as this is the point of 

direction for every Muslim praying towards.  

0.3 

Arafat Arafat holds a strong significance in Islam (also known as the mount of mercy) as pilgrims spend 

the afternoon there on the ninth day of Dhul Hijjah making supplications. 

19.0 

Source: Research, 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.9.3 MAKKAH PUBLIC TRANSPORT PROGRAM 

The Makkah Public Transport Programme is a comprehensive public transport 

design and build project that includes the Metro, Bus Rapid Transit, Express Bus, 

Feeder Bus, as well as associated infrastructure and Intelligent Transport Systems. 

The project cost budget was around SAR 62 billion and will be implemented in 3 

Upon completion of the project, the transport system will include 64 stations and will 

extend over 113.9 km. We outline the phasing of the Makkah Public Transport 

Programme in the table below: 

Phase ID Description Length(Km) No. of Stations Duration (Years) 

Phase (1) Line B 26.2 12 3 

Line C 20.4 10 

Phase (2) Line A 27.7 18 5 

Phase (3) Line D 34.1 19 2 

Extension of 

Line C 

5.5 5 

Total - 113.9 64 10 

Sources: Makkah Mass Rail Transit Company (MMRTC), 2014 

 Development Commission of Makkah and Mashaaer (DCOMM), 2014 

  

 

 

 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hajj
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hajj
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dhul_Hijjah
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dhul_Hijjah
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We outline the layout of the network in the image below: 

Planned Makkah Mass Transit Road Network 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Makkah Mass Rail Transit Company (MMRTC), 2014 

Development Commission of Makkah and Mashaaer (DCOMM), 2014 

 

2.9.4 HARAMAIN HIGH SPEED RAILWAY  

Haramain High Speed Railway Project (HHR) is a 450-high speed intercity railway 

system that serves as the gateway for the two holy cities of Makkah & Madinah 

and was in operation earlier in October 2018. We outline some general information 

regarding the network in the image below: 

Haramain High Speed Railway Network 

 

Source: Research, 2020 
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Haramain High Speed Railway includes transit stations at the following locations: 

• King Abdul Aziz International Airport (KAIA) 

• On the junction of Al Haramain Road with King Abdullah Road in the Al-

Sulimaniyah district of Jeddah. 

 At the main entrance of Makkah city on the 3rd ring road in Al Rasifa district. 

 King Abdullah Economic City (KAEC). 

 Madinah 

2.10 ENVIRONMENT MATTERS 

We are not aware of the content of any environmental audit or other environmental 

investigation or soil survey which may have been carried out on the property and 

which may draw attention to any contamination or the possibility of any such 

contamination.  

In undertaking our work, we have been instructed to assume that no contaminative 

or potentially contaminative use has ever been carried out on the property. We have 

not carried out any investigation into past or present use, either of the property or of 

any neighbouring land, to establish whether there is any contamination or potential 

for contamination to the subject property from the use or site, and have therefore 

assumed that none exists. However, should it be established subsequently that 

contamination exists at the property or on any neighbouring land, or that the 

premises has been or is being put to any contaminative use, this might reduce the 

value now reported. 

 

Details  

Topography 
Generally, Makkah region is uneven rough terrain mountainous sloped areas. The subject appears to be on 
slightly elevated site on a sloped bendy road.  

Drainage Assumed available and connected.  

Flooding 

ValuStrat’s verbal inquiries with local authorities were unable to confirm whether there is an increased risk of 
flooding such as on a floodplain. For the purposes of this valuation, ValuStrat has assumed that the subject 
property is not flood liable. A formal written submission will be required for any further investigation which is 
outside of this report’s scope of work.  

Landslip 

ValuStrat’s’ verbal inquiries with local authorities were unable to confirm whether land slip is a concern at the 
subject property. For the purposes of this valuation, ValuStrat has assumed that the subject property is not 
within a landslip area. A formal written submission will be required for any further investigation which is 
outside of this report’s scope of work.    

2.10.1 TOWN PLANNING 

Neither from our knowledge nor as a result of our inspection are we aware of any 

planning proposals which are likely to directly adversely affect this property.  

In the absence of any information to the contrary, it is assumed that the existing use 

is lawful, has valid planning consent and the planning consent is not personal to the 
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existing occupiers and there are no particularly onerous or adverse conditions which 

would affect our valuation. We are not aware of any potential development or change 

of use of the property or properties in the locality which would materially affect our 

valuation. For the purpose of this valuation we have assumed that hospitality use 

(hotel) has all the necessary consents in place.  

Should this not be the case, we reserve the right to amend our valuation and report. 

The Makkah region is undergoing large urban regeneration along with construction 

of large scale developments.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.10.2 SERVICES 

The property referred within this report is connected to mains electricity, water, 

drainage, and other municipality services. For the purpose of this valuation, should 

this not be the case, we reserve the right to amend our valuation and report.  

2.11 TENURE/TITLE 

Unless otherwise stated we have assumed freehold title is free from encumbrances 

and that Solicitors’ local searches and usual enquiries would not reveal the existence 

of statutory notices or other matters which would materially affect our valuation. We 

are unaware of any rights of way, easements or restrictive covenants which affect 

the property; however, we would recommend that the solicitors investigate the title 

in order to ensure this is correct. Following details have been provided by the client: 

 

Details  

City Central Makkah Area 

Area Western Region 

Site Area TBC 

Use Hospitality / Retail 

Owner Jadwa Al Khalil 

Title Deed No.  720121009487 

Title Freehold 
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Details provided by the client as follows: 

Property  Type Income (SAR) Location GPS Co-ordinates 

Pharmacy Building (currently restaurant) Retail *1,500,000 Central Makkah 21°24'48.97"N 39°49'23.62"E 

We have been provided brief details of potential leases, although no copies of 

leases have been provided by the client. Details as follows:  

Property 2, Pharmacy Building (currently restaurant) – The property will be subject 

to a lease for SAR 1.5 million Hijri year and the lease term starts from the date of the 

acquisition (6/4/1439 H) and ends on 1/1/1443 H.  

For the purpose of this valuation exercise, we have assumed that no onerous terms 

and conditions exist within the lease contracts for each of the property referred 

above. Should there be onerous terms, we reserve the right to amend our valuation 

and report. We have assumed that the land is not subject to any unusual or 

especially onerous restrictions, encumbrances or outgoings and good title can be 

shown. For the avoidance of doubt, these items should be ascertained by the client’s 

legal representatives.  

Also, we do not guarantee this exercise should copies of leases are not provided 

and reserve the right to amend our valuation and report.  

All aspects of tenure/title should be checked by the client’s legal representatives prior 

to exchange of contract/drawdown and insofar as any assumption made within the 

body of this report is proved to be incorrect then the matter should be referred back 

to the valuer in order to ensure the valuation is not adversely affected. 

2.12 METHODOLOGY & APPROACH 

The subject properties fall into a broad category of investment property with the 

prime value determinant being the properties ability to generate rentals and rental 

growth through the ongoing letting and reasonable maintenance. 

In determining our opinion of Market Value for the freehold interest in the subject 

property, we have utilized the Income Capitalization Approach.  

2.12.1 INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 

The subject property falls into a broad category of investment property with the prime 

value determinant being the properties ability to generate rentals and rental growth 

through the ongoing letting and reasonable maintenance. 

Income producing real estate is typically purchased as an investment essentially 

exchanging present money for the right to receive future income. The indication of 

value using the income capitalization approach requires consideration of market-

oriented assumptions and data.  
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This method requires a market derived projection of economic annual net operating 

income (NOI) for a subject property based on the current and expected lease or other 

arrangements and occupant profile. This NOI is then capitalized in perpetuity (or to 

lease expiry in the case of leasehold property) using a market derived capitalization 

rate to give the Market Value estimate.  Allowance is made for any capital 

expenditure costs required as well as making provision for a vacancy factor with 

reference to historic letting experience. 

2.12.2 MARKET RENTS 

Sales or rental evidence for similar properties within Makkah are not readily available 

or transparent due to the nature of the property market within the Kingdom of Saudi 

Arabia.  Much if not all of the evidence is anecdotal, and this limitation may place on 

the non-reliability of such information and impact on values reported. 

In forming our opinion of market rates for the subject property referred, we have 

looked at the following market rates for similar property within the vicinity as follows: 

 

Subject property 
The subject has re-development potential, although is producing a rental of SAR 1.5 million 

from the retail units (equating in the region of SAR 10,000 to SAR 20,000 per sq. m) 

Source: ValuStrat Research 2020 

 

Yield   

Based upon our experience and discussions in the market; we assume that investors 

would consider a net initial yield between 5.5% to 6.5% to be an acceptable range 

of return given the subject property is strong pilgrim central area of haram Makkah.    

For this reason, we have adopted the following analysis: 

 

S/N Property Name Type 
Net Income 

(SAR) 
Land Area 

(sq. m) 
Rate per 

sq. m 
Net Initial 

Yield 
Property Value 

(SAR) 

2 Pharmacy Building Retail 1,500,000 108.01 13,888 6% 25,000,000 

     Total Asset Value (SAR) [Rounded] 25,000,000 

2.13 VALUATION 

2.13.1 MARKET VALUE  

ValuStrat is of the opinion that the Market Value of the freehold interest in the subject 

property referred within this report, as of the date of valuation, based upon the 

assumptions expressed within this report, may be fairly stated as follows: 

Market Value (rounded and subject to details in the full report)  

SAR 25,000,000 (Twenty-Five Million Saudi Riyals) only. 

Property values are subject to fluctuation over time as market conditions may change. Valuation 

considered full figure and may not be easily achievable in the event of an early re-sale.  
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The client is advised that whilst all reasonable measures have been taken to supply an accurate valuation 
as possible as at the Valuation date, this figure should be considered in the context of the volatility of 
today’s market place.   

We are currently experiencing a very uncertain property market and due to the reduced level of 
transactions, there is an acute shortage of comparable evidence upon which to base valuations.  Due to 
this shortage, it may be necessary at times for a Valuer to draw upon evidence which is of a historical 
nature.’ 

In the event should it transpire that all of the property is to be sold to a single purchaser/investor, we would 
assume a quantum discounting factor would be applicable for the summation of the value. Accordingly, 

the values referred in this report ignore any potential discounting factor resulting from the property forming 
part of a portfolio or connected purchase. 

This is an online version of the report whereby confidential information has not been published such as 
tenancy contracts, tenancy schedules and other legal documents possibly. We advise all investors to 
request full copies from the appointed ‘Fund Manager’.  

2.14 MARKET CONDITION SNAPSHOT 

2.14.1 MARKET ASSESSMENT, TIMES OF UNCERTAINTY (COVID-19 PANDEMIC) & 

VALUATION COMMENTARY OVERVIEW  

At a time of unprecedented trial over the Coronavirus Covid-19 and the global spread 

of the virus, it has meant a significant impact on global financial markets as 

geographies experience continued spread and increase of pandemic cases. This 

has meant a global shutdown/lockdown of economies with most sectors affected.  

The outbreak of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19), declared by the World Health 

Organization (WHO) as a “Global Pandemic” on 11 March 2020, has impacted global 

financial markets. Travel restrictions have been implemented by many countries 

across the globe. Market activity is being impacted in many sectors.  

Prior to the global rapid spread of the virus and the announcement by the KSA 

authorities of an initial indefinite lockdown, the KSA real estate market was in a 

healthy position with many analysts predicting a strong 2020 for real estate (vision 

2020) with the positive activity and investment by the government unveiling a number 

of reforms, including recent facilitation of the tourism visa, where citizens of 49 

countries are now able to apply e-visas and holders of Schengen, UK or US visas 

are eligible for visas on arrival.  

Also the government has now allowed the full foreign ownership of retail and 

wholesale operations along with previously opening up of the Tadawul Stock Market 

to foreign investment supported by current energy reforms, cutting subsidies, 

creating jobs, privatising state-controlled assets and increasing private sector 

contribution to the country’s economy, etc. With all the opportunities throughout the 

Kingdom and the creation of the Giga projects, there was an ambitious resilience 

which was suddenly shutdown overnight due to the initial lockdown period. Presently 

the whole of the KSA is on a 24-hour lockdown given that Coronavirus cases have 

passed 4,000 (four thousand). With all the current uncertainty, market stagnation 

and short-term challenges whereby force majeure (as a result of the pandemic’s 

cause beyond anyone’s reasonable control) has created inactivity in the real estate 

market with the market currently at a standstill.  
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Given as mentioned above the KSA market’s ambitions and resilience, we 

understand investor sentiment remains strong as it was prior to the virus pandemic 

and the KSA was on an upward course showing growth in the last quarter of 2019 

after a period of subdued market conditions.  

The current global crushing of liquidity in economies will have impact on markets and 

real estate market and this maybe the case with many economies across the globe; 

however, the KSA market has shown resilience in previous years through a period 

of downward trend (2016-18), a correction allowing for the market to bottom out with 

2019 experiencing growth in the first quarter and subdued market conditions 

throughout 2019. The latter part of Q4 – 2019 saw positive growth with strong 

investor appetite, though the market lacking good quality stock. Now with the Saudi 

government confirming a stimulus package of SAR 120 billion, we understand the 

market will bounce back with investors underlying strong appetite. This will delay any 

evidence in the short term of declining prices and with the government stimulus will 

assist any short-term losses on transactions, private and public funds, although will 

need to be sustained in the short-term. 

The KSA real estate sector generally follows the fortunes of the greater economy 

and while the oil reserves were left off prior to the pandemic fairly strong, although 

currently a price war between major producers is adding to a growing supply glut, 

though this will help KSA once markets start normalizing again. The KSA economy 

remains stable and backed-by strong fundamentals of the KSA market (i.e. young 

growing population) and also the economic transformation plan transforming the 

Kingdom towards a service economy post-oil era.  

In short, the pandemic is expected to be a short term shock wave with an eventual 

surge of business activity leading to a rapid recovery either in the form of a “V-shape” 

or a more gradual recovery in the form of a “U-shape” bounce back. Accordingly, we 

expect the KSA market to surge in business once the lockdown is lifted allowing for 

markets to start flourishing towards long term sustainability in social trends and 

patterns along with socio-economic distancing in a growing cycle. On the other hand, 

should the global economic impact of the Coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19) 

outbreak depends on how long the virus lasts, how far it spreads and how much 

lock-down, public organizations quarantines disrupt the market. 

Indeed, the current response to COVID-19 means that we are faced with 

unprecedented set of circumstances on which to base judgement(s). There is strong 

evidence that real estate markets spring back to strong activity and growth fairly 

quickly. Equally, the short-term generally speaking we do not expect the current real 

estate market to show any adjustment in prices/rates due to non-activity or a market 

standstill especially prior the market was on an upward trend. The KSA real estate 

market is a developing market with much invested by the government in 

infrastructure projects, so we expect the government’s latest stimulus to preserve 

liquidity and for demand to hold having limited / no bearing on prices / rates. 
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However, should the pandemic persist throughout this year, we do expect 

adjustment later or towards the end of this year. 

Our valuation(s) is / are therefore reported on the basis of ‘material valuation 

uncertainty’ as per VPS 3 and VPGA 10 of the RICS Red Book Global. 

Consequently, less certainty – and a higher degree of caution – should be attached 

to our valuation than would normally be the case.  

Given the unknown future impact that COVID-19 might have on the real estate 

market, we recommend that you keep the valuation of subject property under 

frequent review. 

2.14.2 MARKET CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE PANDEMIC & THE KSA LOCKDOWN 

The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA) - world's largest exporter of crude oil, embarked 

four years (2016) ago on an ambitious economic transformation plan, “Saudi Arabia 

Vision 2030”. In a hope to reduce its reliance on revenue from hydrocarbons, given 

the plummeting oil price revenues from 2014.  

Through the current vision and in a post oil economy, KSA is adapting to times of 

both austerity measures and a grand ambitious strategy. With an overdue 

diversification plan Saudi Arabia’s economic remodelling is about fiscal sustainability 

to become a non-dependent nation of oil. This is supported by current energy 

reforms, cutting subsidies, creating jobs, privatising state-controlled assets and 

increasing private sector contribution to the country’s economy. 

Despite economic headwinds, across the region, KSA has shown resilience through 

a period of subdued real estate market activity. The real estate sector generally 

follows the fortunes of the greater economy and whilst Saudi Arabia is undergoing 

structural reforms politically, economically and socially will transform the Kingdom 

towards a service economy post-oil era. These changes along with significant 

amounts of investment - estimated to soon be over 1 trillion US dollars will create 

vast amounts of opportunities for the public and private sectors across all businesses 

segments.  

The KSA economy in the first quarter of 2019 has relied on the current oil price rise 

to pull it out of recession; however, the previous 18-24 months, KSA faced a 

protracted spell of economic stress, much of which can be attributed to the falling oil 

prices coupled with regional political issues.  

Oil prices are starting to surge again around 80 dollars a barrel currently from under 

30 dollars a barrel in early in 2016 which resulted in a crash in prices and the 

economy dipped into negative territory in 2017 for the first time since 2009, a year 

after the global financial crisis.  

General consensus anticipates a piercing improvement in the Saudi economy in the 

period ahead (2021-2022), supported by both the oil and non-oil sector. So ultimately 

it appears the economy will still need to rely on oil revenues to bridge the gap in the 
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short term with a budget deficit over the past 3 years and the Kingdom borrowing 

from domestic and international markets along with hiking fuel and energy prices to 

finance the shortfall. The economy slipped into recession in 2018 but returned to 

growth this year 2019, albeit at the fairly modest level of 1.7%, according to estimates 

from the International Monetary Fund (IMF). However, the return to growth is mainly 

due to a return to increase in oil prices again and output which, in turn, is enabling 

an increase in government spending. Accordingly, in the short term needs to rely on 

the oil revenue and this reliance is being channelled into public spending. The non-

oil economy is growing, but at a slow place. Analysts are forecasting non-oil GDP to 

grow by 1.4% this year, compared to 1% in 2017. Even here, the non-government 

sector is coping relatively poorly. Analysts are forecasting non-oil private sector 

growth of 1.1%, this year, up from 0.7% last year.  

The reforms that have been pushed through to date have led to important changes 

aiding the economy. The opening up of the entertainment industry will create jobs 

for young locals and women driving makes it easier for millions more people to enter 

the workforce. Reforms to the financial markets have led indexing firms to bring the 

Saudi Stock Market (Tadawul) into the mainstream of the emerging markets universe 

which now assists to draw in many billions of investment dollars. A due enactment 

of law will encourage public-private partnerships to herald more foreign investment. 

The economic transformation that the KSA has embarked upon is complex and 

multidimensional and will certainly take time to turn around a non-oil serviced 

economy, although there have been recent positive signs, but it will remain in the 

short term with the support of oil revenues.  

On the other hand, the KSA was resilient in the previous recession in 2007/2008 on 

strong oil reserves and not only can the Saudi government be relied upon to step in 

to rescue troubled lenders, reliable institutions for procedural reasons but crucially, 

it can also afford to do so, although has suffered due to previous oil price declines 

and it has meant increased spending.  

Vision 2030 to diversify the economy from reliance on oil, has only just commenced 

and with a young and increasingly well-educated population, together with its own 

sovereign wealth fund, the Kingdom has many favourable factors to become a 

leading service sector economy in the region. Reform efforts include a reduction of 

subsidies on fuel and electricity and the implementation of a 5 per cent VAT back 01 

January 2018, although now has been increased by 15% VAT as of 01 July 2020. 

The government is also striving to get women to play a greater role in the economy 

including allowing them to drive back in 2019.  

Wider reforms have been initiated by the government allowing for the entertainment 

industry to flourish with the opening of the first cinema in King Abdullah Financial 

District (KAFD) along with 4 VOX screens opening at Riyadh Park Mall. The cinema 

entertainment is spurred on by Public Investment Fund (PIF) in collaboration with 

AMC Cinemas and led by the Development and Investment Entertainment Company 

(DIEC), a wholly owned subsidiary of PIF.  

https://www.forbes.com/sites/dominicdudley/2017/12/11/saudi-lifts-ban-on-cinemas/
https://www.forbes.com/sites/dominicdudley/2018/03/29/saudi-arabia-tadawul-emerging-market-index/
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With an objective of 30 to 40 cinemas in approximately 15 cities in Saudi Arabia over 

the next five years, and 50 to 100 cinemas in about 25 Saudi cities by 2030. As part 

of wider reforms to overhaul the economy and to allow for deep rooted diversification, 

the PIF have initiated plans to bolster the entertainment industry by forming 

ambitious plans such as the following: 

Red Sea Tourism Project  

To transform 50 islands consisting of 34,000 square kilometres along the Red Sea 

coastline into a global tourism destination. For ease of reference to illustration below 

showing the location in relation to the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.  

Al Faisaliyah Project 

The project will consist of 2,450 square kilometres of residential units, entertainment 

facilities, an airport and a seaport. Refer to the below illustration for the location.  

Qiddiya Entertainment City  

Qiddiya Entertainment City will be a key project within the Kingdom’s entertainment 

sector located 40 kilometres away from the center of Riyadh. Currently alleged for 

“The First Six Flags-branded theme park”. The 334 square kilometre entertainment 

city will include a Safari park too. The project will be mixed use facility with parks, 

adventure, sports, events and wild-life activities in addition to shopping malls, 

restaurants and hotels. The project will also consist around 4,000 vacation houses 

to be built by 2025 and up to 11,000 units by 2030. Again, for ease of reference refer 

to the below illustration for the location.  
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Neom City 

The NEOM city project will operate independently from the “existing governmental 

framework” backed by Saudi government along with local and international 

investors.  

The project will be part of a ‘new generation of cities’ powered by clean energy. The 

ambitious plan includes a bridge spanning the Red Sea, connecting the proposed 

city to Egypt and stretch into Jordan too.  

Economic Cities 

The overall progress with the Economic Cities has been slow and projects on hold 

over the past 7-10 years, although KAFD has recently given the go ahead to 

complete by 2020. Within the Saudi Vision 2030 the governed referenced that they 

will work to “salvage” and “revamp”.  

Real Estate Growth 

Overall ValuStrat research reveals that real estate sectors have continued to decline 

in both sales and rental values.  

We expect demand to remain stable due to fundamentals of a growing young 

population, reducing family size, increasing middle-class and a sizeable affluent 

population – all of which keeps the long-term growth potential intact.  

Despite short term challenges, both investors and buyers remaining cautious, the 

Saudi economy has shown signs of ambition with the government unveiling a 

number of reforms, including full foreign ownership of retail and wholesale operations 

along with opening up of the Tadawul Stock Market to foreign investment as well as 

the reforms mentioned in the previous section referred above.  

As mentioned earlier, KSA experienced positive growth by oil price rise in the first 

quarter of 2019; hence the main driver of the recovery remains oil.  Over 2020 we 

envisage the Kingdom’s consumer outlook to be more favorable in economic 

conditions.  

Moreover, tax on development land implemented in 2017/18 has kept the 

construction sector afloat, encouraging real estate developers. Adapting to a new 

KSA economic reality has been inevitable, although the Kingdom’s oil dynamics 

remain pivotal for future development within the KSA 2030 economic vision plan.   

In latter part of 2017, the Public Investment Fund (PIF), Saudi Arabia’s sovereign 

wealth fund set up a real estate refinancing company aimed at advancing home 

ownership in the Kingdom, which suffers from a shortage of affordable housing. This 

initiative will create stability and growth in the Kingdom’s housing sector by injecting 

liquidity and capital into the market.  

Another plan to help kick start the real estate market by boosting the contribution of 

real estate finance to the non-oil GDP part. The real estate sector has played an 
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increasingly important role in the Saudi Arabian economy. Growing demand across 

all sectors combined with a generally limited supply has forced real estate prices to 

accelerate over the past (2008-2016).  

The close ties with the construction, financing institutions and many others have 

provided crucial resources that contributed to the development of the Saudi 

economy.  

The real estate market performance in 2019 and the general trend in KSA for most 

sectors have remained subdued given lower activity levels, while prices have been 

under pressure across most asset classes leading to a gradual softening of rental 

and sale prices.  

The real estate sector remains subdued and prices may have bottomed out across 

sectors and we expect in the medium to long term for the market to pick-up further 

growth given the reforms and transformation in KSA, although we expect the growth 

to be slow and steady subject to a stable political environment in KSA and across 

the region.  

The outlook remains optimistic for the longer term due to the various KSA initiatives 

aimed at stimulating the real estate market whilst encouraging the private sector to 

play a key role in the transformation.  

All in all, market volatility remains currently, and prices are likely to witness further 

deterioration in the short term. Since the issuing of this report the KSA lockdown for 

the COVID-19 health crisis was lifted on 21 June 2020 and the economy is now trying 

to get back to normalcy.  A watching brief should be kept on the economy, although 

we expect the economy to gather some pace later in 2020/21.  

Property values are subject to fluctuation over time as market conditions may 

change. Valuation considered full figure and may not be easily achievable in the 

event of an early re-sale. It must be borne in mind that both rental and capital values 

can fall as well as rise. 

2.15 MAKKAH HOSPITALITY SECTOR 

2.15.1 DEMAND DRIVERS  

The demand drivers of the hospitality sector of Makkah include the growth in world 

Muslim population, increased capacity of Masjid Haram and the emergence of mega 

projects. The key demand drivers for the hospitality sector in Makkah include the 

growth in world Muslim population, Increase in capacity of Haram and the 

emergence of mega projects.  

The Saudi authorities are also upgrading facilities in Makkah so that it is easier for 

pilgrims to perform Hajj & Umrah. Makkah Hospitality market experiences 

fluctuations in demand. Several pilgrim accommodations remain closed during off-

peak season. 
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World Muslim Population 

The growth in Muslim population is the main driver for growth in Hajj & Umrah 

visitors. Based on the population of Muslims in the world, it is estimated to be around 

1.8 billion. During the last five years’ countries with a significant Muslim population 

have been experiencing a demographic growth of nearly 2% per year compared to 

1.5% for the rest of the world. 

Capacity of the Haram and other Holy sites  

The capacity of the Haram has a direct implication on the number of pilgrims visiting 

the city and hence on the accommodation demand in the Makkah hotel project. The 

Haram is witnessing the largest expansion ever, which will provide additional space 

to accommodate 400,000 pilgrims, taking the Haram capacity to 1.2 million. The 

roads leading to Haram are also being expanded which will provide an easy access 

to Haram for pilgrims in the future.  

Emergence of mega projects 

The key major projects planned and under construction in Makkah are expected to 

have a substantial impact on the real estate and hospitality market of Makkah over 

the next 10 years. 

Efforts to upgrade standards 

The Saudi authorities are undertaking numerous efforts to upgrade the facilities and 

services in Makkah. For instance, the high commission started playing a more active 

role in the proper maintenance of standards in Makkah pilgrim facilities. 

Fluctuation in Demand 

The Makkah market experiences significant fluctuations in demand due to extreme 

seasonality and a high level of sensitivity towards international issues such as global 

health concerns. The rest of the year is slow, and several pilgrim accommodations 

remain closed during the off-peak season. 

2.15.2 SEASONALITY 

There are two primary off-season months one before Hajj and one after Hajj in which 

the government restricts religious visas. However, as per government plans of 

Haram expansion, there will be no restricted periods for Umrah visas by 2018 (after 

completion of the Haram expansion). Hence there will be no significant off-season 

for the hospitality sector post 2018. The seasonality in Makkah is driven by religious 

events based on the Islamic lunar calendar. The two major high seasons include: 

Ramadan and Hajj. Both the seasons last for 30 days in which Muslims from all over 

the world visit Al Masjid Al Haram to perform Hajj and Umrah.  Both Hajj and Umrah 

are as per the Islamic calendar hence they move back 10-11 days in the Gregorian 

calendar every year. There are two primary off-season months one before Hajj and 

one after Hajj in which the government restricts religious visas. However, as per 



                                                                               August 2020 

28 
VALUATION REPORT – PHARMACY BUILDING (CURRENTLY RESTAURANT), MAKKAH 

Private & Confidential 

government plans of Haram expansion, there will be no restricted periods for Umrah 

visas by 2018 (after completion of the Haram expansion). Hence there will be no 

significant off-season for the hospitality sector post 2018. All those who visit Saudi 

Arabia for religious purpose visit Makkah because it is the holiest place in the 

religion. This is primarily why we have used religious inbound trips to indicate 

monthly seasonality of demand. People coming on business and other visas can 

also visit Makkah for Umrah during the year but since there are no official figures, 

we have not included it in our seasonality numbers.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.15.3 VISITORS TO THE KINGDOM 

Egypt ranks on the top of the list of nationalities coming for religious visits to KSA. 

Egypt is followed by Pakistan, Indonesia, Kuwait and Turkey in the ranking of top 5 

nationalities coming for religious visits. The distribution of visitors by purpose of visit 

shows that inbound tourists mainly come for religious purposes (49%), business 

(10%) and visiting relatives (19%).   
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2.15.4 KSA TOURSIM MARKET OUTLOOK 

• Saudi Arabia’s tourism industry is unique in that despite the limitations of strict 

entrance visa regulations, the industry has strong growth potential. That said, 

uncertainty across the region as its political landscape changes may heighten 

security risks and place downward pressure on Saudi Arabia’s tourism arrivals. 

• Saudi Arabia is the Arab world’s biggest economy, with signed contracts worth 

334 million riyals ($89 million) to develop tourism projects, figure which is set to 

increase year on year according to the official Saudi Press Agency.  

• Saudi Arabia Male demographic profile constitutes 55% of the total population, 

majority which is overtaken in the 30-34 years of age category. This category is in 

between Generation X (1965-1980) and Generation Y (1981 and thereafter). 

These two generations represent the transition from economic to technological 

innovation.  

In the last few months in the Arab world, social media has played a key role in the 

ideology paradigm shift and the initiation of social turbulence. The population 

below the age of 34 accounts for almost 60%, and this may constitute a social and 

economic innovation for the Kingdom 

• The rapidly growing population and growing levels of disposable income and the 

high proportion of young people and changing position of women in Saudi Arabian 

society will further grow the spending.  

2.15.5 PRINCIPAL GAINS AND RISK ASSESSMENT 

The continued volatility in the Middle East and Global markets along with regional 

political qualms can affect land and property market(s) locally and nationally.  

Recent research coverage shows that slowdown in many sectors of the KSA real 

estate market is about to implode.  

Despite the subdued conditions of the investment sector and the previous low levels 

of liquidity in the market, it appears transaction levels have improved marginally, 

although are well below previous levels in 2008-2012.  

Equally, with all the steady but reduced development across all sectors of current 

and future supply results in uncertainty as to future pricing levels and market drivers.  

Nevertheless, we expect to see occupiers, purchasers and investors review their 

positions as they attempt to assess where KSA is in the property rotation.  

It is essential to draw attention to foreseen valuation uncertainties that could have a 

material effect on valuations, and further advises to indicate the cause of the 

uncertainty and the degree to which this is reflected in reported valuations.  
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We have undertaken all reasonable efforts to understand the prevailing real estate 

market conditions and analysis. We bring to attention the following principal gains 

and risks:  

• Growing infrastructure in surrounding areas;  

• Good visibility of the subject site provides good exposure for any potential 

development; 

• The subject surrounding infrastructure, and future plans will allow for easy 

connectivity with Makkah’s holy destinations and upcoming surrounding areas.  

• Continued investment in the economy by the government will help maintain growth 

and business; 

• Perceptions of high security risks deter some investors and the possibility of 

change in governmental procedures causing an effect on investment value and 

general business activity;  

• the current low liquidity levels in real estate markets combined with low levels of 

transparency and the consequent difficulty of verifying reported transactions;  

• the evolving real estate laws, regulations and planning controls relating to property 

and property transactions;   

• the volatility of real estate investment and development markets; 

• the restricted investor mass together with the significant influence of state 

sponsored developers and operators, in relatively small markets; 

• The subject property’s value remains unchanged since December 2019 due to 

Makkah’s central area dynamics.  

• Threat of further KSA market decline and recession in 2020; and 

• The client is advised that whilst all reasonable measures have been taken to 

supply as accurate a valuation as possible as at the Valuation date, this figure 

should be considered in the context of the volatility of today’s market place. 

Refer also to the below table – principal gains and risks: 

2.15.6 PRINCIPAL GAINS AND RISKS (SWOT ANALYSIS) 

 

Strengths Weaknesses 

• Subject located in a good area in the central 

Makkah area. 

• Good infrastructure and amenities in surrounding 

areas. 

• The private sector is dependent on expat 

labour, reflecting a shortage of marketable 

skills among nationals and a fairly high 

unemployment rate among locals.  
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• Good visibility of the subject site provides good 

exposure for any potential development; 

• The site’s surrounding infrastructure, and future 

plans will allow for easy connectivity with the rest 

of Makkah 

• No room for expansion due to situated within 

a clustered high dense central area.  

 

Opportunities Threats 

• Due to the great number of upcoming development 

in the area, the subject development can be 

developed to benefit from this uplift and 

establishment in the market. 

• Continued investment in the economy by the 

government will help maintain growth and 

business. 

• The hospitality market currently presents 

opportunities for the development of midscale 

hotels (3-star / 4-star categories) and pilgrim 

accommodation across the Makkah region.   

• Limited operational costs and anticipated 

increased demand will enhance the returns on 

midscale properties (3-star / 4-star categories). 

• There are numerous lands in the Makkah 

region looking to be developed in the 

forthcoming years. 

• Competition from under construction projects 

close-by in around the central area and 

adjacent districts.  

• Perceptions of high security risks deter some 

investors and the possibility of change in 

governmental procedures causing an effect 

on investment value and general business 

activity.  

• Threat of further KSA market decline and 

recession in 2020, or Covid-19 pandemic 

persists in 2020/21. 

In summary, the subject asset holds a distinct market position with a low/moderate 

risk profile due to the strong dynamics of the Makkah market in previous periods 

prior to the COVID-19 pandemic. We do expect the Makkah market to pick up next 

year so long as the health crisis does not persist. The subject assets risk is 

mitigated by the central Makkah location and a strong covenant (lease) along with 

as informed by the client backed by a promissory note.  

2.16 VALUATION UNCERTAINTY 

This valuation has been undertaken against a background of significant levels of 

Market volatility is one of the main reasons of Valuation uncertainty in the real estate 

market in the Kingdom and within the GCC region given the dramatic changes in 

markets in current oil price slump and other factors too.  

We are currently experiencing a very uncertain property market and due to the 

reduced level of transactions, there is an acute shortage of comparable evidence 

upon which to base valuations.  Given the current uncertainties it may be necessary 

at times for a Valuer to draw upon evidence which is of a historical nature.   
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The current shortage of transaction, combined with a rapidly changing market only 

serves to highlight the unpredictability of the current market, which is subject to 

change on a day by day basis. The RICS valuation standards consider it essential 

to draw attention to foreseen valuation uncertainties that could have a material effect 

on valuations, and further advises to indicate the cause of the uncertainty and the 

degree to which this is reflected in reported valuations. We further state that given 

the valuation uncertainty stated above our valuation represents our impartial 

calculated opinion / judgement of the properties, based on relevant market data and 

perceptions as at the date of valuation.  

The client is advised that whilst all reasonable measures have been taken to supply 

as accurate a valuation as possible as at the Valuation date, this figure should be 

considered in the context of the volatility of today’s market place 

The client is also recommended to consider the benefits in such a market, of having 

more frequent valuations to monitor the value of the subject property. 

2.17 DISCLAIMER 

In undertaking and executing this assignment, an extreme care and precaution has 

been exercised. This report is based on information provided by the Client. Values 

will differ or vary periodically due to various unforeseen factors beyond our control 

such as supply and demand, inflation, local policies and tariffs, poor maintenance, 

variation in costs of various inputs, etc.  

It is beyond the scope of our services to ensure the consistency in values due to 

changing scenarios.  

2.18 CONCLUSION 

This report is compiled based on the information received to the best of our belief, 

knowledge and understanding. The information revealed in this report is strictly 

confidential and issued for the consideration of the Client. No part of this report may 

be reproduced either electronically or otherwise for further distribution without our 

prior and written consent. We trust that this report and valuation fulfils the 

requirement of your instruction. This report is issued without any prejudice and 

personal liability.  

For and on Behalf of, ValuStrat  

 

 
 

 

 

Ramez Al Medlaj (Taqeem Member 
No. 1210000320) 
Senior Associate Real Estate, KSA 

 

Yousuf Siddiki (Taqeem Member No. 
1210001039) 
Director - Real Estate, KSA 
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APPENDIX 1 PHOTOGRAPHS   

Property 2, Pharmacy Building, Makkah 
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